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January 7, 2020 

Via electronic mail 
Ms. Gina Mellenthin 
Ginawpca@gmajLcom 

Dear Ms. Mellenthin, 

Re: Freedom of Information Act request 
Received December 18, 2019 

Thank you for writing to the Village of Bensenville ("Village") with your request for information pursuant to the 
Freedom of Information Act ("FOJA"), 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq. Your FOIA request seeks copies of any and a ll 
correspondence from Nick Kottmeyer to any and all Village employees from the years 2014 through 2019. 

In correspondence sent to you on or around December 27, 2019, the Village extended its time frame for 
response to your FOIA request by five (5) business days. The requested records required examination and 
evaluation by personnel having the necessary competence and discretion to determine if they are exempt from 
disclosure under Section 7 of FOIA or should be revealed only with appropriate deletions. 5 ILCS 140/3(e)(v). 

Your FOIA request is hereby granted in part and denied in part as follows. The attached records are being 
provided to you at no charge. A home address, personal e-mail address, and personal telephone numbers have 
been withheld as private information exempt from disclosure under Section 7(1)(b) of FOIA. 5 ILCS 
140/7(1)(b). 

You have the right to have the partial denial of your FOIA request reviewed by the Public Access Counselor (PAC) 
at the Office of the Illinois Attorney General. 5 ILCS 140/9.5(a). You may file your Request for Review with the 
PAC by writing to: 

Ms. Sarah Pratt 
Public Access Counselor 
Office of the Attorney General 
500 South 2nd Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62706 
Fax: 217-782-1396 
E-mail: publicacccss@atg.state.il.11s 

You also have the right to seek judicial review of the partial denial of your FOIA request by filing a lawsuit in the 
State circuit court. 5 ILCS 140/11. 

Core 1 liamsen 
Fr Ciom of Information Officer 
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December 27, 2019 

Ms. Gina Mellenthin 
4N150 Pine Grove 
Bensenville, Illinois 60106 
Ginawpca@gmail.com 

Dear Ms. Mellenthin: 

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request 
Dated December 18, 2019 

I am pleased to help you with your December 18, 2019 Freedom of Information Act ("FO IA"). Your 
request was received by the Village of Bensenville on December 18, 2019. You requested copies of the 
items indicated below: 

"Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act the White Pines Civic Association is requesting any and all 
correspondence from Nick Kottmeyer top any and all Village Employees from the years 2014 through 
years 2019." 

The Village needs to consult with the Village Attorney to determine whether any of the records you 
have requested are exempt from discloser under Section 7 of the FOIA or should be revealed only 
with appropriate deletions. Therefore, pursuant to Section 3(e)(v) ofFOIA, 5 ILCS 140/3(e)(v), the 
Village is extending the time it has to respond to your request by an additional five (5) business days. 
The Village will respond to your request on or before January 7, 2020. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

illiamsen 
om of Information Officer 

V age of Bensenville 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Evan -

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Thursday, February 1, 2018 1 :50 PM 
Evan Summers 
Frank Desimone 
RE: White Pines Civic Association Regrouping 

That email was also sent to our department's general mailbox so I read it yesterday morning. My plan is to meet 
with our District 1 members on Tuesday and brief them on the current situation. So far, no calls that I am aware of. 

I appreciate you keeping us in the loop on this project, I will do the same if we hear anything from our end. 

Thanks again, 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Form Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: {630} 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 

From: Evan Summers [mailto:ESummers@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2018 9:33 AM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Cc: Frank DeSimone 
Subject: FW: White Pines Civic Association Regrouping 
Importance: Low 

Nick, 

In the interest of full disclosure, the attached email was sent to some of your Board members last night. If you get 
any calls from your Board members, please let them know that the Village is still digesting 1 he letter and they are 
welcome to call me or Mayor DeSimone if they have any questions, concerns or comments. 

Respectfully, 

eks 

Evan K. Summers 
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From: Mary Ribando 
Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2018 8:14 AM 
To: Frank DeSimone <FDeSimone@bensenville.il.us> 
Cc: Evan Summers <ESummers@bensenville.il.us> 
Subject: FW: White Pines Civic Association Regrouping 

From: MyWPCA [mailto:mywhitepines@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 30, 2018 10:21 PM 
To: cha irma n@d upageco .org; pfichtner@dupageco.org; d pucha lski@d upageco .org: sam. tornatore@d upageco .org; 
publicworks@ec.dupageco.org; Village President <VPresident@bensenville.il.us>; Rosa Carmona 
<RCarmona@bensenville.il.us>; Ann Franz <AFranz@bensenville.il.us>; Annie Jaworska 
<AJaworska@bensenville.il.us>; Mclane Lomax <Mlomax@bensenville.il.us>; Armando Perez 
<APerez@bensenville.il.us>; Nicholas Panicola <NPanicola@bensenville.il.us>; Nancy Quinn 
<NQuinn@bensenville.il.us> 
Subject: White Pines Civic Association Regrouping 

Please see attached notification. 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kollmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Tuesday, June 19, 2018 3:34 PM 
Frank DeSimone; Evan Summers; Joseph Caracci 
Don Puchalski (Don@deplawoffice.com); Tornatore, S; Gavanes, Dino; Cuculich, 
Thomas 
White Pines Response Letter 
DOC061918-06192018152857.pdf 

Attached is the letter that I prepared in response to questions raised by Richard Medina from the White Pines 
Subdivision. All of my discussions with our board members and Village President DeSimone should have been 
incorporated. 

Please let me know if there are any concerns with the content of the letter. I would like to email this out later today. 

Thank you, 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 



630-407-6800 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Fax 630407-6701 

June 19, 2018 

Richard Medina 
White Pine Civic Association 
17W050 Woodland Avenue 
Bensenville, IL 60106 

RE: White Pines Water Improvement Project 

Dear Mr, Medina: 

pu bl icworks@ec, du pageco,org 

www, du pageco, org/pu b I icworks 

I am in receipt of your June 1g•h email requesting information regarding the potential White Pines 
Water System improvements, The following summarizes your questions and the DuPage County 
responses: 

1) Does DuPage County own the water mains in the White Pines Subdivision? 

DuPage County does not own, operate or maintain the White Pines Subdivision watermains, 

2) Provide a copy of the DuPage County water bill rates? 

The most recent billing rates/components for metered DuPage water customers are as follows: 
DuPage County Water Charges: $9,85 (per 1000 gallons) 
Water Commission Capital Buy-In-Fee: $0,73(per1000 gallons) 
Base Charge: $5,78 per billing cycle 

3) Would the County offer a "pay-as-you-go" option for the watermain improvements? 

As stated previously, DuPage County would be willing to consider a pay-as-you-go option for the 
watermain improvements, It would still be necessary for the White Pines residents to fund the $3 
to $4 million in up-front expenses required to bring Lake Michigan water to the subdivision 

(storage tank, metering facility and !EPA allocation process), The water rates could then be set 
over the next 10 to 20 years to generate sufficient capital to slowly replace the deteriorating 
water mains, This scenario would be dependent upon County Board approval, 

The DuPage County option is significantly more expensive then the Bensenville option due to the 
fact that the County would have to build the storage tank and metering station, Bensenville has 

already constructed these required facilities, The costs of the watermain replacement would be 
identical between DuPage County and Bensenville, Please refer to our 2016 letter that details the 
total cost of the watermain improvements, As a general estimate (in 2016 dollars) the $7,0 
million in watermain expenses would be divided among all of the White Pines residents over a 10-

20 year period of time, This would be in addition to the $3 to $4 million in up-front expenses that 
would need to be funded by the residents, 

Jack l Knuepfer Administration Building, 421 N, County Farm Road, Wheaton, Illinois 60187 



White Pines Water Improvement Project 
June 19, 2018 
Page 2 of 2 

4} What is the term called when you go in front of a judge and receive a ruling on ownership {water system}? 

I would recommend that you discuss this issue with a lawyer. It appears that the term that you are referring to is 
11adverse possession" in this situation. 

Please let me know if you have any additional questions. 

;µ·~ 
Nicholas W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 

Cc: Joe Caracci, Bensenville Director of Public Works 



-----Original Message---
From: Kottmeyer, Nick <Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 19, 2018 4 :02 PM 
To: Rick Medina (medinabuildersinc@yahoo.com) <medinabuildersinc@yahoo.com>; Gina Mellenthin 
(ginamellenthin@yahoo.com) <ginamellenthin@yahoo.com> 
Subject: White Pines Subdivision - Reponse Letter 

Rick/Gina -

Attached is my letter in response to the questions that you raised. 

Thanks 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630} 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 



630-407 -6800 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Fax 630-407-6701 

June 19, 2018 

Richard Medina 
White Pine Civic Association 
17W050 Woodland Avenue 
Bensenville, IL 60106 

RE: White Pines Water Improvement Project 

Dear Mr. Medina: 

pu bl icworks@ec. du pageco. org 

www. du pageco. org/pu bl icworks 

I am in receipt of your June 181
" email requesting information regarding the potential White Pines 

Water System improvements. The following summarizes your questions and the DuPage County 
responses: 

1) Does DuPage County own the water mains in the White Pines Subdivision? 

DuPage County does not own, operate or maintain the White Pines Subdivision watermains. 

2) Provide a copy of the DuPage County water bill rates? 

The most recent billing rates/components for metered DuPage water customers are as follows: 
DuPage County Water Charges: $9.85 (per 1000 gallons) 
Water Commission Capital Buy-In-Fee: $0.73(per1000 gallons) 
Base Charge: $5.78 per billing cycle 

3) Would the County offer a "pay-as-you-go" option for the watermain improvements? 

As stated previously, DuPage County would be willing to consider a pay-as-you-go option for the 
watermain improvements. It would still be necessary for the White Pines residents to fund the $3 
to $4 million in up-front expenses required to bring Lake Michigan water to the subdivision 
(storage tank, metering facility and IEPA allocation process). The water rates could then be set 
over the next 10 to 20 years to generate sufficient capital to slowly replace the deteriorating 
water mains. This scenario would be dependent upon County Board approval. 

The DuPage County option is significantly more expensive then the Bensenville option due to the 
fact that the County would have to build the storage tank and metering station. Bensenville has 
already constructed these required facilities. The costs of the watermain replacement would be 
identical between DuPage County and Bensenville. Please refer to our 2016 letter that details the 
total cost of the watermain improvements. As a general estimate (in 2016 dollars) the $7.0 
million in watermain expenses would be divided among all of the White Pines residents over a 10· 
20 year period of time. This would be in addition to the $3 to $4 million in up-front expenses that 
would need to be funded by the residents. 

Jack T. Knuepfer Administration Building, 421 N. County Farm Road, Wheaton. Illinois 60187 



White Pines Water Improvement Project 
June 19, 2018 
Page 2 of 2 

4) What is the term called when you go in front of a judge and receive a ruling on ownership (water system}? 

I would recommend that you discuss this issue with a lawyer, the county is not in a position to provide legal advice. 

Please let me know if you have any additional questions. 

efj"'dk 
Nicholas W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 

Cc: Joe Caracci, Bensenville Director of Public Works 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kottmeyer, Nick <Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Tuesday, June 19, 2018 4:04 PM 
Frank DeSimone; Evan Summers; Joseph Caracci 
Tornatore, S; Don Puchalski (Don@deplawoffice.com); Gavanes, Dino; Cuculich, 
Thomas 
White Pines Letter 
DOC061918-06192018155917.pdf 

Attached is the final version of the letter that was submitted for your records. 



630-407 6800 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Fax: 630-407-6701 

June 19, 2018 

Richard Medina 
White Pine Civic Association 
17W050 Woodland Avenue 
Bensenville, IL 60106 

RE: White Pines Water Improvement Project 

Dear Mr. Medina: 

pu bl icworks@ec. du pageco.org 

www.dupageco.org/publicworks 

I am in receipt of your June 18th email requesting information regarding the potential White Pines 
Water System improvements. The following summarizes your questions and the DuPage County 
responses: 

1) Does DuPage County own the water mains in the White Pines Subdivision? 

DuPage County does not own, operate or maintain the White Pines Subdivision watermains. 

2) Provide o copy of the DuPage County water bill rotes? 

The most recent billing rates/components for metered DuPage water customers are as follows: 
DuPage County Water Charges: $9.85 (per 1000 gallons) 
Water Commission Capital Buy-In-Fee: $0. 73 (per 1000 gallons) 
Base Charge: $5.78 per billing cycle 

3) Would the County offer a "pay-as-you-go" option for the watermain improvements? 

As stated previously, DuPage County would be willing to consider a pay-as-you-go option for the 
watermain improvements. It would still be necessary for the White Pines residents to fund the $3 
to $4 million in up-front expenses required to bring Lake Michigan water to the subdivision 
(storage tank, metering facility and !EPA allocation process). The water rates could then be set 
over the next 10 to 20 years to generate sufficient capital to slowly replace the deteriorating 
water mains. This scenario would be dependent upon County Board approval. 

The DuPage County option is significantly more expensive then the Bensenville option due to the 
fact that the County would have to build the storage tank and metering station. Bensenville has 
already constructed these required facilities. The costs of the watermain replacement would be 
identical between DuPage County and Bensenville. Please refer to our 2016 letter that details the 
total cost of the watermain improvements. As a general estimate (in 2016 dollars) the $7.0 
million in watermain expenses would be divided among all of the White Pines residents over a 10-
20 year period of time. This would be in addition to the $3 to $4 million in up-front expenses that 
would need to be funded by the residents. 

Jack T. Knuepfer Administration Building, 421 N. County Farm Road, Wheaton. Illinois 60187 



White Pines Water Improvement Project 
June 19, 2018 
Page 2 of 2 

4) What is the term called when you go in front of a judge and receive a ruling on ownership (water system)? 

I would recommend that you discuss this issue with a lawyer, the county is not in a position to provide legal advice. 

Please let me know if you have any additional questions. 

";J"'dk 
Nicholas W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 

Cc: Joe Caracci, Bensenville Director of Public Works 



From: Kottmeyer, Nick <Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Sent: Monday, July 15, 2019 8:43 AM 
To: Joseph Caracci <JCaracci@bensenville.il.us>; Evan Summers <ESummers@bensenville.il.us>; Karen J. Ayala 
<kayafa@dupagehealth.org>; Christopher R. Hoff <Christopher.Hoff@dupagehealth.org>; Kevin Dixon 
<kdixon@dupagehealth.org>; Michael J.DeSmedt<mdesmedt@dupagehealth.org> 
Cc: Hayman, Anthony <Anthony.Hayman@dupageco.org>; Stran, Jim <Jim.Stran@dupageco.org> 
Subject: RE: Sign-in sheet from 7 /10/19 meeting 

Tony -

I have included you on this email regarding the White Pines Watermain Replacement Project. Everybody on this 
email would like to have a quick conference call with you to discuss an issue associated with this 
project. Specifically, if during the course of the project a homeowner elects not to reconnect to the new public 
water supply and they effectively have no water service to their home, would the Building & Zoning Department 
issue a red tag to them and declare their home uninhabitable? 

You might be able to answer this question through email if it is more convenient. I will give you a call later t oday to 
discuss your thoughts. I have also copied Jim Stran on this email as he runs the day-to-day operations of the 
department. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 

Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Form Rood 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630} 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 

From: JosephCaracci<JCar<icci@bensenviile.il.Lls> 
Sent: Friday, July 12, 2019 2:15 PM 
To: Evan Summers <ESun1mers@bensenville.il.us>; Karen J.Ayala<kayala@dupagehea!th.org>; Christopher R. Hoff 
<Christopher.Hoff(l'i)duQagehE;;alth.org>; Kevin Dixon <kd ixo n@_dup~w1ea lth,_Qig>; Michael J. DeSmedt 
<rndesrnedt@dlipagehealth .org>; Kottmeyer, Nick <Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.o.r.g> 

Cc: Joseph Caracci <JCaracci@bensenviHe.il.us> 
Subject: Sil~n-in sheet from 7 /10/19 meeting 



All, 

Thank you again for meeting us to discuss the White Pines Project. Attached is the sign-in sheet for your reference. 

Our takeaways and action items from the meeting include: 

• DuPage Health Department is supportive of our approach for the White Pines Replacement Project as it 
relates to sequencing of construction and shut offs. 

• DuPage Health Department does NOT post homes uninhabitable but relies on a judge to issue the order 
upon their request. 

• Nick Kottmeyer will initiate a meeting/ conference call with Tony Hayman (States Attorney) to discuss 
getting out in front of the issue. 

Hope everyone has a great weekend. 

Joe 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 

BENSENVILLE 
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-----Original Message-----
From: Kottmeyer, Nick <Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 24, 2018 9:30 AM 
To: Evan Summers <ESummers@bensenville.il.us> 
Subject: White Pines Resident Letter 

Evan -

Attached is a letter that I prepared for the White Pines residents regarding a DuPage County service option. 
understand that you are meeting with the residents tonight to present the proposed Bensenville service option. 
would appreciate if this information could be provided to the residents as well. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

July 16, 2019 

Evan Summers1 Vlllage Manager 
Village of Bensenville 
12 5 Center Street 
Bensenville, IL 60106 

RE: White Pines Water Improvement Project 
DuPage County Service Options 

Dear Mr. Summers: 

630-407 -6800 
Fax: 630-407-6 70 I 

pu bl icworks@ec.dupageco.org 

www. d upageco.orgl pub I icworks 

The following is a summary of the DuPage County service option to provide Lake Michigan water to 
the White Pines Subdivision. This option has been previously provided to the residents of the White 
Pines Subdivision in 2016 and is also available for review at the following link on the DuPage County 
website: http://www.dupageco.org/Pub/ic _ Works/138Z. 

The DuPage County service option and the Bensenville service option are similar in respect to the pipe 
replacement component of the project. The water pipes that require replacement or rehabilitation 
will be identical between the two options. Therefore, the price for this component of the project 
would be effectively equal. The primary difference between the DuPage County and Bensenville 
service options would relate to several components that are needed to facilitate the DuPage County 
option. These would include the following components with their associated pricing estimates: 

• Lake Michigan Allocation Request & System Modeling 

• DuPage Water Commission Metering Station 
• Water Storage Tank (350,000 gallons) 

• Flnal Q_esign/Construction Management (15% of tower/station) 

TOTAL ADDITIONAL EXPENSES (2016 estimate) 

$150,000 

$1,100,000 
$1,800,000 

u __ $435.000 
$3,485,000 

It should be clearly understood that the $3,485,000 would be in addition to the cost of the 

replacement of the watermains throughout the White Pines Subdivision and would need to be 
adjusted upward to account for price inflation since these 2016 estimates were completed. DuPage 
County would be willing to consider a pay-as-you-go option with respect to the watermain component 
of the project, but the additional project components listed above would need to be financed by the 
residents prior to project initiation. 

DuPage County remains willing to pursue this option for the residents of White Pines should they 
determine this to be their preferred option. As stated previously, they will need to complete a petition 
from a clear majority of the homeowners within the subdivision requesting that the County move 
forward on behalf of the residents. 

Please let me know if you have any additional questions. 

Respep~ 

~ W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works & Operations 

.Jack T. Knuepfe1 Adrninistralion Building, 421 N. County Farm Road, Wheaton, Illinois 60187 



From: Kottmeyer, Nick <Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Sent: Friday, August 3, 2018 5:04 PM 
To: Evan Summers <ESummers@bensenville.il.us> 
Subject: RE: White Pines PowerPoint 

Thank for the information. 

From: Evan Summers [mailto:ESumm~rs@lbensenvil le. i l.us] 

Sent: Friday, August 03, 2018 2:32 PM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: White Pines PowerPoint 

Mr. Kottmeyer, 

Attached is a copy of the White Pines PowerPoint that was presented to the residents last week. 

Respectfully, 

eks 

Evan K. Summers 
Vill;1ge Manager 

;2 South Center St1e~1t. Bensrnvi!le. IL 60106 
P: 630 35tL1420 F: G30 350 1105 



From: Kottmeyer, Nick <Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Sent: Thursday, August 30, 2018 4:39 PM 
To: Evan Summers <ESummers@bensenville.il.us> 
Subject: Fwd: Copy of WP Letter 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Kottmeyer, Nick" <Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
To: "Gina Mellenthin (ginarnelienthin@yahoo.com)" <ginamellenthin@yahoo.com> 
Subject: Copy of WP letter 

Hi Gina -

Attached is a copy of the last White Pines letter that we distributed back in 2015. Let me know if 
you have any questions. Please realize that this opt ion is now 3 years old and the expenses shown 
are likely higher. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 

Director of Public Works and Operations 

DuPage County 

421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 

Fax: (630) 407-670.1 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

September 14, 2015 

Gina Mellenthin, President 
White Pines Civic Association 
4N150 Pine Grove 
Bensenville, IL 60 I 06 

RE: DuPage County Water Service Option 
White Pines Subdivision 

Dear Ms. Mellenthin: 

630-40 7-6800 
Fax: 630-407-6701 

pub! icworks@ec. du pageco.org 

www.dupageco.org/publicworks 

I am in receipt of your September 5'h letter officially requesting three distinct DuPage County water 
service options for consideration by the residents of White Pines Subdivision. The requested 
service options were as follows (directly quoted from your letter): 

Option I - A straight "apples to apples" proposal with DuPage taking over the system after full 
replacement of all water lines and purchasing water from one of our bordering municipalities. 

This option includes complete replacement of all lines within the White Pines Subdivision by 
DuPage County with the water being supplied by the Village of Bensenville to DuPage County. 

Option 2 - DuPage takes over the system, replaces, relines, directionally bores or a combination of 
all water lines and purchases water fron1 one of our bordering n1unicipalities. 

This option was not analyzed as it is not possible to determine the viability of rehabilitation of 
pipes prior to final design. 

Option 3 - DuPage takes over the system, constructs a ground level tank and pumping station, 
replaces, relines, directionally bores or a combination of all water lines and purchases water from 
the Water Con1111ission for our use. 

This option includes the complete replacement of all lines within the White Pines Subdivision by 
DuPage County, construction of a water tower and metering station. The water will be supplied to 
DuPage County directly from the Water Commission. 

The following summarizes our preliminary findings and cost estimates for each of the requested 
options. 

Option 1 

The County assumed identical replacement of pipes as shown by Bensenville. This option was 
completed in order to show a direct comparison to the Village of Bensenville construction estimate 
for the watermain replacement project in the White Pines Subdivision. A detailed preliminary cost 
estimate has been attached for consideration. The following summarizes our estimates and key 
considerations for the residents of White Pines. 

Jack T. Knuepfer Administration Building, 421 N. County Farm Road, Wheaton, Illinois 60187 



• Pipes will be replaced within the White Pines Subdivision as outlined by the Village of Bensenville option. 

• The total DuPage County cost estimate for this option was determined to be $7,388,062. After factoring in the 
$900,000 contribution from the Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund, the total cost to the residents of White Pines 
would be approximately $6.5 Million. 

• It should be noted that approximately $400,000 of this estimate is related to the estimated 3-year delay in construction 
that would be required for implementation of this option. This delay is due mainly to the fact that the County would 
have to initiate the loan process from the beginning with the EPA. 

• Assuming that the County can be approved for the low-interest Joan from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency, a 3.00% interest rate will be incorporated into the cost estimates due to the three year delay in the project. 
This is higher than the currently projected 2.21 % interest rate quoted by the Village of Bensenville. The interest rate 
fluctuates on a yearly basis and has been on an upward trend over the past several years. 

• A total project cost of $6,488,062, with a 3.00% interest rate for a 20-year loan, would result in a total loan payment 
(principal plus interest) of $8,722,000. Considering the 262 homes currently connected to the water service, this 
would result in a yearly total obligation for the 262 homes of $436,100. Each home would be responsible for a 
payment of $1,664 for the next 20 years, or $138. 7 I per month for the loan repayment. 

• Residents of White Pines should be aware that this option requires that the County purchase water from a local 
provider. The County anticipates that Bensenville would likely be the only feasible local provider of the Lake 
Michigan Water. Obtaining waler from other providers would likely add considerable expense to the total project 
cost, as infrastmcture would need to be extended into the subdivision to supply the water. This issue will be fmther 
examined during final design. 

• If an agreement can be negotiated between Bensenville and DuPage County for the supply of water, it would be 
anticipated that Bensenville would charge a mark-up for the Lake Michigan water delivered through their system to 
the new DuPage County water system. At this time, a mark-up of $2.50 per 1,000 gallons was assumed to be charged 
by the Village of Bensenville. This constitutes approximately a 50% mark-up from the raw Lake Michigan water 
rates now being charged by the DuPage Water Commission. 

• The estimated DuPage County water bill incorporating the completion of Option #I has been prepared and shown 
below. It should be understood that the value shown represents a bi-monthly water charge amount as the County bills 
customers every two months. All rates shown are current DuPage County rates and are subject to change. The 
Village of Bensenville will still own, operate and bill for sanitary sewer service within the White Pines Subdivision. 
The sanitary sewer charge is not included in the chart below. 



Option 2 

OPTION #1 ·Anticipated DuPage Water Bill (utilizing current rates) 

NOTE: DuPage County Bills Bi-Monthly 

Usage calculated at 4,500 gallons per month (9,000 gallons bi-monthly) 

Water Consumption (2-month period) 

Base Charge Per Bill (flat charge per bill) 

Water Usage Charge ($9.40 per 1,000 ga lions) 

Capital Buy-In Fee Charge ($0.73per1,ooogallons) 

Village of Bensenville Provider Mark-Up 
(assumed to be $2.50 per 1,000 gallons of water) 

White Pines Water System Improvements 

9,000 gallons 

$ 5.78 

$ 84.60 

$ 6.57 

$ 22.50 

($1,703 peryeardivided equallyover6 billing cycles) $ 277.42 
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The White Pines Civic Association requested that the County examine an option that incorporates a combination of 
system replacement, relining and directional boring of all water lines within the subdivision as well as the purchase of 
water from one of the bordering municipalities. The County was not able to complete this option analysis as it requires 
in-depth analysis of the condition of the existing water system. This level of value engineering typically occurs during the 
final design phase of a project when detailed condition assessments can be completed. 

It should be understood that the County will not allow rear-yard watermain to remain in place. All watermain located 
within the rear-yard easements will be required to be reconstructed in front of the houses in the right-of-way of the streets. 
Existing pipes within the road right-of-way would be assessed during the design phase of the project for overall condition, 
pipe integrity, pipe type and conveyance capacity. Options including relining would then be considered if the pipe is 
deemed to be in acceptable condition. 

Residents should not assume that the relining of pipes will be a feasible alternative that will reduce the overall project 
expenses when deciding on an acceptable project approach. It should be noted that the potential rehabilitation of 
watermain within the subdivision would only apply to a portion of the watermain within the subdivision. Therefore, the 
fiscal impact of this option would not be expected to be substantial. 

Option 3 

The White Pines Civic Association requested that the County also examine an option that includes taking over the water 
system, construction of a ground level tank and pumping station, replacement or relining of the same pipes as shown by 
Bensenville. A detailed preliminary cost estimate has been attached for consideration. The following summarizes our 
estimates and key considerations for the residents of White Pines. 

• As detailed in Option #I, the County has assumed the full replacement of all watermain within the White Pines 
Subdivision for a comparison to the Village of Bensenville option. Consideration of relining alternatives would occur 
during the final design phase of the project. 



• A ground level tank was requested for this alternative by the White Pines Civic Association. Until very detailed 
system modeling, site selection, topographic survey and system demands are determined during final design, a 
standard elevated storage tank was assumed. 

• The total DuPage County cost estimate for this option was determined to be $10,862,555. After factoring in the 
$900,000 contribution from the Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund, the total cost to the residents of White Pines 
would be approximately $10 Million. 

• It should be noted that approximately $760,000 of this estimate is related to the estimated 4-year delay in construction 
that would be required for implementation of this option. This delay is due mainly to the fact that the County would 
have to initiate the Joan process from the beginning with the EPA. In addition, this option requires a lengthy process 
from the Illinois Depmtment of Natural Resources to receive Lake Michigan allocation rights. 

• Assuming that the County can be approved for tbe low-interest loan from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency, a 3.25% interest rate will be incorporated into the cost estimates due to the four year delay in the project. 
This is higher Lhan the currently projected 2.21 % interest rate quoted by the Village of Bensenville. The interest rate 
fluctuates on a yearly basis and has been on an upward trend over the past several years. 

• A total project cost of $9,962,555, with a 3.25% interest rate for a 20-year loan, would result in a total loan payment 
(principal plus interest) of $13,755,777. Considering the 262 homes currently connected to the water service, this 
would result in a yearly total obligation for tbe 262 homes of $687,789. Each home would be responsible for a 
payment of $2,625 for the next 20 years, or $219 per month for the Joan repayment. 

• Option #3 allows the County to purchase Lake Michigan water directly from the DuPage Water Commission. 

• The estimated DuPage County water bill incorporating the completion of Option #3 has been prepared and shown 
below. It should be understood that the value shown represents a bi-monthly water charge amount as the County bills 
customers eve1y two months. All rntes shown are cunent DuPage County rates and are subject to change. The 
Village of Bensenville will still own, operate and bill for sanitary sewer service within the White Pines Subdivision. 
The sanitary sewer charge is not included in the chart below . 

• 

OPTION #3-Anticipated DuPage Water Bill (utilizing current rates) 

NOTE: DuPage County Bills Bi-Monthly 

Usage calculated at 4,500 gallons per month (9,000 gallons bi-monthly) 

Water Consumption (2-month period) 9,000 gallons 

Base Charge Per Bill (flat charge per bill) $ 5.78 

Water Usage Charge ($9.40 per 1,000gal lonsJ $ 84.60 

Capital Buy-Jn Fee Charge ($0.73 per 1,000 ga I Ions) $ 6.57 

White Pines Water System Improvements $ 438.00 
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Summary 

This letter has detailed two possible water service alternatives that include the panicipation by DuPage County. Each 
option fully replaces the water pipes within the White Pines Subdivision. Option #I allows DuPage County to receive 
their water from Bensenville, while Option #3 allows DuPage County to receive their water from the DuPage Waler 
Commission. Residents should fully understand that both of these options are significantly more expensive then the 
option being presented by the Village of Bensenville. Ultimately, the DuPage County options will cost the White Pines 
residents more money on a monthly basis then the Village of Bensenville option. In addition, the process of watermain 
replacement within the White Pines Subdivision would be significantly delayed while the County pursues financing from 
the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. 

Should the residents of White Pines wish to pursue one of the listed DuPage County options, a petition will be required to 
be signed from a clear majority of the homeowners within the subdivision requesting that the County move forward with a 
specific option. If the Civic Association is interested in pursuing a petition, the County would request that we assist in the 
development of the wording for the petition. It will be necessary that the petition include the costs and conditions outlined 
in this letter. Once the petition is submitted to the County, it will then be presented to the Public Works Committee and 
County Board for consideration of project approval. 

If you have any questions regarding the information contained in this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Respectfully, 

1J~ 
Nicholas W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 

Cc: District I County Board Members 
Village of Bensenville 



WHITE PINES WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DUPAGE COUNTY OPTIONS 

PREPARED: SEPTEMBER 2015 
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Assumptions: 1) Watermains to be replaced are identical to Bensenville plan. During final design phase of project value engineering will be completed to 

deterime which, if any, pipes wil! remain in place or be rehabilitated in place. 

2) Village of Bensenville assumed to be the water supplier to DuPage County due to existing boundary agreements and proximity to systems. 

3) Storage requirements for public water systems assumed to be supplied by Village of Bensenville. 

4) CPI Index changes based upon average from 2010 to 2014 for Chicago area as computed by US Department of Labor 

S) It is anticipated that construction would be inititated in 2018 (following loan approval, design, permitting, intergovernmental agreements) 

6) Contribution from utility fund provided by Village of Bensenville 

Project Cost Estimate: I Project Component Component Expense 

8" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 13,560 feet@ $150 per foot 

8" watermain in Route 83 Right-Of-Way (incl. hydrants & restoration) - 2,250 feet@ $200 per foot 

12" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration)- 3,380 feet@ $175 per foot 

New Services To Right-Of-Way (282 homes, only 262 homes on water system @ $2,500 per service) 

New Private Services (moved from back to front of house for 167 homes @ $7,500 per home) 

Metering Facilities - Connection to Bensenville System (8 connection locations@ $401000 each} 

Sub-Total Construction Expenses 
Contingency (10%) 

Toto/ Construction Expenses (including contingency) 

Preparation & Submission of IEPA Low Interest Loan Application 

Final Design Engineering and Permitting (7% of construction expenses) 

Construction Management/Resident Engineering (8% of construction expenses) 

Administration/Legal/Easements/Permitting 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES {assuming immediate construction) 

CPI Price Index Adjustment For Project Construction Delay To 2018 (1.88% per year for 3 years) 

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES (prior to contribution from utility fund) 

$ 2,047,500.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

450,000.00 

591,500.00 

705,000.00 

1,252,500.00 

320,000.00 

5,366,500.00 
536,650.00 

5,903,150.00 

30,000.00 

413,220.50 

472,252.00 

175,000.00 

6,993,622.50 

394,440.31 

7,388,062.81 

Contribution From Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund $ (900,000.00) 
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Assumptions: 

WHITE PINES WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DU PAGE COUNTY OPTIONS 

PREPARED: SEPTEMBER 2015 

1) Watermains to be replaced are identical to Bensenv!lle plan. During final design phase of project value engineering will be completed to 

deterime which, if any, pipes will remain in place or be rehabilitated in place. 

2) Water Commission assumed to provide water to White Pines water system {water tower storage and metering station required}. 

3) CPl Index changes based upon average from 2010 to 2014 for Chicago area as computed by US Department of Labor 

4) It is anticipated that construction would be init1tated in 2019 (following loan approval, design, permitting, intergovernmental agreements) 

5) Project dependent upon Lake Michigan allocation approval from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources 

6) Contribution from utility fund provided by Village of Bensenville 

Project Cost Estimate: I Project Component Component Expense 

18" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) -13,560 feet@ $150 per foot $ 2,047,500.00 

8" watermain in Route 83 Right-Of-Way (incl. hydrants & restoration) - 2,250 feet@ $200 per foot $ 450,000.00 

12" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 3,380 feet@ $175 per foot $ 591,500.00 

New Services To Right-Of-Way (282 homes, only 262 homes on water system @ $2,500 per service) $ 705,000.00 

New Private Services (moved from back to front of house for 167 homes@ $7,500 per home) $ 1,252,500.00 

Construction of DuPage Water Commission Metering Station $ 1,000,000.00 

Construction of 350,000 gallon storage tank (includes land acquisition) $ 1,600,000.00 
Sub-Total Construction Expenses $ 7,646,500.00 

Contingency (10%) $ 764,650.00 
Total Construction Expenses (including contingency) $ 8,411,150.00 

Preparation & Filing of Lake Michicigan Allocation Request $ 75,000.00 

Preparation & Submission of IEPA Low Interest Loan Application $ 30,000.00 

System Modeling Required For Design of Stand Alone System with Tower & Metering Station $ 75,000.00 

Final Design Engineering and Permitting (7% of construction expenses} $ 588,780.50 

Construction Management/Resident Engineering (8% of construction expenses) $ 672,892.00 

Administration/Legal/Easements/Permitting $ 250,000.00 
TOTAL CONSTRUCT/ON EXPENSES {assuming immediate construction) $ 10,102,822.50 

CPI Price Index Adjustment For Project Construction Delay To 2019 (1.88% per year for 4 years) $ 759,732.25 

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES (prior to contribution from utility fund) $ 10,862,554.75 
Contribution From Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund $ (900,000.00)I 
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From: 
Sent: 

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Monday, November 25, 2019 8:19 AM 

To: Joseph Caracci 
Subject: RE: White Pines Letter 

Thanks! 

From: Joseph Caracci <JCaracci@bensenville.il.us> 
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2019 8:18 AM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick <Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Subject: RE: White Pines Letter 

Here is one of the letters. 

Joe 

From: Kottmeyer, Nick <Nick.Kottmeyer(wdupageco.org> 
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2019 8:15 AM 
To: Joseph Caracci <JCaraccl@_benss_nvilli'_.il.us> 
Subject: White Pines Letter 

Joe-

Can I grab the letter that you sent to residents mentioning us and the health department? I have somebody calling 
me about it and before I return the call wanted to grab a copy and read it. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: {630} 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 

UPAGE COUNTY 
2020 CENSUS 
BE COUNTED 

~'lick here to learn more about 
the 2020 Census in f)uPage County! 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Joe-

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Monday, November 25, 2019 8:15 AM 
Joseph Caracci 
White Pines Letter 

Can I grab the letter that you sent to residents mentioning us and the health department? I have somebody calling 
me about it and before I return the call wanted to grab a copy and read it. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630} 407-6818 
Fax: {630} 407-6701 

UPAGE COUNTY 
2020 CENSUS 
BE COUNTED 

C!id·..: lli:r~ to learn more about 
the 2020 Census in DuPage County! 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Kollmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Sunday, November 17, 2019 12:28 PM 
dnr.grants@illinois.gov 
Gina Mellenthin; Puchalski, Donald 
Funding Assistance Consideration Request 
2791_001.pdf 

Attached is a petition that was received by DuPage County from the residents of the White Pines Subdivision located 
in Bensenville, Illinois. They have requested consideration of a potential grant to help cover some, or all, of the costs 
associated with a water main improvement project that is required in their subdivision. This project is being 
completed by the Village of Bensenville and paid for primarily by the benefitted residents within the White Pines 
Subdivision. It should be noted that Bensenville has already received approval of SRF loan funding through the IEPA. 

In review of your website, I did not see any obvious grant opportunities that might work for this project. However, if 
you see any opportunities that this project might qualify under, please let me know and I can work with the Village 
of Bensenville to forward any information or forms that would be required. 

I appreciate your consideration. 

Respectfully, 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630} 407-6818 
Fax: {630} 407-6701 



White Pines Civic Association 
https://whitepines.infu 

To Whom It May Concern: 

My name is Gina Mellenthin and I am the current President of White Pines Civic Association. We stand 

before you once again to ask our DuPage County representatives for assistance in our long standing 

disagreement between the Village of Bensenville and our community. 

I would like to give a history of our community to the new board members. Back in the 90's, the 

community of White Pines lobbied the County for two years for a grant which was awarded for 1.7 

million dollars. The grant was intercepted by the Village of Bensenville and used on a community which 

was then forced to annex. The Department of Natural Resources/Building & Grounds are in receipt of 

the original copies of our petitions. The county deemed it necessary to do this project in the 90' s I am 

certain the County realizes this project is still worthwhile. Please take the time to review our petition to 

apply for a grant. 

In closing, we thank the County for their help, time and direction and look forward to working with them 

in the very near future. 

==-=::.-:::----Gina Mellenthin & The White Pines Civic Association Team 

P .0. Box 1022 



PETITION FOR WATER INl•'RASTRUCTURE GRANT 
FROMTifil 

IJ,LlNOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

We, the undersigned, being residents of the White Pines 
community in Unincorporated Addison Township, County of 
DuPage, agree to apply for a grant to cover the project cost for · 
the new water infrastructure in the White Pines community. 

SIGNATURE STREET AND NUMBER VILLAGE COUNTY STATE 
-.-~ 
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PETITION FOR WATER INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 
FROM THE 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

We, the undersigned, being residents of the White Pines 
community in Unincorporated Addison Township, County of 
DuPage, agree to apply for a grant to cover the project cost for · 
the new water infrastructure in the White Pines community. 

SIGNATURE STREET AND NUMBER VILLAGE COUNTY STATE 
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PETI110N FOR WATER INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 
FROM THE 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

We, the undersigned, being residents of the White Pines 
community in Unincorporated Addison Township, County of 
DuPage, agree to apply for a grant to cover the project cost for · 
the new water infrastructure in the White Pines community. 

13. ~l-(J'vO/.e,,';f{OJ~. 19'! JI { ~ ([/(1';l(JfJ:t.J.J BENSENVILLE DUPAGE 

18. Jn·w'a. f JuJ:~c., ~ '1 ':::i (:,. o \{_i.l"l t:,-1,., ,(\ (.; ~EN:SEl\TVlLLE DUPAGE IL 

19. ~t fvb<:: ... 'l/i.J )/ {> Jl.rci'/! IA,/ILd BENSENVILLE-~UPAGE IL __ _ 

120. /--~ ~ - i/1-.J ?:,to iZ._,c\1,·, ~<>t<l BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 



PETITION FOR WATER INFR,4.STRUCTURE GRANT 
FROM THE 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

We, the undersigned, being residents of the White Pines 
community in Unincorporated Addison Township, County of 
DuPage, agree to apply for a grant to cover the project cost for · 
the new water infrastructure in the White Pines community. 
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PETITION FOR WATER INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 
FROM THE 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

We, the undersigned, being residents of the White Pines 
community in Unincorporated Addison Township, County of 
DuPage, agree to apply for a grant to cover the project cost for 
the new water infrastructure in the White Pines community. 
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7. l/ )\' .t.f~ '::>'51 ( \-\n \ " n BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL ,, , l \_..\'\ ... ... 

8 \. ::."""'')·>~- .J·'\ t.,t. J "?'.?~-·/" 4;Jzr/:£.;,.~,- ·BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
,.. _,,. '---~-·- - \ > ·"' / 

9 ( ( -~? 
( I b l -. . ,;;_ <..-•. I~ ._ ____ 

. . -/:" c::r·c:::-- Ci j.J 3.11 .WWiJ.<CPµ:;- -~ BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
. ---------·------·-

~~·;,11 1-\~~ f...v;;._ 10.~ BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
___ ._ •... 

7}0h~- 1·:; fl) ?,/, f; /L;.,;.it~·liP,- BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 11'_'.fll-~lir..--:Y ; . - > 

12. <tJ ~< ... ~1, V'--"'· lt1\lt..\Gt'9 \l I {t; u"' 2... BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

13. f'Ur-u~ 'if" 4tj 'b I L-12'>.k fl 3 BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
~ 

. -·-- ······· . -·- --~-·*--------

l4.f(.U' ;f . f1!:::- 4Al3 fQ c ~Iv ac ~ fl»·. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

15~~~.c?:7~ ~'371)(! lt<-<,.,ic p ,<> .O BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

'&:-:K# .. L<._.t( J, ~(,]c/.3 ./<1 
j (/;_, 'u.""f . BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

17 ;~ <_ /~1vm /}A ,,,.,, f'/ l-J/\f3J.:3 f<t J) -~~~v BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
.. 

Ill:,, c:; -<:::: t• 1-\~ '.i, .... e),~\f" ~~ BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
~"~\~....:"~" - -----·-"-

4 N 3S9 ~ .V - " fl,.,,. 1 19G'6 -A. A. ".JI. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
! _,,.. 1 • ·- ~ Ct _i ,. -- -

20,;;.~,.,'1,.,. ~ .1<,J:P .. l\}J 3.>q (-{;.~ .. ~~. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

'] (J 

I 



PETITION FOR WATER INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 
FROM THE 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

We, the undersigned, being residents of the White Pines 
community in Unincorporated Addison Township, County of 
DuPage, agree to apply for a grant to cover the project cost for 
the new water infrastructure in the White Pines co1rununity. 

--
SI9J>IA,UR);1 STREET AND NUMBER 

I 
VILLAGE COUNTY STATE 

I'---~k: V /·1 Wi'3t WOO<) I~ Ao{ ______ BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
,.: ... ··e:;:~~~ ./'.~ ·----·----
2-~~ <!-A> 3 iJ ~W:t..!. 0~ BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

3-t/d/~ft f,f,t_)~'. 651.1,,,4::.)f BENSENVJLLE DUPAGE IL 
., __ 

... 

f}_ 01t/. Q ;ll (I (J A'I ,-, ~ rd 
····--

4 rJ 8 8 >'S '-f1.n f/_1 f) ,,>/i11 fY) {) 
BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

~---..:-::/'CA ~~i,,_,, L.f /i' 3 {fb -:~ -,-;, -t:""-''-f BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
6 ~--; .. s ·- ··---

l A < • } BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL . !.J •• 1.- // _/ / µ '((.)i JCtd JC [ct-., ,- rt< '-·o-... -- - . 7v .,, BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL . } / 
L-j.\, .-, '1 -'· .-; . . (' . .. · '· ..• • -.. ,\.--~--·;' / ,. A, - !': '' 

8. / -1£~ic· <--t- {) / 'A ,?·1...-;;-/, ii L VA! 'I fJ I Rr •: <. j d ~-f. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

CJ. 
r 

BENSENVILLE DUPAGE 
---

11 • ·1A4r.-~ I G'...l.U ~c.--.r r · , i/~--- IL 

IO_ J · J o il'I -
_Jl.l,,(/(,q·i~~-

BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
~'-<.<-""- ---

IL /C-:('.'-f J'.?(i.v (/..J/),- eill>~<:f£ fi,.-1 V · BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

u·--;-:-:-":. --· - 1-- . --
~~ ,_,\.-( \'t.t_,<,------ J.l'-.11Sci-l-H--,,:;-i-/0£,,1-z A-i BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

-· '-~'- )...._ . ' -.-, 
1CJ :,..:£ Ch2 rl1· L fa--v t:- BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 13 . ._·:._~1 t;i 1 r1_ L- .. t,~1,,..~.l-1<:.: 7,__; .~ i.-/ ( 

4 ___ ,,, .:~ I) --/1v ;?.'--J ?1,,__;.-r c:_-i<.ooc- BENSENVILLE DUPAGE I~ 1 . /:..7c1, _ ~,,... .. :Jt¢~----·- ( 
15_-£}-, . J:)d· ,~([) ~. •'--! /V ,;r;_ f; f I 't\_Q (;._, ~\. ~ BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

;, V'LrQ - ---·-
16-f~ ,l:-).Lu·cJc, ' h--i 1(1~073-0 I ,.-'5 µ.p, 'v!-,{1 tv\_ I 

BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

l 7r( : I r BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL ':. -:7·' . ~er· -
l,_),;>·[_i./'<."' - ) :-.,::_ .. /~''( / . -· ' 1C1,//.--4=:-, IJ.... 0 J,J '~J?. Co.' 

-~ --- ~··--" .. 
l 8 0fl .. ·.' . BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

' ' .. · ... _,, ( . - _.,,,· - ·;: \ '' ,_ ' -- __ 11. • -. .. 
19. '/ ··----:;;'-< .. c !_, 

'. . ·l BENSEN~I~:ro_ DUPAGE IL ...\ i ' '; ;; t'-, 
•'. - ',>: .·· . ·--

206).' d . . f ' -· ":' ,,. • I, . ::t •i • ~ , 4 l/f~jJ 'J,.-v:J_lc>e 1 v/11 i/ IV. YtO Cllt.1rtli i!GL BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 



PETITION FOR WATER INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 
FROMTIIE 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

We, the undersigned, being residents of the \Vhite Pines 
community in Unincorporated Addison Township, County of 
DuPage, agree to apply for a grant to cover the project cost for · 
the new water infrastructure in the White Pines community. 

~ 
-·~· ~c-=~ol+-T-T~~-.-==-==--=~=-c~~~-.-c-=~~~~··~~~-~,-~~ 

_ SIG~~TUI~I! \ "" STREET AND NUMBER VILLAGE COUNTY STA TE 

L\ lo _A.v \ l-\:Jltc;\ \-J&-.v.ithc--ro'. N.;¢ BENSENVILLE DUPAGE _IL _ __, 

,~ \ '~ · l.t NJ\,,?:, \--)c,\J.'.tl,.,.rr-.L ~IA; BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

~ Y\, C'i~~ ~'Y\.,~'J--\ Iv I\,;".:, \-{t7ii....V~~ ~ BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

s.<,;.",.:c.1:~i;;:r;;;;Jl;:,. l/l07'l> /i¥#t/1ea> BENSENVILLE DUPAGE _IL __ __, 

9.r3stif,, [~.,·'""'-;;-;:, l/4J}t1t> r?'/l'./'f+/, £u; BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

10.-~ !JA-c-.lJ l.jtJJ...:tY 4Ji p)::: !c?KJ](/c BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

l8~ 1_dt.u/,J/,_;;() 17 ~i;'()//.]fU/::;w'l,.P di/ BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

I~/(; ufJC/r:j;(J.W?{,<. /?:,?o?'i< fr 'Jaxf.l/W:f ~BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
20· !/11ri!h/;v. lo'&?: 17. Wi)-{•/ uLJ-<- /,~, !!.A BENSENVILLE DUPAGE f--IL--I 

-·7 

7 



PETITION FOR WATER INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 
FROM THE 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

We, the undersigned, being residents of the White Pines 
community in Unincorporated Addison Township, County of 
DuPage, agree to apply for a grant to cover the project cost for · 
the new water infrastructure in the White Pines community. 

SIGNATURE STREET AND NUMBER VILLAGE COUNTY ' STATE 
n 

L/fajl4. ~;kv t/!tf]Jb /J.;tjf0_~~°._t}// tfik-. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE !~'. __ 
2' .(, /7 --/-/I ,y, 1 ('I . BENSENVILLE DUP AGE IL ·-~r .... ~ . .. ·,~ J(-1:.:.LtJ./'"71.,JfL-"! f·;.rJ J/_t-1 L{ - /1IA'.£'1:; rr __ , ____ , __ ___, 
3. ( / ~ ,,,__,/ //,0.~1 tJ l/r,J0:26 /,JkZ;;_,, Jil'.-r· 1 BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

4--t1.,:'Ja,,(..{,,z,e •. -1<1sJ .~ < 170;<.<i " Ir BENSENVILLE DUPAG-E-4---l 

h,L\.l --:;. ... 7;,,- _ tl,;u/Oi t-;''c~-r.-,l .. ._h BENSENVILLE DUPAGE 

6.'i(' 261.~'''' 't;\- " l:J-V\t~t>KeD <'.\...A-i <;;: j- BENSENVILLE DUPAGE 

7. N ::::Ii /lll (. {\ r:i\Ait~.() i\(}([h.JBY. BENSENVILLE I DUPAGE 

8.f'} -·p<E?J~~;. ,. • / 7 ,, ~ _,. £2-.tr,}/i_/f-~ ?,}. ,.. . BENSENVILLE DUPAGE 

IL 

IL 
··-·-
IL 

IL 
-

IL 

9-,{f!>,ddf/rfilJJ.vi..J //tU.f.f6 l1./r-vttwna-_.,,/4 BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

IOAt../lt<W .;}~ .,,.{,,,,__ ¥I\) 2Zo/ ,1,,,. -J),.,.,,.i?,. /)-.; BENSENVILLE °-_~_A_G_'E_~ -1-----' 

llf2._.!uh C-<.d) l./,f/ :,.8)' .p· .. '- {.~-.-~ J;,,-'- BENSENVILLE DUPAGE 

·----
IL 

IL 

12. "')-c..,-•·' I-,/.-,-,) //,,w':/.{,.i r ,)l,,m,- i~? t?.r-J. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

13. }!~, -/(":',,.,~,,_ !i_ "-"~!// (,._(/~·:{ (, iJ /(c/ BEN~=~VILLE DUPAGE 

14.J'j ~t,_ ~1::.,~~,,/,;~ t;.t/;2_ 7! [J.t<i;;L: L!Y; BENSENVILLE DUPAGE 

IL 

IL 

IL ·15.a...J ___ ,: 1°1/~.-l·J:...__ 1(,Lu_-i'r:t '-;? 1.1•'1;:. f' ')'-'t: BENSENVILLE DUPAGE 

16/Vin, ~,.,::- Ji r:;,,;,t{ J-)J( thi/ /f1, .:,, ,lGr . BENSENVILLE DUPAG-E-+---l 

11. )1,trJ
0
;,;i ()}1'j,J!..,:, ( {,·v:J15df.JJ!J-r:>a.Ji~ BENSENVILLE DUPAGE 

IL 

IL 

IL . 18.f,i}rq/-1/ lf I' j °\O \)\ t1 <_ (:/UCJe }-v,_ BENSENVILLE D-,-U-PA_G_E-. l----·-l 

19(]2_~0 .. ):J .. f{t_J;)..._0<:_, n,,, D.':P 'VJ~ hv0 f¥ BENSENVILLE DUPAGE 

20.[j_ · · -~ ~ l/ii/f 6't.j fli /.. ,r,1t.f~t,~.t:'. BENSENvILLE DUPAGE 

v ,/ ( 

IL 

IL 



PETITION FOR WATER INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 
FROM THE 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAi, RESOURCES 

We, the undersigned, being residents of the White Pines 
community in Unincorporated Addison Township, County of 
DuPage, agree to apply for a grant to cover the project cost for 
the new water infrastructure in the White Pines community. 

COUNTY STATE 

I 
(i 

BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
- --- ~---·· 

BENSEl\'VILLE DUPAGE IL 

I ~ENSENV!LLE DUPAGE JL 
·--

BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
-·--- ·----

BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 



PETITION FOR WATER INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 
FROM THE 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

We, the undersigned, being residents of the White Pines 
community in Unincorporated Addison Township, County of 
DuPage, agree to apply for a grant to cover the project cost for 
the new water infrastructure in the White Pines community. 

11. j '"'1 ~ _ -~·. ---.. - IL ( BENSENVJLLE DUPAGE IL 
\. /, - 71 ,. "/' '.A( 7 J / /;- -//7J./f,-,.~ , 

- _l:Z ... ~. _, .. /J-_ • ; .- I ,,.__ fl , ;_ ,., ' - -- BENSENVILLE DUP AGE IL -'~ ,_ t 1.0~ 1..><'-' <r>o t._,:::i.-:-s-,, }\;;le-,--

13~ b_,1 --/~/J4,__ > '-/~_/ £0 /) ,;1V:..flk•1uJ BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

~,- tLJ f{.;: Uf:J--) Lfj_) /(CJ .i//!,JJ /i .1df BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

__1_5·{/jl]R ,.-Lwu /? ll ._s f/.J>f /Q:i /?ttW£~.i:<"\ .•I<" BENSENVILLE DUPAGE !L 
16. 1 BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

17. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

18. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

19. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
;---------· -+-----------------l-----+-------1------· 

20. BENSENV1LLE DUPAGE IL 
, ________ __,____ _________ __. __________ , ____ _,_ __ _, 

/() 



PETITION FOR WATER INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 
FROM THE 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

We, the undersigned, being residents of the White Pines 
community in Unincorporated Addison Township, County of 
DuPage, agree to apply for a grant to cover the project cost for · 
the new water infrastructure in the White Pines community. 

SJGNATIJRE STREETANDNUMBER VILLAGE COUNTY STAIB 

~i: -----;:,;:., /7// ,Yft', ,,,:;,.Jf," &u f/.:fZ'.- !_l/;,l BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

2J\ 0~ /C,f//{r:{J 4 (\ J ·J.,,:)J,( ~[\CU! L,1 \!\ p BENSENVILLE DUP AGE IL 

3 .. ;~ (; \l/()l,LJZ+u Ot1.cG<-f{~._ l-N 36G f311'ar Ll'\ BENSENV1LLE DUPAGE IL 

0\iJt:-iJ ·.flGV<JiY,t Lj IV 3bb Bvco"v Lw BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

5. \',i\!1 ~ J_ x<\3,{'7" t J IV ,.9, '7 / i ·J:,,,, .~/ ,/ BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

6. v "i.,5tf/ /"/ l{µ?Jr;R (~/l~ (),('' BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
7 , ~ ,A-/ / -l----1 
· / , · ,,,. f'.41 jj"y; 'X?,.1:y/ /_Jl BENSENV1LLE DUPAGE IL 

8. '{,/°;;,,,,_ Jf::::::d 4 (/) 2-{ Li r.~r L" BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

9.~~- ~ ,,.,,..~, &-i-<--<r BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL ____ _ 

,. 10. ~ r~/&-#.U-- I{ N 1..; !'. 4- p, n cu· BENSENVILLE DUP AGE IL 

II "" ~ tJJJ.1 fl-J T2.t,'li,. 4!/ BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL - , ,l'..kJ AT ~ 
BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

15. 

16. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

17. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
1---~~~~~~~--+-~~~~~~--~~--+-:=-=":"":=::::=c:=-o-c-f---~--cc--1-~~~ 

18. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

19. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

20. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
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PETITION FOR WATER INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 
FROM THE 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

We, the undersigned, being residents of the White Pines 
community in Unincorporated Addison Township, County of 
DuPage, agree to apply for a grant to cover the project cost for 
the new water infrastructure in the White Pines community. 

/J._ 



PETITION FOR WATER INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 
FROM THE 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

We, the undersigned, being residents of the White Pines 
community in Uninco:rporated Addison Township, Couni-y of 
DuPage, agree to apply for a grant to cover the project cost for · 
the new water infrastructure in the White Pines community. 

SIGNATURE STREET AND NUMBER VILLAGE COUNTY STAIB 
/", . 

L_J/£..e,~.-·a, .(/ -171't~~y #417$ h,;l~ BENSENVIl..LE DUPAGE IL 
-- . --

2. ;f"'/,.,f'A 7 /. ,. I __ _/_7 u.-() I >, W I+ ! Tb- P I M::::' 
BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

3. ':itl~ ,(:, .ft>J.,-cif 170 C> .3 S- t..:htlr: (-fb:J.:<> BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

4,.-z/ .r,r , ./ /ff k- b5/ /J/.../'-{ /tJ BENSENVIT..LE DUPAGE IL 

5. '~ ~-_g h ., t:'l 17?-#J?l.t'ddf r;..:;;- - BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

6(._/...,r , A /) fl, 
'/ . 
,/. l?t.;151 /,h;:/...:.~ BENSENVIILE DUPAGE IL 

y~---. -~ 'T, f /.0.<::. .c' _.c.e,...- nvv1_,,, 11//1J1'TE frvtf BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

8~ . ....-:: _J,_/ '°7-W of;J' "' '/.r Ji(;(!,/ 
BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

<J. 'i1~'rfil::_ ff\QArJ if~ I lr1,J hi..fo. 1. \ 11:..H' 1111.P. BENSENVIILE DUPAGE lL 

10 .. '.~:r; / 4-r_t;/.,do /~/,,., BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
/ 

IL~_.,&,,,..;/ a A, ~ !IJ. ,-.rv-11. ~p,,,.;_1d BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

12. Cr' tJ BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
---

13. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

14. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

15. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

16. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

17. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE Il~ 

18. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
19. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

20. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 



PETITION FOR WATER INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 
FROM THE 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

We, the undersigned, being residents of the White Pines 
community in Unincorporated Addison Township, County of 
DuPage, agree to apply for a grant to cover the project cost for · 
the new water infrastructure in the White Pines community. 

SIGNATURE STREET AND NUMBER VILLAGE COUNTY STATE ,, 
I }-/ L' l/..usi~' (re"">f !lv-c BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

7;?1)],'~ I Z,;e; t:.f e c vl..k •'11" BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

3i1~ IJJw11 '"'"' ii Al. 
l <I Vi (,/j,Y C-\f\ l~ T rfl. Li BENSENVILLE DUPAGE TL 

4. \_,/ 'ad Atwi 11V.Z.: /btA){£5Crest1t-v.·~. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL .. 
5fj~ !J. 4-r;, -;"' 160 b11 'i !Lr:S T ,l.J..t,1 {. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

~~1,-./i)' //} ,.,,_,, !' / £ .. .1 I "l-/J. !;;-//j/ ,..,,, SY, A.?? BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

· 1;·:;:.-- /, ~>/ r - BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL //pW /;Sa~-~ 

w: d+. ·- '• '· I .L ; n) k--,;(.'.J (' <>.o.;i ~- ,, BENSENVILLE DUPAGE 
-

IL 
\ ..,, £:.':'1 -' ~ '·' ~ ·• _,...l!:!.o~ .;i;·, 

9 " ·ri k "a 1£ w fl,')Lj (Rf\'\/} "'6 --' BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL f'hl.. ;j_......._, S. L; '\..-- i. 

I 0Jlt~:....'; ll'- \Lt>'>.<:,_,:""--~ 1tow 1rr v1.-1r~:e~LJ1!r; BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

11. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
--12. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

13. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
--·~>· ··-------· 
14. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

15. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
·-- --- , 

16. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

17. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
-

18. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

19. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
----~·-·-· 

20. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 



PETITION FOR WATER INFRASTRUCfURE GRANT 
FROMTIIE 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

We, the undersigned, being residents of the White Pines 
community in Unincorporated Addison Township, County of 
DuPage, agree to apply for a grant to cover the project cost for · 
the new water :infrastructure in the White Pines community. 

-
SIGNATURE STREET AND NUMBER VILLAGE COUNTY STATE 

l~ \"Sc> \{c.._ ';J'\\",ul BENSENVILLE DUPAGE -~--

.!.:_ J3 ~-
IL 

-~~·~·- --- ' ' 

2 ,jl') l ,·7 :: •'//-V/ /_ I ) 
1 '1~c::zit BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL / ,, ' 

. / . / ;;/)', fLt, ,£;:::~_ .. ,,,e> fa;/,£./_/ .. 
3.v. •• <\ 

i:.ir~1 If • n \i1·;,,. . !, f~i . ' " • BENSENVIllE DUPAGE IL !''N'J J \,.\ ,, ;.~uJ _, ·~ . . J lt'\,u 'Tfi () /1-.......-J./._ .. __ 

4 '"""' 1 1;' .l ,/' /·> L/f\ii1J/1 ; ' l BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL • \)~ I ) ir. ,,- •. (•-..'/,-( . '.\//\ ·i (-f ,A °'I;-;". { .· ·._~ . ,,. ' •! i 'J,. ,• /,, I I I { I '' J ,, 

5~- ,;1'/ ,/~' i' I 
' •• { j ,, 

BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL i::"'l'! ,.,V ;;~?'i-/ y;' ,A! ,d_~, /..:!-ia~··'ef4 /,.../ ;/',fr,r..').,..!"'1 ,"7'--- /' /rr..I ';;";-;;7;_,,i/..!~ 

6'./lf'..l/ / 
{ ,,, .. .:-' BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

I /'//?. _,. ./, ::.<,,J ~·-r·:'7 ·" v- .. IC~" ,/<<: 

7• . .>t:;,~/-::r:ui':.• ,, r )-?"' .. w/. -- ~- . .j 

~i' .~7j• /1f,f//}f1f,;j;;~;:::,;J.<r~1jJ:_:; BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

8. .-·--f " ; - ;z,,,,Lr ---:1 • (: I J. 1<£) /·(, / u .. ., .. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL / L/ (// •''>' V'\-' 
! .A.:.·" ~ /,"· ;' 1 !\; _} . ,·~:,/,, :-; •. 

9. /l/(;Jirff' a j l.~ 
11· ~ -- ' ,,. 

BENSENVILLE DUPAGE fL 1' \I IJ l 2 {) \,/:NJ I Pv1 J A. i/e.. 
Id.-;; Art, ./J~~-; l £;/lf;dL/::.sd~h ()£. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL .. 
IL / BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

-------·-
12. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE !L 

13. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

14. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

15. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

16. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
~-., .•. 
17. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
18. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
19. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
20. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

!!5 



PEJUION FOR WATERINFRASTRUCTIJRE GRANT 
FROM THE 

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

We, the undersigned,, being :residents of the White Pines 
community in Unincorporated Addison Township, County of 
DuPage, agree to apply for a grant to cover the project cost for · 
the new water infrastru.cture in the White Pines community. 

SIGNATURE STREET AND NUMBER VILLAGE COUN1Y STATE 

1 . .i;,t:. _J ,-- ' #. 41N"37o R10.:..:w.-ap ,...,,, BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

2. ~/, ,. -l7/ .A / ~l{JJ/ .s'<;"Y .... r-;";J.,-~~ !BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

3.r,.J.r;. ! ;~I. _.__,.':' jL. bt N £-r r9 J' £I- ,{ .o?'fuip. - -1 BENSENVlLLE DUPAGE IL 

4. JJ(TOlJI .4 L 7 ';, jf 400 f<.,·j,.!.-
.. 

d Ave' 
BENSENVILLE DUPAGE 1L 

5-~F .. , ·°'-· b. J~ 
• ' BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL i 

6. ( ~ .. L A. n~ f7lU~ !?sJ. flak BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
7. - ') nAA,,. .•• _....._;'lf"l.n - 11 - BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

8 II J: >kk '' · l!,,Wr./IL J) -S1114 i/#7..)'f f'J{rnt&// Rb. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

9-C1<1t1<ir Orb/1.ocu. L.j ;./ "{' 2 'I c lhJ.•f'.' J L. f> /) 
BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

IO. ' Y.t;~/(;' /j'" "- ixw lf/41111/e 7JV!c Ro/ BENSENVlLLE DUPAGE IL 

11.'7
1
/, .. ~ J IJ/I 11 _. '({;} l/tJ r~o f7 /(. tf/l ltA. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

120t..c.J f\/\ •. u 
llAl\ io 4tJ ~'a ie. n",, l...i BENSENVILLE DUPAGE rr. 

13.<.,,; A.\...,,, c 11..- ~ .td L iltJ'>Ua P. ;-.< (;,.'<>v"i /J v BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

I 4. -t{ l r-1 ./) r,., ,_:, 1'1\ u"" .'i till p; ;J (§ {.;..-.;; :/'( . 
BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 

1~ IJ./11. /, /',ri_,. "' /..I, ~!t/0£ 3.ef:, /lt/1:; . BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
~, 

l 0. () BENSENVILLE DUPAGE lL 

17. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE rr. 
18. BENSENVILLE DUPAGE IL 
-· 
19. BENSENVlLLE DUPAGE IL 

20. BENSENVIl..LE DUPAGE IL 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Paul, Jim -

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Sunday, November 17, 2019 11:56 AM 
Hoss, Paul; Stran, Jim 
Joseph Caracci 
4N310 Church Road· White Pines Subdivision 

Joe Caracci, PW Director for Bensenville, got in touch with me late last week and asked about a specific new house 
that is being constructed in the White Pines Subdivision -4N310 Church Road. As you are aware, Bensenville will be 
running new mains throughout the subdivision in the near future and moving rear yard mains to the right-of-way out 
front of the homes. He was wondering if it would be possible to see the approved plan to determine how they are 
running their service line. If possible, he would like to work with the home owner to prevent unnecessary rework of 
the service line in less than a year. 

Please forward a copy of the plan to him at your earliest convenience. I have copied Joe on this email if you have 
any specific questions for him. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kattmeyer, P.E. 
Director af Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
Fax: (630} 407-6701 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Tony-

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 
Monday, July 15, 2019 8:43 AM 
Joseph Caracci; Evan Summers; Karen J. Ayala; Christopher R. Hoff; Kevin Dixon; 
Michael J. DeSmedt 
Hayman, Anthony; Stran, Jim 
RE: Sign-in sheet from 7 /10/19 meeting 

I have included you on this email regarding the White Pines Watermain Replacement Project. Everybody on this 
email would like to have a quick conference call with you to discuss an issue associated with this 
project. Specifically, if during the course of the project a homeowner elects not to reconnect to the new public 
water supply and they effectively have no water service to their home, would the Building & Zoning Department 
issue a red tag to them and declare their home uninhabitable? 

You might be able to answer this question through email if it is more convenient. I will give you a call later today to 
discuss your thoughts. I have also copied Jim Stran on this email as he runs the day-to-day operations of the 
department. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works ond Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 

From: Joseph Caracci <JCaracci@bensenville.il.us> 
Sent: Friday, July 12, 2019 2:15 PM 
To: Evan Summers <ESummers@bensenville.il.us>; Karen J. Ayala <kayala@dupagehealth.org>; Christopher R. Hoff 
<Christopher.Hoff@dupagehealth.org>; Kevin Dixon <kdixon@dupagehealth.org>; Michael J. DeSmedt 
<mdesmedt@dupagehealth.org>; Kottmeyer, Nick <Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Cc: Joseph Caracci <JCaracci@bensenville.il.us> 
Subject: Sign-in sheet from 7 /10/19 meeting 

All, 

Thank you again for meeting us to discuss the White Pines Project. Attached is the sign-in sheet for your reference. 

Our takeaways and action items from the meeting include: 

• DuPage Health Department is supportive of our approach for the White Pines Replacement Project as it 



• DuPage Health Department does NOT post homes uninhabitable but relies on a judge to issue the order 
upon their request. 

• Nick Kottmeyer will initiate a meeting/ conference call with Tony Hayman (States Attorney) to discuss 
getting out in front of the issue. 

Hope everyone has a great weekend. 

Joe 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 

E BENSENVILLE 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

l 
Kevin Dixon 
Environmental Health Director 
EHS 

(6301 221-'7216\"'/ork 
[63C•J 6&2-:97; Y: 721 f, Viork 
(63{1i 385-7762 h1obHe 
Ld txon ·~-'du pa g E he a!tf1, o r·g 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 

Kollmeyer, Nick <Nick.Kollmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Wednesday, June 19, 2019 8:44 AM 
Joseph Caracci 
Kevin Dixon 
Kevin Dixon.vet 

Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Form Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630} 407-6818 
Fox: {630} 407-6701 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Joe-

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Wednesday, November 15, 2017 2:45 PM 
Joseph Caracci; Stran, Jim 
RE: White Pines Resident - County Permit Required 

Received your message. I have copied Jim Stran, Regulatory Services Manager, on this email. He runs the day-to-day 
operations for the department and he will ensure that your request is noted on the property and will contact you 
prior to the issuance of any permits as the water system is under Bensenville's jurisdiction. 

Thank You, 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630} 407-6818 
Fax: (630} 407-6701 

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2017 2:24 PM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Cc: Evan Summers; Scott Viger; Ron Herff; Amit Thakkar 
Subject: White Pines Resident - County Permit Required 

Nick, 

As we discussed, we were approached by an unincorporated White Pines resident that has identified an illegal water 
connection at the home she recently purchased. The outside sill cocks are leaking and their plumber identified that 
they are connected before the meter and before the shut-off valve to the home. The resident would like to make the 
connection right. 

As they are unincorporated, I will be directing them to your building department (630-407-6700) for the permit. 
Please have your staff flag this address and provide a copy of the permit to me when issued. They will also have to 
call the Bensenville Public Works Department (630-350-3435) for the water shut off at the b-box. 

The resident is 

Claudia Duquene 
4N241 Pine Grove 
708-805-6056 

Let me know if you need any additional information. 



Joe 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

I will give you a call. 

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Wednesday, October 12, 2016 9:24 AM 
Joseph Caracci 
Illinois American 
White Pines_Proposal_Final 091216.pdf 



ILLINOIS 

AMERICAN WATER 

September 12, 2016 

White Pines Civic Association 
4N 150 Pine Grove 
Bensenville IL 60106 

Mr Richard Hermann. PE 
Senior Manager, Field Services and Production 
Illinois· American Water Company 
1000 Internationale Parkway 
l/l/oodr1dge, lll1no1s 60517 
630 739 8825 
Richard Herrnann@amwater com 
w>Nw amwater corn 

Re: Illinois American Potential Acquisition of White Pines Association Water Infrastructure 

Dear Board of Directors: 

Based on your letter dated April 22, 2016 requesting Illinois America's approach and financial 
impact of acquiring the White Pines Water System, we are providing the following information 
for discussion. 

Upon review of the available information, our approach and pricing structures are based on two 
different supply potentials. Each at this time requires assumptions based on current existing 
conditions and will be defined further herein. 

Option 1 - Illinois American Water would acquire the White Pines distribution system and be 
responsible for operation, maintenance, and all capital improvements. Illinois American Water 
would purchase water directly from the Village of Bensenville. 

Option 2 - Illinois American Water would acquire the White Pines distribution system and be 
responsible for operation, maintenance, and all capital improvements. Illinois American Water 
would enter into an interim contract with Bensenville for an approximate period of three years. 
During that time, Illinois American Water would ob1ain the necessary approvals, design and 
build the infrastructure needed to make the modifications to the system to be able to purchase 
water from the DuPage Water Commission through a direct water connection. 

In both instances, all infrastructure improvements would be addressed in the rate structure 
further described in the following information. The following summarizes our approach and the 
financial impacts relating to a potential acquisition as well as the potential rate impact to 
residents. 

Sincerely, 

Richard Hermann, P.E. 
Senior Manager, Field Sen.ices and Production 



Illinois American Water 
Potential Purchase of the White Pines Civic Association Water System 

OPTION 1: Illinois American Water ownership. Vi Hage of Bensenviiie water source" 

• Illinois American would make an offer of $150 per customer I connection for the 
infrastructure owned by the White Pines Civic Association. 

• Recommendation would be made that the funds, in Bensenville's unincorporated account 
allocated for White Pines Infrastructure improvements that residents have been contributing 
towards, would be refunded back to the residents of White Pines. Estimated balance of this 
fund is approximately $1,000,000. 

• Illinois American Water would be responsible for negotiations with Bensenville to establish 
rates for water purchased to be provided to the White Pines residents. 

• White Pines residents would be placed on Illinois American Water's Zone 1 Water Tariff. 
• Illinois American Water would be responsible for all system improvements within the White 

Pines service area under the proposed rate structure. 
o As noted in previous discussions, under proposed Bensenville or DuPage ownership 

the additional costs for system improvements would be the responsibility to White 
Pines residents. These costs have been in the range of an additional $98 to $146 a 
month to cover the caprtal costs needed for system improvements under the plans 
proposed by Bensenville or DuPage County. 

o The impact of the needed infrastructure improvements for White Pines in the case of 
an Illinois American Water acquisition is greatly reduced due to our ability to spread 
those costs across our entire tariff group over a period of time moving forward. 

The rate structure quoted below is basod on the rate request currently pending Illinois 
Commerce Commission (ICC) approval and would be adjusted accordingly based on the final 
ruling effective January 2017. This estimate includes purchasing water from Bensenville at a 
cost of 1.5 times the supply charge based on Bensenville 2016 ordinance rates. 

IAWC Water Service Charge based upon meter size (5/8" meter) $20.00 

Water Usage Charge per 1,000 gallons $4.319 

Public Fire Protection Charge based upon meter size (5/8" meter) $4.55 

Bensenville Purchased Water Charge per 1,000 gallons $10.73 
(plus unaccounted for water to the extent permitted by the ICC) 

Based on the rate structure currently in place with Bensenville, at closing the increase for the 
average user of around 4,500 gallons would be approximately $26.00. 

Comparing the above rate structure to White Pines residents' current usage at 4,500 gallons 
and allocating future capital costs as projected by Bensenville required for the systems 
would be: 

2 



Illinois American Water 
Potential Purchase of the White Pines Civic Association Water System 

' T otaJ Monthly Bill : ' 

' ····. 

••• 
Bensenville -

t~inois_-< '-GaHon$USed Capit81 -- Aniertean ,_ 
Improvements __ 

Wo\l:r < Impact 
•••••• 

•' 

', 
' --- ' -'.:· 

0 $102.93 $24.57 

1,000 $117.79 $41.61 

2,000 5132.65 $58.65 
3,000 $147.51 $75,69 

4,000 $162.37 S92.72 

4,500 $169.8<1 fj(ti,.24 --·' 
5,000 $177.23 $109.76 

6,000 $192.09 $126.8-0 

7,000 $206.95 $143.82 

8,000 $221.81 $160.86 
9,000 $236.67 $177.00 

10,000 $251.53 $194.93 

Key assumptions: 
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• Bensenville would provi:le water at the defined rate in their existing ordinance - 150% of 
rates for customers within the Bensenville corporate limits. 

• If a lower bulk rate was to be negotiated, those savings would be passed onto White 
Pines customers. 

Option 1: Capital Improvements Approach 
Upon acquisition, Illinois American Water would perform a comprehensive planning study of the 
White Pines water main infrastructure to develop a multi-year capital investment plan to develop 
a systematic water main placement program for the White Pines service area. Based on Illinois 
American Water's experience and competitive bidding of water main replacement technologies, 
we have found horizontal directional ctilling to be the most cost effective, and least disruptive 
approach to replacement of water mains in similar neighborhoods such as White Pines. Each 
water main replacement project would also include the installation of new services lines from the 
new main to the customer's home. This approach places Illinois American Water in the position 
of being able to negotiate a supply contract with Bensenville, and also places Illinois American 
Water as the entity interfacing directly with Bensenville as the supplier. 

OPTION 2: Illinois American Water ownership, interim pure hasted water from Bensen vi lie 
- transitioning to DuPage Water Commission as source water in year 4 

• Illinois American would make an offer of $150 per customer I connection for the 
infrastructure owned by the White Pines Association. 

• Recommendation would be made that the funds in Bensenville's unincorporated account, 
allocated for White Pines infrastructure improvements that residents have been contributing 
towards, would be an asset transferred to Illinois American Water. The Company would in 
turn use these funds to offset the cost of necessary infrastructure improvements required to 
connect to DuPage Water Commission. Estimated balance of this fund is approximately 
$1,000,000. 

• Illinois American Water would be responsible for negotiations with Bensenville to establish a 
rates agreement for the interim basis. 

3 



Illinois American Water 
Potential Purchase of the White Pines Civic Association Water System 

• White Pines residents would be placed on Illinois American Water's Zone 1 tariff. 
Bensenville rates would a~ly as refiected in Option 1 for the first three years until 
infrastructure is in place to connect to the DuPage Water Commission water source. 
Adjustment to the rates from Bensenville source rate of $10.73 per 1,000 to the DuPage 
Water Commission rate, currently $4.80 per 1,000, would be projected in year 4 as shown 
below. 

• Illinois American Water would be responsible for all system improvements within the White 
Pines service area. 

o As noted in previous discussions, under proposed Bensenville or DuPage ownership 
the additional costs for system improvements would be the responsibility to White 
Pines residents. These costs have been in the range of an additional $98 to $146 a 
month to cover the capttal costs needed for system improvements under the plans 
proposed by Bensenville or DuPage County. 

The rate structure quoted below is bas=d on the rate request currently pending ICC approval 
and would be adjusted accordingly based on the final ruling effective January 2017. The rate 
reduction is the difference in the source water charge from DuPage Water Commission 
compared to Bensenville source. 

IAWC Water Service Charge based upon meter size (5/8" meter) $20.00 

Water Usage Charge per 1,000 gallons $4.319 

Public Fire Protection Charge based upon meter size (5/8" meter) $4.55 

DuPage Water Commission Purchased Water Charge per 1,000 gallons {plus $4.80 
wheeling charges, currently $0.68 (assumes no additional wheeling for connection 
to DWC I olus unaccounted for water to the extent permitted bv the ICC. l 

Comparing the above rate structure to White Pines residents' current usage at 4,500 gallons 
and adding the future capital costs as projected by Bensenville required for the systems 
improvements compared to the Illinois American Water rates with DuPage Water 
Commission providing the source water would be in year 4 (assuming the current DWC 
and municipalities' wheeling rates): 
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1,000 $117.79 $35.40 
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5169.80 $7~.24 

5,000 $177.23 $78.66 

6,000 $192.09 $89.46 
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9,000 $236.67 $121.91 

10,000 5251.53 $132.72 
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Illinois American Water 
Potential Purchase of the White Pines Civic Association Water System 

Key assumptions: 
• Bensenville would provde water at the agreed upon rate in their existing ordinance at 

the rate of 150% of rates within the Bensenville corporate limits and enter into a short 
term agreement with Illinois American Water. 

• If a lower bulk rate was to be n~otiated, those savings would be passed onto White 
Pines customers. 

• Property can be acquired for a site to construct a reservoir or tower to provide the 
required storage. 

• Necessary approvals can be obtained from DuPage Water Commission, ICC, FAA, 
IEPA, IDNR (Lake Michigan Water Allocation), and other involved agencies. 

Option 2: Capital Improvement Approach 
This alternative includes the same approach, as Alternative 1, with respect to the water main 
infrastructure; however, this alternative proposes a change in the source of supply. Illinois 
American Water would engage the DuPage Water Commission for a direct water connection 
along Church Rd. Illinois American Water would engineer and construct a new water storage 
tank and metering station to supply water to the residents of White Pines directly from the 
DuPage Water Commission. This option assumes a suitable parcel of land can be acquired, and 
that appropriate zoning variances can be achieved to allow the construction of a water storage 
structure. While an elevated storage tank would be the preferred method of providing daily use 
and emergency water storage to White Pines, depending upon land options and local 
restrictions, a ground storage tank and booster pumps may be necessary. 

Under this option, it would, however, be necessary to continue the supply of water to White 
Pines via the Village of Bensenville; until the infrastructure connection to DuPage Water 
Commission could be engineered, permitted, approved and constructed. Based on Illinois 
American Water's discussion with the Commission, the terms of an agreement would require 
that land for the construction of a water storage tank be secured (with proof of documented land 
rights provided) prior to the Commission solidifying a final agreement. 

As an example of Illinois American Water's commitment to the residents of White Pines, IAW 
has been in preliminary discussions with the Bensenville Park District (BPD) in regards to 
potential land op:ions along Church Rd; and has ascertained that the Park District is unable to 
sell the lands under their jurisdiction. The concept of a potential land lease arrangement was 
discussed with BPD, of which BPD indicated it would be open to consideration upon receiving 
an official written proposal to share with its board. The cost effectiveness of a lease 
arrangement, however, would have to be further evaluate, as a result of an understanding that 
an existing communication antennae situated on the White Pines golf course property is 
approximately $2500 I month. Given the potential of a significant annualized expense for a 
property lease, Illinois American Water, in partnership with White Pines, would explore ott"er 
property interest in the area, including potential parcels within the White Pines neighborhood. 

Illinois American Water similarly has been in discussion with the DuPage County Forest 
Preserve in regards to potential land options; and has ascertained that the Forest Preserve 
cannot legally sell any property, but has the ability to grant easements. A number of the Forest 
Preserve land options in this vicinity are however reported to be considered ecologically and 
environmentally sensitive, and likely impractical to build on from a regulatory perspective. Other 
parcels in the area of White Pines would additionally be explored to further ascertain other land 
options for prospective siting of a water tank. 

Corporate capital improvements maximizing value to our customers 

s 



Illinois American Water 
Potential Purchase of the White Pines Civic Association Water System 

Illinois American Water is determined to deliver value to our customers by taking advantage of 
economies of scale and skill provided by our parent company, American Water Works. By 
coordinating common activities such as purchasing, engaging a broad base of employees and 
building common practices, American Water creates more consistent, higher qual~y and more 
cost-effective solutions for its customers. By leveraging our purchasing power as a nationwide 
industry leading company, American Water is able to ultimately save our customers money in 
many ways. 

Following execution of a definitive asset purchase agreement with Illinois American Water, and 
approval by the Illinois Commerce Commission, the oustomers of White Pines would be 
integrated into Illinois American Water's Zone 1 Tariff group. The Zone 1 tariff group consists of 
approximately 257,000 water oustomers across eleven of Illinois American Water's thirteen 
service areas in Illinois. The resulting benefit to the White Pines residents of being incorporated 
into this larger group of customers is that the cost of capital investments are shared by the 
larger group of customers. Additionally, under Illinois American Water utility ownership and 
operations, no debt service charges or monthly capital recovery charges would be passed along 
to residents when capital infrastructure investments are made. 

Assumption/ Issues requiring resolution: 

1. Evidence of ownership ct the assets of White Pines 
2. Land available for storage required for DuPage Water Commission Source 

a. Park District negotiations 
b. Final cost of land impacts 

3. Bensenville agreements for long I short term water supply 
4. Memo of Understanding with DuPage Water Commission 
5. IDNR Lake Michigan Water allocation confirmation of transfer from Bensenville I White 

Pines to Illinois American Water 
6. ICC approval of cost for revising source water from Bensenville to DuPage Water 

Commission 
7. FAA approval for tower construction 

Please be advised that the material in this document is for informational purposes only and does 
not constitute a legally binding commitment or agreement of the parties. Statements herein as to 
what either party may or will do are otherwise so expressed for convenience only. 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Joe-

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Thursday, July 14, 2016 9:03 AM 
Joseph Caracci 
White Pines Info 

Whenever you get a chance, please send over the latest and greatest Burke report/presentation. Probably just the 
presentation that we made to the residents earlier in the year. Once I get whatever you send, I will forward to our 
board member Sam. Guessing he will then forward to the resident that has been emailing him regularly. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630} 407-6818 
Fax: {630} 407-6701 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Wednesday, June 29, 2016 8:17 AM 
Joseph Caracci 

Subject: FW: White Pines Letter 

Joe -

Looks like I am going to hold off on the letter- I will let you know if it changes. 

Nick 

From: Gina Mellenthin [mailto:ginamellenthin@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2016 5:32 PM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: Re: White Pines Letter 

Nick if we can coordinate all three people together to get their information I agree it probably would be a better way 
to go hold that thought for one minute 

Sent from my !Phone 

On Jun 28, 2016, at 3:34 PM, Kottmeyer, Nick <Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> wrote: 

Gina -

I was about ready to mail off the letters and had a quick question for you. I am concerned that it 
may be confusing to everybody that they are only receiving one option to review. Does it make 
sense that all three of the options are sent to the residents together with a cover letter. That way 
they can compare and contrast right away. 

Let me know how you would like me to proceed. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director af Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
Fax: (630} 407-6701 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Joe -

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Friday, June 24, 2016 3:47 PM 
Joseph Caracci 
FW: Send data from MFP07826207 06/24/2016 15:36 
DOC062416-06242016153640.pdf 

Cover letter - take a look since I it includes reference to your letter. Let me know if you are good with it. 

Nick 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

June 24, 2016 

RE: White Pines Water Improvement Project 
DuPage County Service Options 

Dear White Pines Resident: 

630-407-6800 
Fax: 630-407-6701 

publicworl,s@ec.dupageco.org 

www.dupageco.org/publicworks 

The White Pines Civic Association (WPCA) recently requested that DuPage County provide 
updated and amended county water service options originally provided to the residents of the 
White Pines Subdivision. Specifically, the Civic Association requested that the County incorporate 
any new information resulting from the Christopher B. Burke Engineering Study being prepared 
for the Village of Bensenville. A copy of our updated option analysis has also been included with 
this letter. 

It should be noted that both options being presented are maximum project expense numbers. As 
stated within the letter to the White Pines Civic Association, both of the DuPage County service 
options are more expensive then the Village of Bensenville service alternative. This is due 
primarily to the fact that if the residents select DuPage County as the service provider, the project 
will be delayed several years as the financing, permits and required intergovernmental 
agreements are secured. The Village of Bensenville option has already been distributed to the 
Civic Association and can be found on the Bensenville website at www.bensenville.il.us. Click on 
the departments tab on the top of the page and the information is under the Public Works option. 

Should the residents of White Pines wish to pursue one of the listed DuPage County options, a 
petition will be required to be signed from a clear majority of the homeowners within the 
subdivision requesting that the County move forward with a specific option. If residents are 
interested in pursuing a petition, the county would request that we assist in the development of 
the wording for the petition. It will be necessary that the petition include the costs and 
conditions of a specific option. Once the petition is submitted, it will then be presented to the 
Public Works Committee and County Board for consideration of project approval. 

Please contact this office at (630) 407-6800 if you have any questions. 

Respectfully, 

Nicholas W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 

Jacl< T. Knuepfer Administration Building, 421 N. County Farm Road, Wheaton, Illinois 60187 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kollmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Friday, May 20, 2016 1 :15 PM 
kellywpca@gmail.com; Gina Mellenthin (ginamellenthin@yahoo.com) 
Joseph Caracci 
White Pines Water System Improvements - DuPage County Option 
DOC052016-05202016130654.pdf 

Attached please find the updated DuPage County options for the rehabilitation of the White Pines Water System as 
requested by the White Pines Civic Association. These have been updated to incorporate the findings to date from 
the on-going Christopher B. Burke engineering analysis being completed by Bensenville. I have provided two distinct 
options for your consideration. One option purchases the water from Bensenville while the other option purchases 
the water directly from the DuPage Water Commission. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Respectfully, 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

May 20, 2016 

White Pines Civic Association 
4Nl50 Pine Grove 
Bensenville, IL 60106 

RE: DuPage County Water Service Option 
White Pines Subdivision 

Dear Board of Directors: 

630-40 7-6800 
rax: 630-407-6701 

pu bl icworks@ec. du pageco.org 

www. du page co. o rg/p ubl i cworks 

I am in receipt of your April 22, 2016 letter requesting that DuPage County update/amend our 
original options as submitted in September, 2015 for DuPage County to provide water to the White 
Pines Subdivision. In this request you have asked DuPage County to change, review, amend, 
and/or edit such proposals with any and all information resulting from but not limited to the 
completed Burke study that was shared with the WPCA in March of 2016. 

DuPage County has reviewed their initial proposal from September of2015 and has now developed 
two distinct options for the consideration of the White Pines residents. These are as follows: 

Option 1 -This option follows the recommendations of the Christopher B. Burke (CBBEL) study 
that was presented in March of2016 with respect to pipe replacement throughout the White Pines 
Subdivision. The pipes that are being replaced, relined or will remain in place in this option arc 
identical to the CBBEL recommendations shown in their Exhibit B-1 (included). This option 
includes the replacement of all existing services within the subdivision. DuPage County would 
own and operate the system but would purchase water directly from the Village of Bensenville. 

Option 2 -This option follows the recommendations of the Christopher B. Burke (CBBEL) study 
that was presented in March of2016 with respect to pipe replacement throughout the White Pines 
Subdivision. The pipes that are being replaced, relined or to remain in place in this option are 
identical to the CB BEL recommendations shown in their Exhibit B-1 (included). This option 
includes the replacement of all existing services within the subdivision. DuPage County would 
own and operate the systen1, build a new water storage tank and construct a metering station 
required for a direct connection to the DuPage Water Commission. The County would then 
purchase the water directly from the Water Commission. 

It should be noted that the two options being presented are identical except for the source of the 
water being provided to the White Pines Association and the specific construction requirements 
associated with the differing sources of the water. 

The following summarizes our preliminary findings and cost estimates for each of the requested 
options. 

Jacl< T. Knuepfer Administration Building, 421 N. County Farm Roacl, Wheaton, Illinois 60187 



Option I 

This option follows the recommendation of the Christopher B. Burke (CB BEL) study that was presented in March of 2016 
with respect to pipe replacement throughout the White Pines Subdivision with DuPage County purchasing the water from 
the Village of Bensenville. A detailed preliminary cost estimate has been attached that shows the breakdown of expenses 
as well as the watermains that will be replaced as part of this project. The following summarizes our estimates and key 
considerations for the residents of White Pines. 

• Pipes will be replaced within the White Pines Subdivision as shown on CBBEL Exhibit B-1 (included). 

• The total DuPage County cost estimate for this option was determined to be $7,016,223. After factoring in the 
$1,000,000 contribution from the Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund, the total cost to the residents of White 
Pines would be approximately $6.02 Million. 

• It should be noted that approximately $400,000 of this estimate is related to the estimated 3-year delay in construction 
that would be required for implementation of this option. This delay is due mainly to the fact that the County would 
have to initiate the loan process from the beginning with the EPA. 

• Assuming that the County can be approved for the low-interest loan from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency, a 3.00% interest rate will be incorporated into the cost estimates due to the three year delay in the project. 
This is higher than the cmrcntly projected 2.00% interest rate quoted by the Village of Bensenville. The interest rate 
fluctuates on a yearly basis and has been on an upward trend over the past several years. 

• A total project loan amount of $6,016,223, with a 3.00% interest rate for a 20-year loan, would result in a total loan 
payment (principal plus interest) of $8,087,694. Considering the 230 homes currently connected to the water service 
(as supplied by Bensenville), this would result in a yearly total obligation for the 230 homes of $404,385. Each home 
would be responsible for a payment of $1,758 for the next 20 years, or $146.50 per month for the loan repayment 
($293 bi-monthly). 

• The estimate being provided includes the replacement of all cmrent water services within the subdivision due to the 
concern over the possible presence of lead joints in the services. During the final design process it will be determined 
which services do not contain lead and will remain in place. 

• Residents of White Pines should be aware that this option requires that the County purchase water from a local 
provider. The County anticipates that Bensenville would likely be the only feasible local provider of the Lake 
Michigan Water. Obtaining water from other providers would likely add considerable expense to the total project 
cost, as infrastructure would need to be extended into the subdivision to supply the water. This issue will be further 
exarnined during final design. 

• If an agreement can be negotiated between Bensenville and DuPage County for the supply of water, it would be 
anticipated that Bensenville would charge a mark-up for the Lake Michigan water delivered through their system lo 
the new DuPage County water system. At this time, a mark-up of $2.50 per 1,000 gallons was assumed to be charged 
by the Village of Bensenville. This constitutes approximately a 50% mark-up from the raw Lake Michigan water 
rates now being charged by the DuPage Water Commission. 



• The estimated DuPage County water bill incorporating the completion of Option # 1 has been prepared and shown 
below. It should be understood that the value shown represents a bi-monthly water charge amount as the County bills 
customers every two months. All rates shown are cunent DuPage County rates and are subject to change. The 
Village of Bensenville will still own, operate and bill for sanitary sewer service within the White Pines Subdivision. 
The sanitary sewer charge is not included in the chart below. 

Option 2 

OPTION #1-Anticipated DuPage Water Bill (utilizing current rates) 

NOTE: DuPage County Bills Bi-Monthly 

Usage calculated at 4,500 gallons per month {9,000gallons bi-monthly) 

Water Consumption (2-month period) 

Base Charge Per Bill (flat charge per bill) 

Water Usage Charge ($9.40 per 1,000 gal Ions) 

Capital Buy-In Fee Charge ($0.73 per 1,000 ga I Ions) 

Village of Bensenville Provider Mark-Up 
(assumed to be $2.SOperl,OOOgallons of water) 

White Pines Water System Improvements 

9,000 gallons 

$ 5.78 

$ 84.60 

$ 6.57 

$ 22.50 

($1,758 per year divided equally over 6 billing cycles) $ 293.00 

f&'f$:lr~!illlfKfi"'6.1DJ!r~Iilllmrffmfg[[(fife-t.f•~ ~$.f_f,~.f4't2I§] 

This option follows the recommendation of the Christopher B. Burke (CBBEL) study that was presented in March of 2016 
with respect to pipe replacement throughout the White Pines Subdivision with DuPage County purchasing the water 
directly from the DuPage Water Commission. A detailed preliminary cost estimate has been attached that shows the 
breakdown of expenses as well as the watermains that will be replaced as part of this project. The following summarizes 
our estimates and key considerations for the residents of White Pines. 

• Pipes will be replaced within the White Pines Subdivision as shown on CBBEL Exhibit B-1 (included). 

• A ground level tank was requested for this alternative by the White Pines Civic Association. Until very detailed 
system modeling, site selection, topographic survey and system demands are determined during final design, a 
standard elevated storage tank was assumed. 

• The total DuPage County cost estimate for this option was determined to be $10,462,244. After factoring in the 
$1,000,000 contribution from the Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund, the total cost to the residents of White 
Pines would be approximately $9.5 Million. 

• It should be noted that approximately $575,000 of this estimate is related to the estimated 3-year delay in construction 
that would be required for implementation of this option. This delay is due mainly to the fact that the County would 
have to initiate the loan process from the beginning with the EPA. In addition, this option requires a lengthy process 
from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources to receive Lake Michigan allocation rights. 



• Assuming that the County can be approved for the low-interest loan from the lllinois Environmental Protection 
Agency, a 3.00% interest rate will be incorporated into the cost estimates due to the three year delay in the project. 
This is higher than the crnTently projected 2.00% interest rate quoted by the Village of Bensenville. The interest rate 
fluctuates on a yearly basis and has been on an upward trend over the past several years. 

• A total project loan amount of $9,462,244, with a 3.00% interest rate for a 20-ycar loan, would result in a total loan 
payment (principal plus interest) of $12,720,000. Considering the 230 homes cun-ently connected to the water service 
(as supplied by Bensenville), this would result in a yearly total obligation for the 230 homes of $636,011. Each home 
would be responsible for a payment of $2,765 for the next 20 years, or $230.42 per month for the Joan repayment 
($461 bi-monthly). 

• The estimate being provided includes the replacement of all cu1Tent water services within the subdivision due to the 
concern over the possible presence of lead joints in the services. During the final design process it will be determined 
which services do not contain lead and will remain in place. 

• This option allows the County to purchase water directly from the DuPage Water Commission through a metering 
station connection that will be required to be constructed as part of this option. 

• The estimated DuPage County water bill incorporating the completion of Option #2 has been prepared and shown 
below. It should be understood that the value shown represents a bi-monthly water charge amount as the County bills 
customers every two months. All rates shown are current DuPage County rates and are subject to change. The 
Village of Bensenville will still own, operate and bill for sanitary sewer service within the White Pines Subdivision. 
The sanitary sewer charge is not included in the chart below. 

Summary 

OPTION #2-Anticipated DuPage Water Bill (utilizing current rates) 
NOTE: DuPage County Bills Bi-Monthly 

Usage calculated at 4,500 gallons per month (9,000 gallons bi-monthly) 

Water Consumption (2-month period) 9,000 gallons 

Base Charge Per Bill {flat charge per bill) $ 5.78 

Water Usage Charge {$9.40 per 1,000 ga I Ions) $ 84.60 

Capital Buy-In Fee Charge {$0.73 per 1,000 ga lions) $ 6.57 

White Pines Water System Improvements 
{$2,765 per year divided equa t I y over 6 bit Ii ng cycles) $ 461.00 

ilo!{\iitn&rit~:ir~r'l'!Thv«A'ffroJt~11ff•J 11r•iizif~t 

This letter has detailed two possible water service alternatives that include the participation by DuPage County. Each 
option follows the pipe replacement plan as presented by Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. in their presentation to 
the White Pines Civic Association in March of2016. Option #1 allows DuPage County to receive their water from 
Bensenville, while Option #2 allows DuPage County to receive their water from the DuPage Water Commission. 
Residents should fully understand that both of these options appear to be more expensive then the option being presented 
by the Village of Bensenville. In addition, the process of watcrmain replacement within the White Pines Subdivision 
would be significantly delayed while the County pursues financing from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. 
This delay in project completion will likely result in higher interest rates and overall project cost escalation. 



Should the residents of White Pines wish to pursue one of the listed DuPage County options, a petition will be required to 
be signed from a clear majority of the homeowners within the subdivision requesting that the County move forward with a 
specific option. Typically, this percentage has been required to be at least 60 to 70% of the residents before DuPage 
County will consider progression of the project. If the Civic Association is interested in pursuing a petition, the County 
would request that we assist in the development of the wording for the petition. It will be necessary that the petition 
include the costs and conditions outlined in this letter. Once the petition is submitted to the County, it will then be 
presented to the Public Works Committee and County Board for consideration of project approval. 

If you have any questions regarding the information contained in this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

12·~ 
Nicholas W. Kottmcyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 

Cc: District 1 County Board Members 
Joseph Caracci, P.E. - Director of Public Works, Village of Bensenville 
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Assumptions: 
1) Watermains to be replaced/relined are based upon most current data. During final design phase of project value engineering will be completed to 

deterime final design plans or btddgin options for rehabilitation. 

2) Water Commission assumed to be the water supplier to DuPage County (water tower storage and metering station required) 

3) Project dependent upon lake Michigan allocation approval from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources and design approval by the DuPage Water Commiss•on. 

4) CPI Index changes based upon average from 2010 to 2014 for Chicago area as computed by US Department of labor 

5) It is anticipated that construction would be inltitated in 2019 (following loan approval, design, permitting, Intergovernmental agreements} 

6) Contribution from utility fund provided by Village of Bensenville 

Project Item I Planned Acf1on/Description Unit I Quantity I Unit Price I Price Extension 

Watermain 

Crest Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1200 s 175 s 210,000 

Red Oak Street (includes Crest connect) - 8" complete replacement ft 2250 $ 175 s 393,750 

Hawthorne Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1950 $ 175 $ 341,250 

Ridgewood Avenue - 8" complete replacement h 1950 s 175 s 341,250 

Pine Grove Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1950 s 175 s 341,250 

3rd Avenue - 8" ma·m suff1c'1ent, new services only ft 0 s 175 s 
Briar Lane (Red Oak to 3rd Avenue) - 8" main sufficient, new services only ft 0 s 175 s 
Briar Lane {Red Oak to Forestvlew) - 8" complete replacement ft 2025 $ 175 s 354,375 

Route 83 Right-Of-Way- 8" complete replacement ft 1050 s 175 $ 183,750 

Woodland Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1500 s 175 s 262,500 

Fischer Dr\ve - 8" complete replacement ft 725 $ 175 s 126,875 

Forest View - 8" complete replacement ft 1525 $ 175 $ 266,875 

Route 83 Frontage Road - 8" relining of existing pipe, new services ft 925 $ 220 s 203,500 

White Pines Road - 12" maln sufficient, new services only ft 0 $ 175 s 
Church Road - 12" main sufficient, new services only ft 0 $ 175 $ 

Water Service Replacements 

Main To B-Box 
quantity determined from 290 total parcels minus recent new services 

each 235 s 2,500 $ 587,500 

B-Box To Back Of House 
quantity determined from number of homes that currently receive 

service from rear yard mains 
each 159 $ 5,500 $ 874,500 

B-Box TO Front of House 
quantity determined from total water customers (230) minus number of 

new services to rear of house 
each 71 s 2,500 $ 177,500 

Metering Station & Water Storage Tank 

DuPage Water Commission Metering Station required for connection to DuPage Water Commission each I 1 t $ 1,100,000 t $ 1,100,000 

350,000 Gallon Storage Tank includes land acquisition I each I 1 I S 1,800,000 I S 1,800,000 

SUB-TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES $ 7,564,875 

Construction Contingency 10% of Total Construction Cost $ 756,488 

Lake Michigan Allocation Request obtain required Lake Michigan allocation approval from !EPA s 75,000 

System ModeEng For Stand Alone System system modeling required for metering station and storage tank design $ 75,000 

Preparation & Submission of IEPA Loan App. Required for approval of low interest loan program s 30,000 

Fina! Design Engineering& Permitting 7% of Total Construction Cost (including contingency) s 582,495 

Construction Management/Resident Eng 9% ofTotal Construction Cost (including contingency) $ 665,709 

Administation/Legal/Easements/Permitting 3.5% of Total Construction Cost (including contingency) $ 291,248 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES Assumes construction beginning in 2016 s 9,890,815 

CPI Price !nde)C Adjustment Assumed project delay until 2019 (1.88% per year for 3 years) $ 571,429 

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES Prior To Contribution from Utility Fund $ 10,462,244 
Contribution From Bensenville Funds To Be Contributed From Unincorporated Utility Fund (1,000,000 
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Assumptions: 
1) Watermains to be replaced/relined are based upon most current data During final design phase of proj&t value engineering will be completed to 

deter'1me final des'•gn plans or b'•ddgin options for rehabilitaf1on. 

2) Viii.age of Bensenville assumed to be the water supplier to DuPage County due to existing boundary agreements and proximity to systems 

3) Storage requirements for public water systems assumed to be supphed by Village of Bensenville. 

4) CPI Index changes based upon average from 2010 to 2014 for Chicago area as computed by US Department of Labor 

5) lt is anticipated that construction would be in1titated in 2019 (following loan approval, design, permitting, intergovernmental agreements) 

6) Contribution from utility fund provided by Village of Bensenville 

OPTION 1 - Replacement/Rehabilitation of Identified Pipes & Services, Water Service By DuPage County & Water Purchased From Bensenville 

Project Item Planned Action/Description Unit Quantity 

Watermoin 

Crest Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1200 

Red Oak Street {includes Crest connect)· 8" complete rep!acement ft 2250 

Hawthorne Avenue · 8" complete replacement ft 1950 
Ridgewood Avenue· 8" complete replacement ft 1950 
Pine Grove Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1950 

3rd Avenue - 8" main sufficient, new services only ft 0 

Briar Lane (Red Oak to 3rd Avenue) - 8" main sufficient, new services only ft 0 

Briar Lane {Red Oak to Forestview)- 8" complete replacement ft 2025 

Route 83 Right-Of-Way- 8" complete replacement ft 1050 

Woodland Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1500 

Fischer Drive - 8" complete replacement ft 725 
Forest View - 8" complete replacement ft 1525 

Route 83 Frontage Road - 8"1 relining of existing pipe, new services ft 925 

White Pines Road - 12"1 main sufficient, new services only ft 0 
Church Road· 12" main sufficient, new services only ft 0 

Water Service Replacements 

Main To B·Box each 235 
quantity determined from 290 total parcels minus recent new services 

8-Box To Back Of House quantity determined from number of homes that currently rece-1ve 
each 159 

service from rear yard mains 

B-Box To Front of House 
quantity determined from total water customers (230) minus number 

each 71 
of new services to rear of house 

Metering Facilities (Bensenville Water) 

Briar Lane@ 3rd Avenue Allows separate of WP system from Bensenville each 1 
White Pines@ Church Road Allows separate of WP system from Bensenville each 1 

Forest View Drive@ Church Road Allows separate of WP system from Bensenville each 1 

SUB-TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES 

Construction Contingency 10% of Total Construction Cost 

Preparation & Submission of !EPA Loan App. Required for approval of low interest loan program 

Final Design Engineering & Permitf1ng 7% of Total Construction Cost ('including contingency) 

Construction Management/Resident Eng. 9% of Total Construction Cost (including contingency) 

Administation/Legal/Easements/Permitting 3.5% of Total Construction Cost (including contingency) 

TOTAL CONSTRUCT/ON EXPENSES Assumes construction beginning in 2016 

CPI Price Index Adjustment Assumed project delay until 2019 (1.88% per year for 3 years) 

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES Prior To Contribut;on from Utility Fund 

Contribution From Bensenville Funds To Be Contributed From Unincorporated Utility Fund . m ·m 
.~ "·~'.\.') .it.' . .. .. .. . . ·' ~·--· ;~- ' 

Unit Price Price Extension 

s 175 s 210,000 

s 175 s 393,750 

$ 175 s 341,250 

s 175 s 341,250 

s 175 s 341,250 

s 175 s 
$ 175 $ 
s 175 $ 354,375 

$ 175 $ 183,750 

$ 175 s 262,500 

$ 175 $ 126,875 

$ 175 s 266,875 

s 220 s 203,500 

$ 175 $ 

$ 175 $ 

$ 2,500 $ 587,500 

$ 5,500 $ 874,500 

s 2,500 s 177,500 

s 120,000 $ 120,000 

$ 140,000 s 140,000 

s 140,000 s 140,000 

$ 5,064,875 

$ 506.488 

s 30,000 

s 389,995 

s 445,709 

$ 194,998 

s 6,632,065 

s 384,158 

$ 7,016,223 

(1,000,000) 
' -
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Friday, May 20, 2016 11 :30 AM 
Joseph Caracci; Reese, Sean 
White Pines - County Option DRAFT 
DOC052016-05202016111812.pdf 

Here is our first cut draft. Let me know if anybody has any concerns. I am looking to send it off to the association 
after lunch. Joe, I still want to confirm that 230 customer number. 

Thanks 

Nick 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

May 20, 2016 

White Pines Civic Association 
4N150 Pine Grove 
Bensenville, IL 60106 

RE: DuPage County Water Service Option 
White Pines Subdivision 

Dear Board of Directors: 

630-40 7-6800 
Fax: 630-407-6701 

pu bl icworks@ec. du pageco.org 

www.dupageco.org/publicworks 

I am in receipt of your April 22, 2016 letter requesting that DuPage County update/amend our 
original options as submitted in September, 2015 for DuPage County to provide water to the White 
Pines Subdivision. In this request you have asked DuPage County to change, review, amend, 
and/or edit such proposals with any and all information resulting from but not limited to the 
completed Burke study that was shared with the WPCA in March of2016. 

DuPage County has reviewed their initial proposal from September of 2015 and has now developed 
two distinct options for the consideration of the White Pines residents. These arc as follows: 

Option 1 -This option follows the recommendations of the Christopher B. Burke (CBBEL) study 
that was presented in March of20!6 with respect to pipe replacement throughout the White Pines 
Subdivision. The pipes that are being replaced, relined or will remain in place in this option are 
identical to the CB BEL recommendations shown in their Exhibit B-1 (included). This option 
includes the replacement of all existing services within the subdivision. DuPage County would 
own and operate the system but would purchase water directly from the Village of Bensenville. 

Option 2 -This option follows the recommendations of the Christopher B. Burke (CB BEL) study 
that was presented in March of 2016 with respect to pipe replacement throughout the While Pines 
Subdivision. The pipes that are being replaced, relined or to remain in place in this option are 
identical to the CBBEL recommendations shown in their Exhibit B-1 (included). This option 
includes the replacement of all existing services within the subdivision. DuPage County would 
own and operate the system, build a new water storage tank and construct a metering station 
required for a direct connection to the DuPage Water Commission. The County would then 
purchase the water directly from the Water Commission. 

It should be noted that the two options being presented are identical except for the source of the 
water being provided to the White Pines Association and the specific construction requirements 
associated with the differing sources of the water. 

The following summarizes our preliminary findings and cost estimates for each of the requested 
options. 

Jacl< T. Knuepfer l\dministration fluilding. 421 N. County farm Road, Wheaton, Illinois 60187 



Option 1 

This option follows lhe recommendation of the Christopher B. Burke (CBBEL) study thal was presented in March of 2016 
with respect to pipe replacement throughout the White Pines Subdivision with DuPage County purchasing the water from 
the Village of Bensenville. A detailed preliminary cosl estimate has been attached that shows the breakdown of expenses 
as well as the watermains that will be replaced as part of this project. The following summarizes our estimates and key 
considerations for the residents of White Pines. 

• Pipes will be replaced within the White Pines Subdivision as shown on CBBEL Exhibit B-1 (included). 

• The total DuPage County cost estimate for this option was determined to be $7,016,223. After factoring in the 
$I ,000,000 contribution from the Bensenville U nincorporaled Utility Fund, the total cost to the residents of White 
Pines would be approximately $6.02 Million. 

• It should be noted that approximately $400,000 of this estimate is related to the estimated 3-year delay in construction 
that would be required for implementation of this option. This delay is due mainly to the fact that the County would 
have to initiate the loan process from the beginning with the EPA. 

• Assuming that the County can be approved for the low-interest loan from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency, a 3.00% interest rate will be incorporated into the cost estimates due to the three year delay in the project. 
This is higher than the crnTently projected 2.00% interest rate quoted by the Village of Bensenville. The interest rate 
fluctuates on a yearly basis and has been on an upward trend over the past several years. 

• A total project loan amount of $6,016,223, with a 3.00% interest rate for a 20-year loan, would result in a total loan 
payment (principal plus interest) of $8,087,694. Considering the 230 homes currently connected to the water service 
(as supplied by Bensenville), this would resull in a yearly total obligation for the 230 homes of $404,385. Each home 
would be responsible for a payment of $1,758 for the next 20 years, or $146.50 per month for the loan repayment 
($293 bi-monthly). 

• The estimate being provided includes the replacement of all current water services within the subdivision due to the 
concern over the possible presence of lead joints in the services. During the final design process it will be determined 
which services do not contain lead and will remain in place. 

• Residents of White Pines should be aware that this option requires thal the County purchase water from a local 
provider. The County anticipates that Bensenville would likely be the only feasible local provider of the Lake 
Michigan Water. Obtaining water from other providers would likely add considerable expense to the total project 
cost, as infrastructure would need to be extended into the subdivision to supply the water. This issue will be fwther 
examined during final design. 

• If an agreement can be negotiated between Bensenville and DuPage County for the supply of water, it would be 
anticipated that Bensenville would charge a mark-up for the Lake Michigan water delivered through their system to 
the new DuPage County water system. At this time, a mark-up of $2.50 per 1,000 gallons was assumed to be charged 
by the Village of Bensenville. This constitutes approximately a 50% mark-up from the raw Lake Michigan water 
rates now being charged by the DuPage Water Commission. 



• The estimated DuPage County water bill incorporating the completion of Option #I has been prepared and shown 
below. It should be understood that the value shown represents a bi-monthly water charge amount as the County bills 
customers every two months. All rates shown are current DuPage County rates and are subject to change. The 
Village of Bensenville will still own, operate and bill for sanitary sewer service within the White Pines Subdivision. 
The sanitary sewer charge is not included in the chart below. 

Option 2 

OPTION #1-Anticipated DuPage Water Bill (utilizing current rates) 
NOTE: DuPage County Bills Bi-Monthly 

Usage calculated at 4,500 gallons per month (9,000gallons bi-monthly) 

Water Consumption (2-month period) 

Base Charge Per Bi II (flat charge per bi II) 

Water Usage Charge ($9.40 per 1,000 ga I Ions) 

Capital Buy-In Fee Charge ($0. 73 per 1,000 ga I Ions) 

Village of Bensenville Provider Mark-Up 
(assumed to be $2.50 per 1,000 gallons of water) 

White Pines Water System Improvements 

9,000gallons 

$ 5.78 

$ 84.60 

$ 6.57 

$ 22.50 

($1,758 peryeardivided equallyover6 bll!ing cycles) $ 293.00 
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This option follows the recommendation of the Christopher B. Burke (CB BEL) study that was presented in March of 2016 
with respect to pipe replacement throughout the White Pines Subdivision with DuPage County purchasing the water 
directly from the DuPage Water Commission. A detailed preliminary cost estimate has been attached that shows the 
breakdown of expenses as well as the watermains thal will be replaced as pa1t of this project. The following summarizes 
our estimates and key considerations for the residents of While Pines. 

• Pipes will be replaced within the White Pines Subdivision as shown on CBBEL Exhibit B-1 (included). 

• A ground level tank was requested for this alternative by the White Pines Civic Association. Until very detailed 
system modeling, site selection, topographic survey and system demands are determined during final design, a 
standard elevated storage lank was assumed. 

• The total DuPage County cost estimate for this option was determined to be $10,462,244. After factoring in the 
$1,000,000 contribution from the Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund, the total cost to the residents of White 
Pines would be approximately $9.5 Million. 

• It should be noted that approximately $575,000 of this estimate is related to the estimated 3-year delay in construction 
that would be required for implementation of this option. This delay is due mainly to the fact that the County would 
have to initiate the loan process from the beginning with the EPA. In addition, this option requires a lengthy process 
from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources to receive Lake Michigan allocation rights. 



• Assuming that the County can be approved for the low-interest loan from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency, a 3.00% interest rate will be incorporated into the cost estimates due to the three year delay in the project. 
This is higher than the cuITcntly projected 2.00% interest rate quoted by the Village of Bensenville. The interest rate 
fluctuates on a yearly basis and has been on an upward trend over the past several years. 

• A total project loan amount of $9,462,244, with a 3.00% illlerest rate for a 20-year loan, would result in a total loan 
payment (principal plus interest) of $12,720,000. Considering the 230 homes cuITently connected to the water service 
(as supplied by Bensenville), this would result in a yearly total obligation for the 230 homes of $636,011. Each home 
would be responsible for a payment of $2,765 for the next 20 years, or $230.42 per month for the loan repayment 
($461 bi-monthly). 

• The estimate being provided includes the replacement of all current water services within the subdivision due to the 
concern over the possible presence of lead joints in the services. During the final design process it will be determined 
which services do not contain lead and will remain in place. 

• This option allows the County to purchase water directly from the DuPage Water Commission through a metering 
station connection that will be required to be constructed as part of this option. 

• The estimated DuPage County water bill incorporating the completion of Option #2 has been prepared and shown 
below. It should be understood that the value shown represents a bi-monthly water charge amount as the County bills 
customers every two months. All rates shown are cu1Tent DuPage County rates and are subject to change. The 
Village of Bensenville will still own, operate and bill for sanitary sewer service within the White Pines Subdivision. 
The sanitary sewer charge is not included in the chart below. 

Summary 

OPTION #2 - Anticipated DuPage Water Bill (utilizing current rates) 

NOTE: DuPage County Bills Bi-Monthly 

Usage calculated at 4,500 gallons per month (9,000 gallons bi-monthly) 

Water Consumption (2-month period) 9,000 gallons 

Base Charge Per Bill (flat charge per bill) $ 5.78 

Water Usage Charge ($9.40 per 1,000 ga I Ions) $ 84.60 

Capital Buy-In Fee Charge ($0.73 per 1,000 ga lions) $ 6.57 

White Pines Water System Improvements 
($2,765 per year divided equally over 6 billing cycles) $ 461.00 
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This letter has detailed two possible water service alternatives that include the participation by DuPage County. Each 
option follows the pipe replacement plan as presented by Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. in their presentation to 
the White Pines Civic Association on March of2016. Option #I allows DuPage County to receive their water from 
Bensenville, while Option #2 allows DuPage County to receive their water from the DuPage Water Commission. 
Residents should fully understand that both of these options appear to be more expensive then the option being presented 
by the Village of Bensenville. In addition, the process of watermain replacement within the White Pines Subdivision 
would be significantly delayed while the County pursues financing from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. 
This delay in project completion will likely result in higher interest rates and overall project cost escalation. 



Should the residents of White Pines wish to pursue one of the listed DuPage County options, a petition will be required to 
be signed from a clear majority of the homeowners within the subdivision requesting that the County move forward with a 
specific option. Typically, this percentage has been required to be at least 60 to 70% of the residents before DuPage 
County will consider progression of the project. If the Civic Association is interested in pursuing a petition, the County 
would request that we assist in the development of the wording for the petition. It will be necessary that the petition 
include the costs and conditions outlined in this letter. Once the petition is submitted to the County, it will then be 
presented to the Public Works Committee and County Board for consideration of project approval. 

If you have any questions regarding the information contained in this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Respectfully, 

Nicholas W. Kottrncycr, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 

Cc: District I County Board Members 
Joseph Caracci, P.E. -Director of Public Works, Village of Bensenville 
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Assumptions: 
1) Watermains to be replaced/relined are based upon most current data. During final des:gn phase of pro1ect value engineering will be completed to 

deterime final oesign plans or biddgin options for rehabilitation. 

2) Water Commission assumed to be the water supplier to DuPage County (water tower storage "nd metering station required). 

3) Project dependent upon lake Mid1igan allocation approval from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources and design approval by the DuPage Water Commission 

4) CPI lndex changes based upon average from 2010 to 2014 for Chicago area as computed by US Department of Labor 

5) It is anticipated that construction would be inititated in 2019 {following loan approval, design, permitting, intergovernmental agreements) 

6) Contribution from utility fund provided by Village of Bensenvllle 

Project Item I Planned Action/Description Unit Quantity I 
Woterma;n 

Crest Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1200 

Red Oak Street (includes Crest connect) - 8" complete replacement h 2250 

Hawthorne Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1950 

Ridgewood Avenue- 8" complete replacement h 1950 

Pine Grove Avenue - 8" complete replacement h 1950 

3rd Avenue - 8'' main sufficient, new services only ft 0 

Briar Lane (Red Oak to 3rd Avenue) - 8" main sufficient, new services only ft 0 

Briar Lane (Red Oak to Forestview) - 8" complete replacement h 2025 

Route 83 Right-Of-Way- 8" complete replacement ft 1050 

Woodland Avenue - 8" complete replacement h 1500 

Fischer Drive - 8" complete replacement ft 725 

Forest Vlew - 8" complete replacement ft 1525 

Route 83 Frontage Road - 8" renntng of existing pipe, new services ft 925 

White Pines Road - 12" main sufficient, new services only ft 0 

Church Road - 12'' main sufficient, new services only h 0 

Water service Replacements 

Main To !:I-Box 
quantity determined from 290 total parcels minus recent new services 

each 235 

B-Box To Back Of House 
quantity determined from number of homes that currently receive 

service from rear yard mains 
each 159 

B-Box To Front of House 
quantity determined from total water customers (230) minus number of 

each 71 
new services to rear of house 

Metering Station & Water Storage Tank 

DuPage Water Commiss·1on Metering Station required for connection to DuPage Water Comm·1ss·1on each I 1 

350,000 Gallon Storage Tank includes land acquisition I each I 1 

SUB-TOT Al CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES 

Construction Contingency 10% of Total Construction Cost 

Lake Michigan Allocation Request obtain required Lake Michigan allocation approval from IEPA 

System Modeling For Stand Alone System system modeling required for metering station and storage tank design 

Preparation & Submission of IEPA Loan App. Required for approval of low interest loan program 

Final Design Englneer·1ng& Perm·1tting 7% of Total Construction Cost (including contingency) 

Construction Management/Resident Eng. 9% of Tota! Construction Cost (including contingency) 

Administation/Legal/Easements/Permittfng 3.5% of Total Construction Cost {including contingency) 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES Assumes construction beginning in 2016 

CPI Price Index Adjustment Assumed project delay until 2019 (1.88% per year for 3 years) 

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES Prior To Contribution from Utility Fund 

Contribution From Bensenville Funds To Be Contributed From Unincorporated Utility Fund 

Unit Price I Price Extension 

s 175 $ 210,000 

$ 175 $ 393,750 

$ 175 $ 341,250 

$ 175 s 341,250 

s 175 $ 341,250 

s 175 $ 

$ 175 s 
$ 175 $ 354,375 

$ 175 $ 183,750 

$ 175 $ 262,500 

$ 175 $ 126,875 

$ 175 s 266,875 

$ 220 $ 203,500 

$ 175 s 
$ 175 $ 

$ 2,500 $ 587,500 

$ 5,500 $ 874,500 

s 2,500 s 177,500 

$ 1,100,000 I s 1,100,000 

$ 1,800,000 $ 1,800,000 

$ lr564,875 

$ 756,488 

$ 75,000 

$ 75,000 

$ 30,000 

$ 582,495 

$ 665,709 

$ 291,248 

$ 9,890,815 

$ 571,429 

$ 10,461,244 

{1,000,000) 
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Assumptions; 
1) Watermams to be replaced/relined are billed upon most current data During final design phase of proje.:t value engineering will be completed to 

deterime final design plans or biddgin options for rehabilitatior>. 

2) Village of Bensenville assumed to be the water supplier to DuPage County due to existing boundary agreements and proximity to systems. 

3) Storage requ;rements for public water systems assumed to be supplied by Village of Bensenville. 

4) CPI Index changes based upon average from 2010 to 2014 for Chicago area as computed by US Department of labor 

5) It is anticipated that construction would be inititated in 2019 (following loan approval, design, permitting, intergovernmental agreements) 

6) Contribution from utility fund provided by Village of Bensenville 

OPTION 1 ~ Replacement/Rehabllltation of identified Pipes & Services, Water Service By DuPage county & Water Purchased From Bensenville 

Project Item Planned Action/Description Unit Quantity 

Watermain 

Crest Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1200 

Red Oak Street (includes Crest connect) - 8" complete replacement ft 2250 

Hawthorne Avenue - 8" complete rep!acement ft 1950 

Ridgewood Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1950 

Pine Grove Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1950 

3rd Avenue - 8" main sufficient, new services only ft 0 

Briar Lane (Red Oak to 3rd Avenue) - 8" main sufficient, new services only ft 0 

Briar Lane (Red Oak to Forestview) - 8" complete replacement ft 2025 

Route 83 Right-Of-Way- 8"1 complete replacement h 1050 

Woodland Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1500 

Fischer Drive - 8"1 complete replacement ft 725 

Forest View - 8"1 complete replacement ft 1525 

Route 83 Frontage Road - 8"1 relining of existing pipe, new services ft 925 

White Pines Road - 12"1 main sufficient, new services only ft 0 

Church Road - 12"1 main sufficient, new services only ft 0 

Water Service Replacements 

Main To B-Box each 235 
quantity determined from 290 total parcels minus recent new services 

B-Box To Back Of House 
quantity determined from number of homes that currently receive 

each 159 
service from rear yard mains 

B-Box To Front of House 
quantity determined from total water customers (230) minus number 

each 71 
of new services to rear of house 

Metering Facilities (Bensenville Water) 

Briar Lane @ 3rd Avenue Allows separate of WP system from Bensenville each 1 

White Pines @ Church Road Allows separate of WP system from Bensenville each 1 

Forest View Drive@ Church Road Allows separate of WP system from Bensenville each 1 

US-TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES 

Construction Contingency 10% of Total Construction Cost 

Preparation & Submission of IEPA Loan App. Required for approval of low interest loan program 

flnal Design Engineering & Permitting 7% of Total Construction Cost (including contingency) 

Construct;on Management/Resident Eng. 9% of Total Construction Cost (including contingency) 

Administation/legal/Easements/Permitting 3.5% of Tota! Construction Cost (Including contingency) 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES Assumes construction beginning in 2016 

CPI Price Index Adjustment Assumed project delay until 2019 {1.88% per year for 3 years} 

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES Prior To Contribution from Utility Fund 

Unit Price Price Extension 

$ 175 $ 210,000 

$ 175 $ 393,750 

$ 175 $ 341,250 

$ 175 $ 341,250 

$ 175 $ 341,250 

s 175 s 
$ 175 $ 

$ 175 $ 354,375 

$ 175 $ 183,750 

$ 175 $ 262,500 

$ 175 $ 126,875 

$ 175 $ 266,875 

$ 220 $ 203,500 

$ 175 s 
s 175 $ 

$ 2,500 $ 587,500 

$ S,500 $ 874,500 

$ 2,500 $ 177,500 

$ 120,000 $ 120,000 

$ 140,000 $ 140,000 

$ 140,000 s 140,000 

$ 5,064,875 

$ 506,488 

$ 30,000 

$ 389,995 

$ 445,709 

s 194,998 

$ 6,632,065 

$ 384,158 

$ 7,016,223 

Contribution From Bensenville Funds To Be Con~rlbuted From Un·1n~~~o~ate~ U ) 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Thursday, May 19, 2016 5:02 PM 
Joseph Caracci; Bryan Welch (bwelch@cbbel.com); Reese, Sean 
DRAFT - Preliminary Cost Estimate - County Option For WP Subdivision 
DOCOS 1916-05192016165629.pdf 

Attached is a first cut at a revised cost estimate for a DuPage County option. This is the option where we receive the 
water from Bensenville. My next option will eliminate the 3 metering stations with Bensenville and add on about 
$3.0M for a metering station and tower for a direct connection to the Water Commission. Let me know if anybody 
has any concerns with my numbers or assumptions in the estimate. I am still thinking that my number of services 
might be off a bit. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 



OPTION 1 ~Replacement/Rehabilitation of Identified Pipes & Services, Water Service By DuPage County & Water Purcased From Bensenville 

Project Item Planned Action/Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Price Extension 

Watermain 

Crest Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1200 $ 175 $ 210,000 

Red Oak Street (includes Crest connect) - 811 complete replacement ft 2250 $ 175 $ 393,750 

Hawthorne Avenue - gn complete replacement ft 1950 s 175 s 341,250 

Ridgewood Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1950 $ 175 $ 341,250 

Pine Grove Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1950 $ 175 $ 341,250 

3rd Avenue -8" main sufficient, new services only ft 0 $ 175 $ -
Briar Lane {Red Oak to 3rd Avenue) - 8" main sufficient, new services only ft 0 $ 175 $ -
Briar Lane (Red Oak to Forestview) - 8" complete replacement ft 2025 $ 175 $ 354,375 

Route 83 Right-Of-Way - 8" complete replacement ft 1050 $ 175 $ 183,750 

Woodland Avenue - 8" complete replacement ft 1500 $ 175 $ 262,500 

Fischer Drive - 8" complete replacement ft 725 $ 175 $ 126,875 

Forest View - 8" complete replacement ft 1525 $ 175 $ 266,875 

Route 83 Frontage Road - 8" relining of existing pipe, new services ft 925 $ 220 $ 203,500 
White Pines Road -12" main sufficient, new services only ft 0 $ 175 $ -

Church Road -12" main sufficient, new services only ft 0 $ 175 $ -
Water Service Replacements 

Main To 8-Box quantity determined from 290 total parcels minus recent new services 

(22 on 3rd, 10 on Briar, 20 on White Pines) 
each 238 $ 2,500 $ 595,000 

B-Box To Back Of House quantity determined from number of homes that currently receive 

service from rear yard mains 
each 170 $ 5,500 $ 935,000 

B-Box To Front of House 
quantity determined from total water customers {230) minus number 

each 60 $ 2,500 $ 150,000 
of new services to rear of house 

Metering Facilities (Bensenville Water) 

Briar Lane @ 3rd Avenue Allows separate of WP system from Bensenville each 1 $ 120,000 $ 120,000 
White Pines@ Church Road Allows separate of WP system from Bensenville each 1 $ 140,000 $ 140,000 

Forest View Drive @ Church Road Allows separate of WP system from Bensenville each 1 $ 140,000 $ 140,000 

SUB-TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES $ 5,105,375 

Construction Contingency 10% of Total Construction Cost $ 510,538 

Preparation & Submission of IEPA Loan App. Required for approval of low interest loan program $ 30,000 
Final Design Engineering & Permitting 7% of Total Construction Cost (including contingency) $ 393,114 
Construction Management/Resident Eng. 9% of Total Construction Cost {including contingency) $ 449,273 
Administation/Legal/Easements/Permitting 3.5% of Tota! Construction Cost (including contingency) $ 196,557 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES Assumes construction beginning in 2016 $ 6,684,856 
CPI Price Index Adjustment Assumed project delay until 2019 {1.88% per year for 3 years) $ 384,158 

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES Prior To Contribution from Utility Fund $ 7,069,014 
Contribution From Bensenville 

-- -
Funds To Be Contributed From Unincorporated Utility Fund (1,000,000) 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Just sent this to the WPCA. 

From: Kottmeyer, Nick 

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Wednesday, May 18, 2016 11 :SO AM 
Joseph Caracci 
FW: Request from WPCA 
DuPage County Service Option Analysis.pd! 

Sent: Wednesday, May 18, 2016 11:46 AM 
To: 'kellywpca@gmail.com' 
Cc: Gina Mellenthin (ginamellenthin@yahoo.com) 
Subject: Request from WPCA 

Ms. Novello -

As requested, I am working to update our previous DuPage County cost estimates that we provided back in 
September (see attached). I want to make sure that we are providing exactly what the Civic Association is looking 
for as part of this request. In your original letter from September, your group had asked for 3 different scenarios. I 
was wondering ifthere was a specific scenario that I should be focusing on. These were your original options that 
you requested: 

Option 1 -A straight "apples to apples" proposal with DuPage taking over the system after full replacement of all 
water lines and purchasing water /ram one of our bordering municipalities. This option includes complete 
replacement of all lines within the White Pines Subdivision by DuPage County with the water being supplied by the 
Village of Bensenville to DuPage County. 

Option 2 - DuPage takes over the system, replaces, relines, directionally bores or a combination of all water lines and 
purchases water from one of our bordering municipalities. 

Option 3 - DuPage takes over the system, constructs a ground level tank and pumping station, replaces, relines, 
directionally bores or o combination of all water lines and purchases water from the Water Commission for our 
use. This option includes the complete replacement of all lines within the White Pines Subdivision by DuPage County, 
construction of a water tower and metering station. The water will be supplied to DuPage County directly from the 
Water Commission. 

If the WPCA can eliminate any options that are no longer viable, I can then attempt to correlate the Burke 
presentation to the option analysis. If you can get back to me by tonight, I should have no trouble meeting your 
deadline request of May 20'h for this information. 

Respectfully, 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Form Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630} 407-6818 
Fax: (630} 407-6701 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

September 14, 2015 

Gina Mellenthin, President 
White Pines Civic Association 
4N150 Pine Grove 
Bensenville, IL 60106 

RE: DuPage County Water Service Option 
White Pines Subdivision 

Dear Ms. Mellenthin: 

630-40 7 -6800 
Fax: 630-~07-6701 

pu bl icworks@ec. du pageco. org 

www. du pageco. orglpu b I icworks 

I am in receipt of your September 5'" letter officially requesting three distinct DuPage County waler 
service options for consideration by the residents of White Pines Subdivision. The requested 
service options were as follows (directly quoted from your Jetter): 

Option I - A straight "apples lo apples" proposal with DuPage taking over the system after full 
replacement of all water lines and purchasing water from one of our bordering municipalities. 

This option includes complete replacement of all Jines within the White Pines Subdivision by 
DuPage County with the water being supplied by the Village of Bensenville to DuPage County. 

Option 2 - DuPage takes over the system, replaces, relines, directionally bores or a combination of 
all water lines and purchases water fron1 one of our bordering rnunicipalities. 

This option was not analyzed as it is not possible to determine the viability of rehabilitation of 
pipes prior to final design. 

Option 3 - DuPage lakes over the system, constructs a ground level tank and pumping station, 
replaces, relines, directionally bores or a combination of all water lines and purchases waler from 
the Water Con1111ission for our use. 

This option includes the complete replacement of all Jines within the White Pines Subdivision by 
DuPage County, construction of a water tower and metering station. The water will be supplied to 
DuPage County directly from the Water Commission. 

The following summarizes our preliminary findings and cost estimates for each of the requested 
options. 

Option 1 

The County assumed identical replacement of pipes as shown by Bensenville. This option was 
completed in order lo show a direct comparison to the Village of Bensenville construction estimate 
for the watcrmain replacement project in the White Pines Subdivision. A detailed preliminary cost 
estimate has been attached for consideration. The following summarizes our estimates and key 
considerations for the residents of White Pines. 

Jacl< T. Knuepfer Administration Building, 421 N. County Farm Road, Wheaton, Illinois 60187 



• Pipes will be replaced within the White Pines Subdivision as outlined by the Village of Bensenville option. 

• The total DuPage County cost estimate for this option was determined to be $7,388,062. After factoring in the 
$900,000 contribution from the Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund, the total cost to the residents of White Pines 
would be approximately $6.5 Million. 

• ll should be noted that approximately $400,000 of this estimate is related to the estimated 3-year delay in construction 
that would be required for implementation of this option. This delay is due mainly to the fact that the County would 
have to initiate the loan process from the beginning with the EPA. 

• Assuming that the County can be approved for the low-interest loan from tl1e Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency, a 3.00% interest rate will be incorporated into the cost estimates due to the three year delay in the project. 
This is higher than the currently projected 2.21 % interest rate quoted by the Village of Bensenville. The interest rate 
fluctuates on a yearly basis and has been on an upward trend over the past severnl years. 

• A total project cost of $6,488,062, with a 3.00% interest rate for a 20-ycar loan, would result in a total loan payment 
(principal plus interest) of $8,722,000. Considering the 262 homes currently connected to the water service, this 
would result in a yearly total obligation forthe 262 homes of $436,100. Each home would be responsible for a 
payment of $1,664 for the next 20 years, or $138.7 I per month for the loan repayment. 

• Residents of White Pines should be aware that this option requires that the County purchase water from a local 
provider. The County anticipates that Bensenville would likely be the only feasible local provider of the Lake 
Michigan Water. Obtaining water from other providers would likely add considerable expense to the total project 
cost, as infrastmcture would need to be extended into the subdivision to supply the water. This issue will be fmther 
examined during final design. 

• If an agreement can be negotiated between Bensenville and DuPage County for the supply of water, it would be 
anticipated that Bensenville would charge a mark-up for the Lake Michigan water delivered through their system to 
the new DuPage County water system. At this time, a mark-up of $2.50 per 1,000 gallons was assumed to be charged 
by the Village of Bensenville. This constitutes approximately a 50% mark-up from the raw Lake Michigan water 
rates now being charged by the DuPage Water Commission. 

• The estimated DuPage County water bill incorporating the completion of Option #I has been prepared and shown 
below. It should be understood that the value shown represents a bi-monthly water charge amount as the County bills 
customers every two months. All rates shown are current DuPage County rates and are subject to change. The 
Village of Bensenville will still own, operate and bill for sanitary sewer service within the White Pines Subdivision. 
The sanitary sewer charge is not included in the chart below. 



Option 2 

OPTION #1-Anticipated DuPage Water Bill (utilizing current rates) 

NOTE: DuPage County Bills Bi-Monthly 

Usage calculated at 4,SOOgallons per month (9,000gallons bi-monthly) 

Water Consumption 12-month period) 

Base Charge Per Bill (flat charge per bill) 

Water Usage Charge ($9.40per1,000 gallons) 

Capital Buy-In Fee Charge ($0.73per1,000 gallons) 

Village of Bensenville Provider Mark-Up 
(assumed to be $2.50 per 1,000 gallons of water) 

White Pines Water System Improvements 

9,000 gallons 

$ 5.78 

$ 84.60 

$ 6.57 

$ 22.50 

($1,703 per year divided equallyover 6 billing cycles) $ 277.42 
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The White Pines Civic Association requested that the County examine an option that incorporates a combination of 
system replacement, relining and directional boring of all water lines within the subdivision as well as the purchase of 
water from one of the bordering municipalities. The County was not able to cornplele this option analysis as it requires 
in-depth analysis of the condition of the existing water system. This level of value engineering typically occurs during the 
final design phase of a project when detailed condition assessments can be completed. 

It should be understood that the County will not allow rear-yard watermain to remain in place. All watermain located 
within the rear-yard easements will be required to be reconstructed in front of the houses in the right-of-way of the streets. 
Existing pipes within the road right-of-way would be assessed during the design phase of the project for overall condition, 
pipe integrity, pipe type and conveyance capacity. Options including relining would then be considered if the pipe is 
deemed to be in acceptable condition. 

Residents should not assume that the relining of pipes will be a feasible alternative that will reduce the overall project 
expenses when deciding on an acceptable project approach. It should be noted that the potential rehabilitation of 
watermain within the subdivision would only apply to a portion of the watermain within the subdivision. Therefore, the 
fiscal impact of this option would not be expected to be substantial. 

Option 3 

The White Pines Civic Association requested that the County also examine an option that includes taking over the water 
system, construction of a ground level tank and pumping station, replacement or relining of the same pipes as shown by 
Bensenville. A detailed preliminary cost estimate has been attached for consideration. The following summarizes our 
estimates and key considerations for the residents of White Pines. 

• As detailed in Option# I, the County has assumed the full replacement of all watermain within the White Pines 
Subdivision for a comparison to the Village of Bensenville option. Consideration of relining alternatives would occur 
during the final design phase of the project. 



• A ground level tank was requested for this alternative by the White Pines Civic Association. Until very detailed 
system modeling, site selection, topographic survey and system demands are determined during final design, a 
standard elevated storage tank was assu1ncd. 

• The total DuPage County cost estimate for this option was determined to be $10,862,555. After factoring in the 
$900,000 contribution from the Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund, the total cost to the residents of White Pines 
would be approximately$ I 0 Million. 

• It should be noted that approximately $760,000 of this estimate is related to the estimated 4-year delay in construction 
that would be required for implementation of this option. This delay is due mainly to the fact that the County would 
have to initiate the loan process from the beginning with the EPA. In addition, this option requires a lengthy process 
from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources to receive Lake Michigan allocation rights. 

• Assuming that the County can be approved for the low-interest loan from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency, a 3.25% interest rate will be incorporated into the cost estimates due to the four year delay in the project. 
This is higher than the currently projected 2.21 % interest rate quoted by the Village of Bensenville. The interest rate 
fluctuates on a yearly basis and has been on an upward trend over the past several years. 

• A total project cost of $9,962,555, with a 3.25% interest rate for a 20-year loan, would result in a total loan payment 
(principal plus interest) of $13,755,777. Considering the 262 homes currently connected to the water service, this 
would result in a yearly total obligation for the 262 homes of $687,789. Each home would be responsible for a 
payment of $2,625 for the next 20 years, or $219 per month for the loan repayment. 

• Option #3 allows the County to purchase Lake Michigan water directly from the DuPage Water Commission. 

• The estimated DuPage County water bill incorporating the completion of Option #3 has been prepared and shown 
below. It should be understood that the value shown represents a bi-monthly water charge amount as the County bills 
customers every two months. All rates shown are cuJTent DuPage County rates and are subject to change. The 
Village of Bensenville will still own, operate and bill for sanitary sewer service within the White Pines Subdivision. 
The sanitary sewer charge is not included in the chart below . 

• 

OPTION #3- Anticipated DuPage Water Bill (utilizing current rates) 
NOTE: DuPage County Bills Bi-Monthly 

Usage calculated at 4,500 gallons per month (9,000 gallons bi-monthly) 

Water Consumption (2-month period) 9,000gallons 

Base Charge Per Bill (flat charge per bil I J $ 5.78 

Water Usage Charge ($9.40 per t,OOOgallons) $ 84.60 

Capital Buy-In Fee Charge ($0.73 per 1,000 ga lions) $ 6.57 

White Pines Water System Improvements $ 438.00 
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Summary 

This letter has detailed two possible water service alternatives that include the participation by DuPage County. Each 
option fully replaces the water pipes within the White Pines Subdivision. Option #I allows DuPage County to receive 
their water from Bensenville, while Option #3 allows DuPage County to receive their water from the DuPage Waler 
Commission. Residents should fully understand that both of these options are significantly more expensive then the 
option being presented by the Village of Bensenville. Ultimately, the DuPage County options will cost the White Pines 
residents more money on a monthly basis then the Village of Bensenville option. In addition, the process of watermain 
replacement within the White Pines Subdivision would be significantly delayed while the County pursues financing from 
the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. 

Should the residents of White Pines wish to pursue one of the listed DuPage County options, a petition will be required to 
be signed from a clear majority of the homeowners within the subdivision requesting that the County move forward with a 
specific option. If the Civic Association is interested in pursuing a petition, the County would request that we assist in the 
development of the wording for the petition. ll will be necessary that the petition include the costs and conditions outlined 
in this letter. Once the petition is submitted to the County, it will then be presented lo lhe Public Works Committee and 
County Board for consideration of project approval. 

If you have any questions regarding the information contained in this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Respectfully, 

r,.,1µ----=--
Nicholas W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 

Cc: District I County Board Members 
Village of Bensenville 



WHITE PINES WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DU PAGE COUNTY OPTIONS 

PREPARED: SEPTEMBER 2015 
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Assumptions: 1) Watermains to be replaced are identical to Bensenville plan. During final design phase of project value engineering w!ll be completed to 

deterime which, if any, pipes will remain in place or be rehabilitated in place. 

2) Village of Bensenville assumed to be the water supplier to DuPage County due to existing boundary agreements and proximity to systems. 

3) Storage requirements for public water systems assumed to be supplied by Village of Bensenville. 

4) CPI Index changes based upon average from 2010 to 2014 for Chicago area as computed by US Department of Labor 

5) It ls anticipated that construction wou!d be inititated in 2018 (following loan approval, design, permitting, intergovernmental agreements} 

6) Contribution from utility fund provided by Village of Bensenville 

Project Cost Estimate: I Project Component Component Expense 

8" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 13,560 feet@ $150 per foot 

8" watermain in Route 83 Right-Of-Way (incl. hydrants & restoration) - 2,250 feet@ $200 per foot 

12" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration)- 3,380 feet@ $175 per foot 

New Services To Right-Of-Way (282 homes, only 262 homes on water system @ $2,500 per service) 

New Private Services (moved from back to front of house for 167 homes@ $7,500 per home) 

Metering Facilities - Connection to Bensenville System (8 connection locations @ $40,000 each) 

Sub-Total Construction Expenses 

Contingency (10%) 

Total Construction Expenses (including contingency} 

Preparation & Submission of IEPA Low Interest Loan Application 

Final Design Engineering and Permitting (7% of construction expenses) 

Construction Management/Resident Engineering (8% of construction expenses) 

Administration/Legal/Easements/Permitting 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES (assuming immediate construction} 

CPI Price Index Adjustment For Project Construction Delay To 2018 (1.88% per year for 3 years) 

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES (prior to contribution from utility fund) 

$ 2,047,500.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

450,000.00 

591,500.00 

705,000.00 

1,252,500.00 

320,000.00 

5,366,500.00 

536,650.00 
5,903,150.00 

30,000.00 

413,220.50 

472,252.00 

175,000.00 

6,993,622.50 
394,440.31 

7,388,062.81 

Contribution From Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund $ (900,000.00) 
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WHITE PINES WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DU PAGE COUN1Y OPTIONS 

PREPARED: SEPTEMBER 2015 
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Assumptions: 1) Watermains to be replaced are identical to Bensenville plan. During final design phase of project value engineering will be completed to 

deterime which, if any, pipes will remain in place or be rehabilitated in place. 

2) Water Commission assumed to provide water to White Pines water system (water tower storage and metering station required). 

3) CPI Index changes based upon average from 2010 to 2014 for Chicago area as computed by US Department of Labor 

4) It is anticipated that construction would be inititated in 2019 (following loan approval, design, permitting, intergovernmental agreements) 

5) Project dependent upon Lake Michigan allocation approval from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources 

6) Contribution from utility fund provided by Village of Bensenville 

Project Cost Estimate: I Project Component Component Expense 

8" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 13,560 feet@ $150 per foot 

8" watermain in Route 83 Right-Of-Way (incl. hydrants & restoration) - 2,250 feet@ $200 per foot 

12" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 3,380 feet @ $175 per foot 

New Services To Right-Of-Way (282 homes, only 262 homes on water system@ $2,500 per service) 

New Private Services (moved from back to front of house for 167 homes@ $7,500 per home) 

Construction of DuPage Water Commission Metering Station 

Construction of 350,000 gallon storage tank (includes land acquisition) 

Sub-Total Construction Expenses 

Contingency (10%) 

Total Construction Expenses (including contingency) 

Preparation & Filing of Lake Michicigan Allocation Request 

Preparation & Submission of IEPA low Interest Loan Application 

System Modeling Required For Design of Stand Alone System with Tower & Metering Station 

Final Design Engineering and Permitting (7% of construction expenses) 

Construction Management/Resident Engineering (8% of construction expenses) 

Administration/Legal/Easements/Permitting 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES (assuming immediate construction) 

CPI Price Index Adjustment For Project Construction Delay To 2019 (1,88% per year for 4 years) 

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES (prior to contribution from utility fund) 

Contribution From Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

2,047,500.00 

450,000.00 

591,500.00 

705,000.00 

1,252,500.00 

1,000,000.00 

1,600,000.00 

7,646,500.00 

764,650.00 

8,411,150,00 

75,000.00 

30,000.00 

75,000.00 

588,780,50 
672,892,00 

250,000,00 

10,102,822.50 

759,732.25 

10,862,554,75 

(900,000.00) 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kollmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Wednesday, May 18, 2016 11 :20 AM 
Joseph Caracci 
Burke Presentation 

Can you also send me a copy of the Powerpoint that Burke did for the residents. I want to go through that again 
with respect to our option. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: {630) 407-6818 
Fax: {630} 407-6701 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Joe-

Kollmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Wednesday, May 18, 2016 11 :19 AM 
Joseph Caracci 
White Pines Option Letter 
DuPage County Service Option Analysis.pd! 

Here is our old option letter from back in September. Let me know when you would be available to discuss. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
Fox: (630) 407-6701 



630-407-6800 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT Fax: 630-407-6701 

September 14, 20 l 5 

Gina Mellenthin, President 
White Pines Civic Association 
4NI 50 Pine Grove 
Bensenville, IL 60 l 06 

RE: DuPage County Water Service Option 
White Pines Subdivision 

Dear Ms. Mellenthin: 

pu bl icworks@ec.dupageco.org 

www. du pageco. o rg/pu bl icwo rks 

I am in receipt of your September 5'" letter officially requesting three distinct DuPage County water 
service options for consideration by the residents of White Pines Subdivision. The requested 
service options were as follows (directly quoted from your letter): 

Option I - A straight "apples to apples" proposal with DuPage taking over the system after full 
replacement of all water lines and purchasing water from one of our bordering municipalities. 

This option includes complete replacement of all lines within the White Pines Subdivision by 
DuPage County with the water being supplied by the Village of Bensenville to DuPage County. 

Option 2 - DuPage takes over the system, replaces, relines, directionally bores or a combination of 
all water lines and purchases waler fron1 one of our bordering municipalities. 

This option was not analyzed as it is not possible to determine the viability of rehabilitation of 
pipes prior to final design. 

Option 3 - DuPage takes over the system, constructs a ground level tank and pumping station, 
replaces, relines, directionally bores or a combination of all water lines and purchases water from 
the Water Con1111ission for our use. 

This option includes the complete replacement of all lines within the White Pines Subdivision by 
DuPage County, construction of a water tower and metering station. The water will be supplied to 
DuPage County directly from the Water Commission. 

The following summarizes our preliminary findings and cost estimates for each of the requested 
options. 

Option 1 

The County assumed identical replacement of pipes as shown by Bensenville. This option was 
completed in order to show a direct comparison to the Village of Bensenville construction estimate 
for the watermain replacement project in the White Pines Subdivision. A detailed preliminary cost 
estimate has been attached for consideration. The following summarizes our estimates and key 
considerations for the residents of White Pines. 

Jack T. Knuepfer Administration Building, 421 N. County Farm Road, Wheaton, Illinois 60187 



• Pipes will be replaced within the White Pines Subdivision as outlined by the Village of Bensenville option. 

• The total DuPage County cost estimate for this option was determined to be $7,388,062. After factoring in the 
$900,000 contribution from the Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund, the total cost to the residents of White Pines 
would be approximately $6.5 Million. 

• It should be noted that approximately $400,000 of this estimate is related to the estimated 3-year delay in construction 
that would be required for implementation of this option. This delay is due mainly to the fact that the County would 
have lo initiate the loan process from the beginning with the EPA. 

• Assuming that the County can be approved for the low-interest loan from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency, a 3.00% interest rate will be incorporated into the cost estimates due to the three year delay in the project. 
This is higher than the currently projected 2.21 % interest rate quoted by the Village of Bensenville. The interest rate 
fluctuates on a yearly basis and has been on an upward trend over the past several years. 

• A total project cost of $6,488,062, with a 3.00% interest rate for a 20-year loan, would result in a total loan payment 
(principal plus interest) of $8,722,000. Considering the 262 homes currently connected to the water service, this 
would result in a yearly total obligation for the 262 homes of $436, 100. Each home would be responsible for a 
payment of $1,664 for the next 20 years, or $138.71 per month for the loan repayment. 

• Residents of White Pines should be aware that this option requires that the County purchase water from a local 
provider. The County anticipates that Bensenville would likely be the only feasible local provider of the Lake 
Michigan Water. Obtaining water from other providers would likely add considerable expense to the total project 
cost, as infrastructure would need to be extended into the subdivision to supply the water. This issue will be fut1her 
examined during final design. 

• If an agreement can be negotiated between Bensenville and DuPage County for the supply of water, it would be 
anticipated that Bensenville would charge a mark-up for the Lake Michigan water delivered through their system to 
the new DuPage County water system. At this time, a mark-up of $2.50 per 1,000 gallons was assumed to be charged 
by the Village of Bensenville. This constitutes approximately a 50% mark-up from the raw Lake Michigan water 
rates now being charged by the DuPage Water Commission. 

• The estimated DuPage County water bill incorporating the completion of Option# I has been prepared and shown 
below. It should be understood that the value shown represents a bi-monthly water charge amount as the County bills 
customers eve1y two months. All rates .shown are crnrent DuPage County rates and are subject to change. The 
Village of Bensenville will still own, operate and bill for sanitary sewer service within the White Pines Subdivision. 
The sanitary sewer charge is not included in the chart below. 



Option 2 

OPTION #1-Anticipated DuPage Water Bill (utilizing current rates) 

NOTE: DuPage County Bills Bi-Monthly 

Usage calculated at 4,SOOgallons per month (9,000gallons bi-monthly) 

Water Consumption (2-month period) 

Base Charge Per Bill (flat charge per bill) 

Water Usage Charge 1$9.40per1,ooogallons) 

Capital Buy-In Fee Charge ($0.73 per 1,000 ga I Ions) 

Village of Bensenville Provider Mark-Up 
(assumed to be $2.50 per 1,000 gallons of water) 

White Pines Water System Improvements 

9,000 gallons 

$ 5.78 

$ 84.60 

$ 6.57 

$ 22.50 

{$1,703 per year divided equallyover6 billing cycles) $ 277.42 
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The White Pines Civic Association requested that the County examine an option that incorporates a combination of 
system replacement, relining and directional boring of all water lines within the .subdivision a.swell as the purchase of 
water fron1 one of the bordering municipalities. The County ~1as not able to complete this option analysis as it requires 
in-depth analysis of the condition of the existing water system. This level of value engineering typically occurs during the 
final design phase of a project when detailed condition assessments can be completed. 

It should be understood that the County will not allow rear-yard watermain to remain in place. All watermain located 
within the rear-yard easements will be required lo be reconstructed in front of the houses in the right-of-way of the streets. 
Existing pipes within the road right-of-way would be assessed during the design phase of the project for overall condition, 
pipe integrily, pipe type and conveyance capacity. Options including relining would then be considered if the pipe is 
deemed to be in acceptable condition. 

Residents should not assume that the relining of pipes will be a feasible alternative that will reduce the overall project 
expenses when deciding on an acceptable project approach. It should be noted that the potential rehabilitation of 
watermain within lhe subdivision would only apply to a portion of the walcrmain within the subdivision. Therefore, the 
fiscal impact of this option would not be expected to be substantial. 

Option 3 

The White Pines Civic Association requested that the County also examine an option that includes taking over the water 
system, construction of a ground level tank and pumping station, replacement or relining of the same pipes as shown by 
Bensenville. A detailed preliminary cosl estimate has been attached for consideration. The following summarizes our 
estimates and key considerations for the residents of White Pines. 

• As detailed in Option #I, the County has assumed the full replacement of all watermain within the White Pines 
Subdivision for a comparison to the Village of Bensenville option. Consideration of relining alternatives would occur 
during the final design phase of the project. 



• A ground level tank was requested for this alternative by the White Pines Civic Association. Until very detailed 
system modeling, site selection, topographic survey and system demands are determined during final design, a 
standard elevated storage tank was assu1ned. 

• The total DuPage County cost estimate for this option was determined to be $10,862,555. After factoring in the 
$900,000 contribution from the Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund, the total cost to the residents of White Pines 
would be approximately $10 Million. 

• It should be noted that approximately $760,000 of this estimate is related to the estimated 4-year delay in construction 
that would be required for implementation of this option. This delay is due mainly to the fact that the County would 
have to initiate the Joan process from the beginning with the EPA. In addition, this option requires a lengthy process 
frotn the Illinois Departn1ent of Natural Resources to receive Lake Michigan atlocation rights. 

• Assuming that the County can be approved for the low-interest Joan from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency, a 3.25% interest rate will be incorporated into the cost estimates due to the four year delay in the project. 
This is higher than the currently projected 2.21% interest rate quoted by the Village of Bensenville. The interest rate 
fluctuates on a yearly basis and has been on an upward trend over the past several years. 

• A total project cost of $9,962,555, with a 3.25% interest rate for a 20-year loan, would result in a total loan payment 
(principal plus interest) of $13,755,777. Considering the 262 homes currently connected to the water service, this 
would result in a yearly total obligation for the 262 homes of $687,789. Each home would be responsible for a 
payment of $2,625 for the next 20 years, or $219 per month for the Joan repayment. 

• Option #3 allows the County to purchase Lake Michigan water directly from the DuPage Water Commission. 

• The estimated DuPage County water bill incorporating the completion of Option #3 has been prepared and shown 
below. It should be understood that the value shown represents a bi-monthly water charge amount as the County bills 
customers eve1y two months. All rates shown are current DuPage County rates and are subject to change. The 
Village of Bensenville will still own, operate and bill for sanitary sewer service within the White Pines Subdivision. 
The sanitary sewer charge is not included in the chart below . 

• 

OPTION #3- Anticipated DuPage Water Bill (utilizing current rates) 
NOTE: DuPage County Bills Bi-Monthly 

Usage calculated at 4,500 gallons per month (9,000 gallons bi-monthly) 

Water Consumption (2-month period) 9,000 gallons 

Base Charge Per Bi I I (flat charge per bi 11) $ 5.78 

Water Usage Charge ($9.40 per 1,000 ga lions} $ 84.60 

Capital Buy-Jn Fee Charge ($0.73 per 1,000 ga I Ions} $ 6.57 

White Pines Water System Improvements $ 438.00 
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Summary 

This letter has detailed two possible water service alternatives that include the participation by DuPage County. Each 
option fully replaces the water pipes within the White Pines Subdivision. Option# 1 allows DuPage County to receive 
their water from Bensenville, while Option #3 allows DuPage County to receive their water from the DuPage Water 
Commission. Residents should fully understand that both of these options are significantly more expensive then the 
option being presented by the Village of Bensenville. Ultimately, the DuPage County options will cost the White Pines 
residents more money on a monthly basis then the Village of Bensenville option. In addition, the process of watermain 
replacement within the White Pines Subdivision would be significantly delayed while the County pursues financing from 
the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. 

Should the residents of White Pines wish to pursue one of the listed DuPage County options, a petition will be required to 
be signed from a clear majority of the homeowners within the subdivision requesting that the County move forward with a 
specific option. If the Civic Association is interested in pursuing a petition, the County would request that we assist in the 
development of the wording for the petition. It will be necessary that the petition include the costs and conditions outlined 
in this letter. Once the petition is submitted to the County, it will then be presented to the Public Works Committee and 
County Board for consideration of project approval. 

If you have any questions regarding the information contained in this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Respectfully, 

1J~ 
Nicholas W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 

Cc: District I County Board Members 
Village of Bensenville 



WHITE PINES WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DU PAGE COUNTY OPTIONS 

PREPARED: SEPTEMBER 2015 
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Assumptions: 1) Watermains to be replaced are identical to Bensenville plan. During final design phase of project value engineering will be completed to 

deterime which, if any, pipes will remain in place or be rehabilitated in place. 

2) Village of Bensenville assumed to be the water supplier to DuPage County due to existing boundary agreements and proximity to systems. 

3) Storage requirements for public water systems assumed to be supplied by Village of Bensenville. 

4) CPI Index changes based upon average from 2010 to 2014 for Chicago area as computed by US Department of Labor 

5) It is anticipated that construction would be lnititated in 2018 (following loan approval, design, permitting, intergovernmental agreements} 

6) Contribution from utility fund provided by Village of Bensenville 

Project Cost Estimate: I Project Component Component Expense 

8" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 13,560 feet@ $150 per foot $ 2,047,500.00 

8" watermain in Route 83 Right-Of-Way (incl. hydrants & restoration) - 2,250 feet@ $200 per foot $ 450,000.00 

12" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 3,380 feet@ $175 per foot $ 591,500.00 

New Services To Right-Of-Way (282 homes, only 262 homes on water system @ $2,500 per service) $ 705,000.00 

New Private Services (moved from back to front of house for 167 homes@ $7,500 per home) $ 1,252,500.00 

Metering Facilities - Connection to Bensenville System (8 connection locations @ $40,000 each) $ 320,000.00 

Sub-Total Construction Expenses $ 5,366,500.00 

Contingency (10%) $ 536,650.00 

Total Construction Expenses (including contingency) $ 5,903,150.00 

Preparation & Submission of IEPA Low Interest Loan Application $ 30,000.00 

Final Design Engineering and Permitting (7% of construction expenses) $ 413,220.50 

Construction Management/Resident Engineering (8% of construction expenses) $ 472,252.00 

Administration/Legal/Easements/Permitting $ 175,000.00 

TOTAL CONSTRUCT/ON EXPENSES (assuming immediate construction) $ 6,993,622.50 

CPI Price Index Adjustment For Project Construction Delay To 2018 (1.88% per year for 3 years) $ 394,440.31 

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES (prior to contribution from utility fund) $ 7,388,062.81 

Contribution From Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund $ (900,000.00) 
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WHITE PINES WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DU PAGE COUNTY OPTIONS 

PREPARED: SEPTEMBER 2015 
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Assumptions: 

Project Cost Estimate: 

1) Watermains to be replaced are identical to Bensenville plan. During final design phase of project value engineering will be completed to 

deterime which, if any, pipes wil! remain in place or be rehabilitated in place. 

2) Water Commission assumed to provide water to White Pines water system (water tower storage and metering station required). 

3) CP! Index changes based upon average from 2010 to 2014 for Chicago area as computed by US Department of labor 

4) It is anticipated that construction would be inititated in 2019 {following loan approval, design, permitting, Intergovernmental agreements) 

5) Project dependent upon Lake Michigan allocation approval from the Illinois Department of Natura! Resources 

6) Contribution from utility fund provided by Village of Bensenville 

Project Component Component Expense 

8" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 13,560 feet@ $150 per foot $ 2,047,500.00 

8" watermain in Route 83 Right-Of-Way (incl. hydrants & restoration) - 2,250 feet@ $200 per foot $ 450,000.00 

12" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 3,380 feet@ $175 per foot $ 591,500.00 

New Services To Right-Of-Way (282 homes, only 262 homes on water system @ $2,500 per service) $ 705,000.00 

New Private Services (moved from back to front of house for 167 homes@ $7,500 per home) $ 1,252,500.00 

Construction of DuPage Water Commission Metering Station $ 1,000,000.00 

Construction of 350,000 gallon storage tank (includes land acquisition) $ 1,600,000.00 

Sub-Total Construct;on Expenses $ 7,646,500.00 

Contingency (10%) $ 764,650.00 

Toto/ Construction Expenses (including contingency) $ 8,411,150.00 

Preparation & Filing of Lake Michicigan Allocation Request $ 75,000.00 

Preparation & Submission of IEPA Low Interest Loan Application $ 30,000.00 

System Modeling Required For Design of Stand Alone System with Tower & Metering Station $ 75,000.00 

Final Design Engineering and Permitting (7% of construction expenses) $ 588,780.50 

Construction Management/Resident Engineering (8% of construction expenses) $ 672,892.00 

Administration/Legal/Easements/Permitting $ 250,000.00 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES (assuming immediate construction) $ 10,102,822.50 

CPI Price Index Adjustment For Project Construction Delay To 2019 (1.88% per year for 4 years) $ 759,732.25 

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES (prior to contribution from utility fund) $ 10,862,554. 75 

Contribution From Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund $ (900,000.00) 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Joe-

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Monday, February 8, 2016 2:25 PM 
Joseph Caracci 

Can you give me a quick call. One of my board members would like us to add the following line at the end of the first 
paragraph. If it is ok with you, I will still be able to send out today. 

Nick 

The system isolation partian of the design is necessary in order ta separate the White Pines water system from the 
remaining Bensenville water system and to allow for alternative service options in the future. 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works ond Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
Fax: (630} 407-6701 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Joe -

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Friday, February 5, 2016 2:16 PM 
Joseph Caracci 
White Pines Letter 
DOC020516-02052016141152.pdf 

Attached is the final letter. We will send it out on Monday morning to the White Pines Subdivision. 

Have a good weekend. 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 



February 8, 2016 

RE: White Pines Water Improvement Project 
Project Update 

Dear White Pines Resident: 

BENSENVILLE 
' -:- - . ·,·.' r,., - ··r ~-' P; ' ' ~ · • 1 :-., • f .-

The Village of Bensenville and DuPage County would like to update you on the progress to-date on the White 
Pines Water System Improvement Project. As you are aware, the Village entered into engineering agreements 
with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) for two separate projects on November 24, 2015 - design 
engineering of the water system rehabilitation and water system isolation. 

As promised, the design will investigate and incorporate, where applicable, alternatives to replacement such as 
relining and directional boring. Existing mains that are determined to be acceptable in both size and condition 
will be considered for remaining in place. The ISO flow standards used for pipe sizing during the design 
process will also be reviewed for accuracy and industry consistency. DuPage County and Bensenville will 
continue to work closely with the design engineers to ensure that the most cost effective options are 
considered and incorporated into the final design. 

The consultant has spent most the winter months collecting survey data, soil borings, and utility information in 
order to complete preliminary layout plans for the design. The Village and County recently had a brief kickoff 
meeting that reviewed the preliminary layout of the area and re-emphasized the importance of evaluating 
alternative replacement measures based on the criteria mentioned above. We are currently awaiting this 
analysis from the consultant and hope to have another meeting in the coming weeks. We have been requested 
by members of the White Pines Civic Association (WPCA) to have representation at our meetings. We will be 
extending an invitation to the WPCA to attend our next meeting once a date is known. 

At this time, the engineers are also proceeding with the design of the system isolation. This system isolation is 
also being designed and evaluated from both functionality as well as cost effectiveness. Several measures 
have already been incorporated into this design to reduce the overall cost of this portion of the project. 

As we continue to move forward with the design we will provide progress updates and information relevant to 
the residents in the area. We are confident that both the Village and County will agree on a final scope of work 
for the Water System Rehabilitation Project. Once the scope is determined, we will then present the updated 
design options, cost estimates and project time lines to the residents of White Pines. 

Nicholas W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 
Village of Bensenville 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Joe-

Kottmeyer, Nick <Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Friday, February 5, 2016 11 :23 AM 
Joseph Caracci 
White Pines Resident Letter 
White Pines Resident Update Letter - 020816.docx 

Resident letter looks good to me, I made a couple of little tweaks. Take a look and make sure that you are good with 
everything. If you are, we should run it by Burke to make sure they are comfortable with everything as well. Did you 
want me to send out from my end? I have the labels so it wouldn't be a big deal. 

I should have the signed Cronin, Soto letter on Tuesday. I will give you a call once I have it in my hands. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kattmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630} 407-6818 
Fax: (630} 407-6701 



February 8, 2016 

RE: White Pines Water Improvement Project 
Project Update 

Dear White Pines Resident: 

B 
BENSENVILLE 

The Village of Bensenville and DuPage County would like to update you on the progress to-date on the White 
Pines Water System Improvement Project. As you are aware, the Village entered into engineering agreements 
with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) for two separate projects on November 24, 2015 - design 
engineering of the water system rehabilitation and water system isolation. 

As promised, the design will investigate and incorporate, where applicable, alternatives to replacement such as 
relining and directional boring. Existing mains that are determined to be acceptable in both size and condition 
will be considered for remaining in place. The ISO flow standards used for pipe sizing during the design 
process will also be reviewed for accuracy and industry consistency. DuPage County and Bensenville will 
continue to work closely with the design engineers to ensure that the most cost effective options are 
considered and incorporated into the final design. 

The consultant has spent most the winter months collecting survey data, soil borings, and utility information in 
order to complete preliminary layout plans for the design. The Village and County recently had a brief kickoff 
meeting that reviewed the preliminary layout of the area and re-emphasized the importance of evaluating 
alternative replacement measures based on the criteria mentioned above. We are currently awaiting this 
analysis from the consultant and hope to have another meeting in the coming weeks. We have been requested 
by members of the White Pines Civic Association (WPCA) to have representation at our meetings. We will be 
extending an invitation to the WPCA to attend our next meeting once a date is known. 

At this time, the engineers are also proceeding with the design of the system isolation. This system isolation is 
also being designed and evaluated from both functionality as well as cost effectiveness. Several measures 
have already been incorporated into this design to reduce the overall cost of this portion of the project. 

As we continue to move forward with the design we will provide progress updates and information relevant to 
the residents in the area. We are confident that both the Village and County will agree on a final scope of work 
for the Water System Rehabilitation Project. Once the scope is determined, we will then present the updated 
design options, cost estimates and project time lines to the residents of White Pines. 

Respectfully, 

Nicholas W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 
Village of Bensenville 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

I' rn good with that. 

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Tuesday, January 26, 2016 3:06 PM 
Bryan Welch; Joseph Caracci 
RE: Draft Letter to IEPA 

From: Bryan Welch [mailto:bwelch@cbbel.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 26, 2016 2:17 PM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick; Joe Caracci (JCaracci@bensenville.il.us) 
Subject: RE: Draft Letter to !EPA 

Hi Joe/Nick, 

I spoke with Chris about this letter and he indicated that he thinks the letter should be signed by the Village and 
DuPage County (not CBBEL) since they are the government agencies backing this project. So if both of you are in 
agreement with that, I think the letterhead you previously used would work. Let me know. Thanks. 

Bryan Welch, PE 
Senior Pro1;.;ct Manage1 

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. 
957:i V.J H1gg1ns Road. Su1le GOO 1938 t:: Lincoln Highway. Suite 212 
!~osernont. lli1no1s 60018 New Lenox. l!lmois 6045' 
f3 hone i'84?i "323-0500 Phone (815) 463-9050 
F.1x i847) 823-0~20 Fax. r815) 463-9065 
E-Mail: bwelch@cbbel.com 

The 1nforn1at1on contained 1n this e-n1ail 1s intended only for the ind1v1dual or entity to who1n 1t ts .addressed and should not be opened. read or 
ut>i1zed by any other party This message shali not be construed as official project 1nforrnat1on or as direction except as expressly provided 1n the 
contract docun1ent Its contents 1includ1ng any attachments) may contain confidential and/or privileged 1nfcrn1at1on If you are not an 1nterided 
recipient you 1nust not use. disclose. d1ssernmate copy or pnnt its contents_ !f you receive this e-n1ail in error, please notify the sender by reply e­
n~a.il and delete and destroy the 1nessage 

From: Kottmeyer, Nick [rnailto:Nick.Kottrneyer@dupagec9~] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 26, 2016 1:34 PM 
To: Bryan Welch <bwe l~h@.!=.Q.l;>_e I.corn>; Joe Caracci (JCaracci@bense_QY.i].le.il.us) <JCarai:<i@_bensenvill~.~l.us> 
Subject: RE: Draft Letter to IEPA 

The letter looks good to me. How would everybody like to proceed with the letterhead? We could go with the joint 
Bensenville/DuPage County logo that we did for the most recent resident letter. We may also want to include the 
Burke logo. I have attached a copy of our recent letter with the logos. 

I think we should have the Mayor of Bensenville and the County Board Chairman sign the letter with Chris. 

Let me know your thoughts. 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 



From: Bryan Welch [mailto:bws;JcJJ@cbbel.com] 
Sent: Monday, January 25, 2016 8:31 AM 
To: Joe Caracci (JCaracci:a,b_.;rni;nyUJs;1[.us); Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: Draft Letter to !EPA 

Hi Joe/Nick, 

Attached is a draft letter to Lisa Bonnett that I drafted requesting that private service construction being deemed 
SRF-eligible for the White Pines project. I believe we discussed this letter coming from the Village, County and 
CBBEL. Please review and let me know if you have any comments or additions. Thanks. 

Bryan Welch, PE 
Semor Project Manage1 

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. 
9575 W. Higgins Road, Suite 600 1938 E. Lincoln Highway, Suite 212 
Rosemont, Illinois 60018 New Lenox. Illinois 60451 
Phone: (847) 823-0500 Phone: (815) 463-9050 
Fax: (847) 823-0520 Fax: (815) 463-9065 
E-Mail: bwelch@cbbel.com 

The inforn1at1on contained 1n this e-mail is intended only for the individual or entity to whon1 1t is addressed and should not be opened read or 
utli1zed by any other party This niessage shall not be constn:ed as official project information or as d1rect1on except as expressly provided in the 
contract document !ts contents (including any attachments} may contain conf1dent1al and/or privileged 1nforrnat1on If you are not an mtended 
··ecrp1ent you must not use_ disclose disserninate copy or print its contents_ ff you receive this e-rnali in error please notify the sender by reply e­
rna1I and de!ete and destroy the :nessage 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Tuesday, January 26, 2016 1 :34 PM 
Bryan Welch; Joseph Caracci 
RE: Draft Letter to IEPA 
White Pines Resident Update Letter - 11-18-15.docx 

The letter looks good to me. How would everybody like to proceed with the letterhead? We could go with the joint 
Bensenville/DuPage County logo that we did for the most recent resident letter. We may also want to include the 
Burke logo. I have attached a copy of our recent letter with the logos. 

I think we should have the Mayor of Bensenville and the County Board Chairman sign the letter with Chris. 

Let me know your thoughts. 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630} 407-6818 
Fax: {630) 407-6701 

From: Bryan Welch [mailto:bwelch@cbbel.com] 
Sent: Monday, January 25, 2016 8:31 AM 
To: Joe Caracci (JCaracci@bensenville.il.us); Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: Draft Letter to !EPA 

Hi Joe/Nick, 

Attached is a draft letter to Lisa Bonnett that I drafted requesting that private service construction being deemed 
SRF-eligible for the White Pines project. I believe we discussed this letter coming from the Village, County and 
CBBEL. Please review and let me know if you have any comments or additions. Thanks. 

Bryan Welch, PE 
Senior Project Manaper 

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. 
9575 W. Higgins Road, Suite 600 1938 E. Lincoln Highway, Suite 212 
Rosemont. Illinois 60018 New Lenox, Illinois 60451 
Phone: (847) 823-0500 Phone: (815) 463-9050 
Fax: (847) 823-0520 Fax: (815) 463-9065 
E-Mail: bwelch@cbbel.com 

The 1nforn1at1on contained 1n this e-mail 1s intended only for the individual or entity to whom it 1s addressed and should not be opened read or 
utilized by any other party. This nressage shall not be construed as off1c1al project information or as direction except as expressly provrded in the 
contract docurnent Its contents (!llcluding any attachments) may contain confidential and/or privileged 1ntorTnat1on If you are not an intended 
rec1p1e11t you must not use. disclose. disseminate. copy or print its contents If you receive this e~n1arl in error. please notify the sender by reply e­
rnail and delete and destroy the rnessage 



November 18, 2015 

RE: White Pines Water Improvement Project 
Project Update 

Dear White Pines Resident: 

BENSENVILLE 

This letter is intended as a brief update for the residents of the White Pines Subdivision regarding the potential 
water improvement project within your subdivision. A meeting was conducted on November 17'" to discuss 
the current status of the project and to determine how best to move forward. This meeting was organized by 
DuPage County and included the following individuals: District 1 County Board Members (Sam Tornatore, Paul 
Fichtner, Don Puchalski), Bensenville Village President Frank Soto, White Pines Civic Association members, as 
well as staff and consultants from DuPage County, Bensenville and the Illinois American Water Company. 
Residents can hear the full audio recording of the meeting by accessing the DuPage County Public Works 
Department website at http://www.dupageco.org/Public_ Works/24978/ 

The main focus of this meeting was to come to a consensus as to the appropriate course of action that should 
be taken with respect to the design engineering contract being considered by the Village of Bensenville. After 
a considerable amount of discussion, all parties agreed that it would be beneficial to the White Pines residents 
if the Village were to proceed with the engineering contract. This contract will be brought to the November 
24'" Bensenville Village Board Meeting for consideration with several clarifications to the overall scope of the 
project. The design will investigate, and incorporate where applicable, alternatives to replacement such as 
relining and directional boring. Existing mains that are determined to be acceptable in both size and condition 
will be considered for remaining in place. The ISO flow standards used for pipe sizing during the design 
process will also be reviewed for accuracy and industry consistency. In addition, DuPage County and 
Bensenville will work closely with the design engineers to ensure that the most cost effective options are 
considered and incorporated into the final design. 

The completion of the design engineering phase for the White Pines Water Improvement Project will be critical 
for the residents in order to determine their preferred future course of action. This design will provide a much 
more detailed and refined cost estimate for the residents to consider in the future. The final engineering 
design will be relevant and beneficial for all possible service providers. As part of this final design, the design 
will also include required system isolation measures in the event that a provider other than Bensenville is 
selected to supply the water to White Pines. It is expected that the design efforts will take approximately 3-4 
months. 

Respectfully, 

Nicholas W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 
Village of Bensenville 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Joe -

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Wednesday, November 18, 2015 4:24 PM 
Joseph Caracci 
White Pines Letter 
DOC111815-11182015161652.pdf 

Signed letter - sending out the Gina tonight and then the whole subdivision tomorrow. 

Thanks 

Nick 



Nove111ber18,2015 

RE: White Pines Water l111prove111ent Project 
Project Update 

Dear White Pines Resident: 

BENSENVILLE 

This letter is intended as a brief update for the residents of the White Pines Subdivision regarding the potential 
water Improvement project within your subdivision. A 111eeting was conducted on November 17" to discuss 
the current status of the project and to determine how best to 111ove forward. This meeting was organized by 
DuPage County and included the following individuals: District 1 County Board Me111bers (Sam Tornatore, Paul 
Fichtner, Don Puchalski), Bensenville Village President Frank Soto, White Pines Civic Association me111bers, as 
well as staff and consultants from DuPage County, Bensenville and the Illinois A111erican Water Company. 
Residents can hear the full audio recording of the meeting by accessing the DuPage County Public Works 
Department website at http://www.dupageco.org/Public_Works/24978/ 

The main focus of this meeting was to come to a consensus as to the appropriate course of action that should 
be taken with respect to the design engineering contract being considered by the Village of Bensenville. After 
a considerable amount of discussion, ail parties agreed that It would be beneficial to the White Pines residents 
if the Village were to proceed with the engineering contract. This contract will be brought to the Nove111ber 
24•h Bensenville Village Board Meeting (6:30 pm at Bensenville Village Hall) for consideration with several 
clarifications to the overall scope of the project. The design will investigate, and incorporate where applicable, 
alternatives to replacement such as relining and directional boring. Existing mains that are determined to be 
acceptable in both size and condition will be considered for remaining In place. The ISO flow standards used 
for pipe sizing during the design process will also be reviewed for accuracy and industry consistency. In 
addition, DuPage County and Bensenville will work closely with the design engineers to ensure that the most 
cost effective options are considered and incorporated into the final design. 

The completion of the design engineering phase for the White Pines Water lmprove111ent Project will be critical 
to the project in order to determine the preferred future course of action. This design will provide a much 
more detailed and refined cost estimate forthe residents to consider in the future. The final engineering 
design will be relevant and beneficial for all possible service providers. As part of this final design, the design 
will also include required system isolation measures in the event that a provider other than Bensenville is 
selected to supply the water to White Pines. It Is expected that the preliminary design efforts will take 
approximately 3-4 months. 

?~y,U-
Nicholas W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 

~/"""-7i-lr 17 ( ~~L'"-~ 
Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 
Village of Bensenville 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Wednesday, November 18, 2015 4:11 PM 
Joseph Caracci 
RE: White Pines Letter 

Give rne a quick call if you have a second. (630) 407··6804 

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2015 4:00 PM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: RE: White Pines Letter 

I did make a couple of changes: 

• Added the time and location of the board meeting 

• Changed first sentence of third paragraph "critical to the project" and "determine the preferred" 
• Changed last sentence to "preliminary design" 

Hope those are minor enough. 

Thanks, 

Joe 

From: Kottmeyer, Nick [mailto:Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2015 3:23 PM 
To: Joseph Caracci <JCaracci@bensenville.il.us> 
Subject: White Pines Letter 

Joe-

Final version for your signature. If you are good with it, please sign, scan in color (high resolution) and send back. 
will then sign and make sure it goes out to everyone. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
Fax: {630} 407-6701 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Joe-

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Wednesday, November 18, 2015 3:23 PM 
Joseph Caracci 
White Pines Letter 
White Pines Resident Update Letter - 11-18-15.docx 

Final version for your signature. If you are good with it, please sign, scan in color (high resolution) and send back. 
will then sign and make sure it goes out to everyone. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
Fox: {630} 407-6701 



November 18, 2015 

RE: White Pines Water Improvement Project 
Project Update 

Dear White Pines Resident: 

BENSENVILLE 

This letter is intended as a brief update for the residents of the White Pines Subdivision regarding the potential 
water improvement project within your subdivision. A meeting was conducted on November 17th to discuss 
the current status of the project and to determine how best to move forward. This meeting was organized by 
DuPage County and included the following individuals: District 1 County Board Members (Sam Tornatore, Paul 
Fichtner, Don Puchalski), Bensenville Village President Frank Soto, White Pines Civic Association members, as 
well as staff and consultants from DuPage County, Bensenville and the Illinois American Water Company. 
Residents can hear the full audio recording of the meeting by accessing the DuPage County Public Works 
Department website at http://www.dupageco.org/Public_ Works/24978/ 

The main focus of this meeting was to come to a consensus as to the appropriate course of action that should 
be taken with respect to the design engineering contract being considered by the Village of Bensenville. After 
a considerable amount of discussion, all parties agreed that it would be beneficial to the White Pines residents 
if the Village were to proceed with the engineering contract. This contract will be brought to the November 
24th Bensenville Village Board Meeting for consideration with several clarifications to the overall scope of the 
project. The design will investigate, and incorporate where applicable, alternatives to replacement such as 
relining and directional boring. Existing mains that are determined to be acceptable in both size and condition 
will be considered for remaining in place. The ISO flow standards used for pipe sizing during the design 
process will also be reviewed for accuracy and industry consistency. In addition, DuPage County and 
Bensenville will work closely with the design engineers to ensure that the most cost effective options are 
considered and incorporated into the final design. 

The completion of the design engineering phase for the White Pines Water Improvement Project will be critical 
for the residents in order to determine their preferred future course of action. This design will provide a much 
more detailed and refined cost estimate for the residents to consider in the future. The final engineering 
design will be relevant and beneficial for all possible service providers. As part of this final design, the design 
will also include required system isolation measures in the event that a provider other than Bensenville is 
selected to supply the water to White Pines. It is expected that the design efforts will take approximately 3-4 
months. 

Respectfully, 

Nicholas W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 
Village of Bensenville 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kollmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Wednesday, November 18, 2015 3:16 PM 
Joseph Caracci 
RE: White Pines 
White Pines Resident Update Letter - 11-18-15.docx 

Here it is. Will be sending the final in about 10 minutes ... 

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2015 3: 15 PM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: RE: White Pines 

Can you get my signature block to include my PE 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 

From: Kottmeyer, Nick [mailto:Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2015 2:58 PM 
To: Joseph Caracci <JCaracci@bensenville.il.us> 
Subject: White Pines 

Joe-

If you have a minute can you give me a call (630) 407-6804. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
Fox: (630} 407-6701 



November 18, 2015 

RE: White Pines Water Improvement Project 
Project Update 

Dear White Pines Resident: 

B 
BENSENVILLE 

This letter is intended as a brief update for the residents of the White Pines Subdivision regarding the potential 
water improvement project within your subdivision. A meeting was conducted on November 17th to discuss 
the current status of the project and to determine how best to move forward. This meeting was organized by 
DuPage County and included the following individuals: District 1 County Board Members (Sam Tornatore, Paul 
Fichtner, Don Puchalski), Bensenville Village President Frank Soto, White Pines Civic Association members, as 
well as staff and consultants from DuPage County, Bensenville and the Illinois American Water Company. 
Residents can hear the full audio recording of the meeting by accessing the DuPage County website at 
www.dupageco.org/ 

The main focus of this meeting was to come to a consensus as to the appropriate course of action that should 
be taken with respect to the design engineering contract being considered by the Village of Bensenville. After 
a considerable amount of discussion, all parties agreed that it would be beneficial to the White Pines residents 
if the Village were to proceed with the engineering contract. This contract will be brought to the November 
24th Bensenville Village Board Meeting for consideration with several clarifications to the overall scope of the 
project. The design will investigate, and incorporate where applicable, alternatives to replacement such as 
relining and directional boring. Existing mains that are determined to be acceptable in both size and condition 
will be considered for remaining in place. The ISO flow standards used for pipe sizing during the design 
process will also be reviewed for accuracy and industry consistency. In addition, DuPage County and 
Bensenville will work closely with the design engineers to ensure that the most cost effective options are 
considered and incorporated into the final design. 

The completion of the design engineering phase for the White Pines Water Improvement Project will be critical 
for the residents in order to determine their preferred future course of action. This design will provide a much 
more detailed and refined cost estimate for the residents to consider in the future. The final engineering 
design will be relevant and beneficial for all possible service providers. As part of this final design, the design 
will also include required system isolation measures in the event that a provider other than Bensenville is 
selected to supply the water to White Pines. It is expected that the design efforts will take approximately 3-4 
months. 

Respectfully, 

Nicholas W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 
Village of Bensenville 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Joe-

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Wednesday, November 18, 2015 2:35 PM 
Joseph Caracci 
White Pines Letter - DRAFT 
00(111815-11182015135529.pdf 

A first cut of the letter. Still waiting for my elected officials to review. I also still need to add the location of the 
recording. 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: {630) 407-6818 
Fox: (630} 407-6701 



November 18, 2015 

RE: White Pines Water Improvement Project 
Project Update 

Dear White Pines Resident: 

BENSENVILLE 

This letter is intended as a brief update for the residents of the White Pines Subdivision regarding the potential 
water improvement project within your subdivision. A meeting was conducted on November 17'h to discuss 
the current status of the project and to determine how best to move forward. This meeting was organized by 
DuPage County and included the following individuals: District 1 County Board Members (Sam Tornatore, Paul 
Fichtner, Don Puchalski), Bensenville Village President Frank Soto, White Pines Civic Association members, as 
well as staff and consultants from DuPage County, Bensenville and the Illinois American Water Company. 
Residents can hear the full audio recording of the meeting by accessing the DuPage County website at 

w\NW!~liiJ~g~!;Qt1frgf 

The main focus of this meeting was to come to a consensus as to the appropriate course of action that should 
be taken with respect to the design engineering contract being considered by the Village of Bensenville. After 
a considerable amount of discussion, all parties agreed that it would be beneficial to the White Pines residents 
if the Village were to proceed with the engineering contract. This contract will proceed forward with several 
clarifications to the overall scope of the project. The design will investigate, and incorporate where applicable, 
alternatives to replacement such as relining and directional boring. Existing mains that are determined to be 
acceptable in both size and condition will be considered for remaining in place. The ISO flow standards used 
for pipe sizing during the design process will also be reviewed for accuracy and industry consistency. In 
addition, DuPage County and Bensenville will work closely with the design engineers to ensure that the most 
cost effective options are considered and incorporated into the final design. 

The completion of the design engineering phase for the White Pines Water Improvement Project will be critical 
for the residents in order to determine their preferred future course of action. This design will provide a much 
more detailed and refined cost estimate for the residents to consider in the future. The final engineering 
design will be relevant and beneficial for all possible service providers: Bensenville, DuPage County and Illinois 
American Water. As part of this final design, the design will also include required system isolation measures in 
the event that a provider other than Bensenville is selected to supply the water to White Pines. It is expected 
that the design efforts will take approximately 3-4 months. 

Respectfully, 

Nicholas W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 

Joseph Caracci 
Director of Public Works 
Village of Bensenville 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Joe-

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Tuesday, October 27, 2015 4:42 PM 
Joseph Caracci 
RE: WP Letter 

You have requested that the County respond to the following statement with respect to the prospective White Pines 
Subdivision water project: 

The county has stated that alternative funding is expected ta free up within the next twa years. Due to the scope of 
this project, the probability that funding will free up within the designated time frame of the project is quite 
high. Thus, the county has already agreed to look inta alternative funding for White Pines. 

My response to this statement would be as follows: 

I am unaware of any alternative funding that would be available for the White Pines Subdivision water improvement 
project. If the county were to become involved in the subject project, we would likely also utilize the IEPA low 
interest loan that the Village of Bensenville is planning to utilize. The anticipated interest rate would likely be higher 
in later years than is currently available. 

Please let me know if you have any additional questions. 

Respectfully, 

Nichalas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: {630} 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2015 10:56 AM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: WP Letter 

Nick, 

I am hoping to get a County response to the highlighted question on page three of the attached letter. I references 
funding that the County can make available for the project in two years. 

Thanks, 

Joe 



Director of Public Works 

BENSENVILLE 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Joe -

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Saturday, September 19, 2015 11 :49 AM 
Joseph Caracci 
White Pines Cover Letter 
DOC091915-09192015114743.pdf 

Here is the cover letter that I am going to include with the information being sent to the residents. Any concerns? 

Nick 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

September 18, 2015 

RE: White Pines Water Improvement Project 
DuPage County Service Options 

Dear White Pines Resident: 

630AO1-6800 
Fax: 630-407-6701 

pu bl icworks@ec. du pageco. org 
---··--·-.--------

www. du pageco. org/pu bl i cwo rks 

The White Pines Civic Association officially requested that DuPage County provide several 
alternatives for water service within the White Pines Subdivision. A copy of this Septembers'" 
letter has been attached for your reference. In response to this request, the Public Works 
Department prepared several option evaluations for the resident's consideration. A copy of our 
option analysis has also been included with this letter. 

Our department was able to provide preliminary estimates for two of the requested water service 
alternatives. In both of these options, DuPage County would fully replace the water lines within 
the subdivision and would be the water service provider. The main difference between the two 
options presented is that with Option 1 the county would purchase the water from Bensenville 
while in Option 3 the county would purchase the water directly from the Water Commission. 

It should be noted that both options being presented are maximum cap numbers. As stated 
within the letter to the White Pines Civic Association, both of the Ou Page County service options 
are more expensive then the Village of Bensenville service alternative. This is due primarily to the 
fact that if the residents select DuPage County as the service provider, the project will be delayed 
several years as the financing, permits and required intergovernmental agreements are secured. 

Should the residents of White Pines wish to pursue one of the listed DuPage County options, a 
petition will be required to be signed from a clear majority of the homeowners within the 
subdivision requesting that the County move forward with a specific option. If residents are 
interested in pursuing a petition, the county would request that we assist in the development of 
the wording for the petition. It will be necessary that the petition include the costs and 
conditions of a specific option. Once the petition is submitted, it will then be presented to the 
Public Works Committee and County Board for consideration of project approval. 

Please contact this office at (630) 407-6800 if you have any questions. 

Respectfully, 

fr!~ 
Nicholas W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 

Jack T. Knuepfer Administration Building, 421 N. County Farm Road, Wheaton, Illinois 60187 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Saturday, September 19, 2015 11 :25 AM 
Joseph Caracci 
RE: White Pines Mailing 

Will do, I will send to all unincorporated properties along Massei Court (no incorporated properties). 

-----Original Message-----

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Saturday, September 19, 2015 11:22 AM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: Re: White Pines Mailing 

The map looks good. As far as Massei Ct goes, if it's an unincorporated address, then it is good to send. There are 4 
incorporated parcels (Village Addresses) that do not need the letter. I just don't know which ones they are. 

Sent from my iPhone 

>On Sep 19, 2015, at 11:04 AM, Kottmeyer, Nick <Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> wrote: 
> 
>Joe -
> 

> I received your text, we have not mailed out the letter yet. Hoping to get it out first thing Monday morning. I 
wanted to verify the mailing list with you first. Can you take a look at the attached map and let me know ifthe group 
that is marked with light green encompasses all of the homes that the letter should be mailed to. Pay special 
attention to the homes north of Third Avenue and down on Massei Court (should these be included in the mailing). 
> 

>Thanks 
> 

>Nick 

> 
> 
>Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
>Director of Public Works and Operations DuPage County 
> 421 North County Farm Road 
> Wheaton, IL 60187 
> 

>Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
>Fax: (630) 407-6701 
> 
> 
> 
> <DOC091915-09192015105707.pdf> 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Gina -

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Saturday, September 19, 2015 11 :09 AM 
Gina Mellenthin (ginamellenthin@yahoo.com) 
Michael Cassady; Joseph Caracci 
Updated White Pines Letter 
DOC091915-09192015105350.pdf 

I have attached the final County Option letter for the White Pines Subdivision. This the same letter that you 
previously received with the correction of one typo and some format changes. I updated the date of the letter to 
the 18th to make sure that everyone is using the correct version. We will be mailing this out to the subdivision on 
Monday morning. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Respectfully, 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630} 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

September 18, 2015 

Gina Mellenthin, President 
White Pines Civic Association 
4N 150 Pinc Grove 
Bensenville, IL 60106 

RE: DuPage County Water Service Option 
White Pines Subdivision 

Dear Ms. Mellenthin: 

630-40 7-6800 
rax: 630-407·6701 

pu bl icworks@ec. du pageco. org 
----·--·-------· --

www. du pageco .org/ pub I icworks 

I am in receipt of your September 511
' letter officially requesting three distinct DuPage County water 

service options for consideration by the residents of White Pines Subdivision. The requested 
service options were as follows (directly quoted from your letter): 

Option I - A straight "apples to apples" proposal with DuPage taking over the system after full 
replacement of all water lines and purchasing water from one of our bordering municipalities. 

This option includes complete replacement of all lines within the White Pines Subdivision by 
DuPage County with the water being supplied by the Village of Bensenville to DuPage County. 

Option 2 - DuPage takes over the system, replaces, relines, directionally bores or a combination of 
all water lines and purchases water fro1n one of our bordering 1nunicipalities. 

This option was not analyzed as it is not possible to determine the viability of rehabilitation of 
pipes prior to final design. 

Option 3 - DuPage takes over the system, constructs a ground level tank and pumping station, 
replaces, rcline.s, directionally bores or a combination of all water lines and purchases water from 
the Water Com1nission for our use. 

This option includes the complete replacement of all lines within the White Pines Subdivision by 
DuPage County, construction of a water tower and metering station. The water will be supplied to 
DuPage County directly from the Water Commission. 

The following summarizes our preliminary findings and cost estimates for each of the requested 
options. 

Option l 

The County assumed identical replacement of pipes as shown by Bensenville. This option was 
completed in order to show a direct comparison to the Village of Bensenville construction estimate 
for the watennain replacement project in the White Pines Subdivision. A detailed preliminary cost 
estimate has been attached for consideration. The following summarizes our estimates and key 
considerations for the residents of White Pines . 

.Jacl< T. Knuepfer Administration Guilding, 421 N. County Filfm Road, Wheaton, Illinois 60187 



• Pipes will be replaced within the White Pines Subdivision as outlined by the Village of Bensenville option. 

• The total DuPage County cost estimate for this option was determined to be $7,388,062. After factoring in the 
$900,000 contribution from the Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund, the total cost to the residents of White Pines 
would be approximately $6.5 Million. 

• It should be noted that approximately $400,000 of this estimate is related to the estimated 3-year delay in construction 
that would be required for implementation of this option. This delay is due mainly to the fact that the County would 
have to initiate the loan process from the beginning with the EPA. 

• Assuming that the County can be approved for the low-interest loan from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency, a 3.00% interest rate will be incorporated into the cost estimates due to the three year delay in the project. 
This is higher than the currently projected 2.21% interest rate quoted by the Village of Bensenville. The interest rate 
fluctuates on a yearly basis and has been on an upward trend over the past several years. 

• A total project cost of $6,488,062, with a 3.00% interest rate for a 20-ycar loan, would result in a total loan payment 
(principal plus interest) of $8,722,000. Considering the 262 homes currently connected to the water service, this 
would result in a yearly total obligation for the 262 homes of $436, I 00. Each home would be responsible for a 
payment of $1,664 for the next 20 years, or $138.71 per month for the loan repayment ($277.42 bi-monthly). 

• Residents of White Pines should be aware that this option requires that the County purchase water from a local 
provider. The County anticipates that Bensenville would likely be the only feasible local provider of the Lake 
Michigan Water. Obtaining water from other providers would likely add considerable expense to the total project 
cost, as infrastructure would need to be extended into the subdivision to supply the water. This issue will be further 
examined during final design. 

• If an agreement can be negotiated between Bensenville and DuPage County for the supply of water, it would be 
anticipated that Bensenville would charge a mark-up for the Lake Michigan water delivered through their system to 
the new DuPage County water system. At this time, a mark-up of $2.50 per 1,000 gallons was assumed to be charged 
by the Village of Bensenville. This constitutes approximately a 50% mark-up from the raw Lake Michigan water 
rates now being charged by the DuPage Water Commission. 

• The estimated DuPage County water bill incorporating the completion of Option #1 has been prepared and shown 
below. It should be understood that the value shown represents a bi-monthly water charge amount as the County bills 
customers every two months. All rates shown arc current DuPage County rates and are subject to change. The 
Village of Bensenville will still own, operate and bill for sanitary sewer service within the White Pines Subdivision. 
The sanitary sewer charge is not included in the chart below. 



Option 2 

OPTION #1- Anticipated DuPage Water Bill (utilizing current rates) 

NOTE: DuPage County Bills Bi-Monthly 

Usage calculated at 4,500 gallons per month (9,000 gal Ions bi-monthly) 

Water Consumption (2-month period) 9,000gallons 

Base Charge Per Bill (flat charge per bill) 

Water Usage Charge ($9.40per1,000 gallons) 

Capital Buy-In Fee Charge ($0.73per1,000 gallons) 

Village of Bensenville Provider Mark-Up 
(ass urned to be $2.50 per 1,000 ga !Ions of water) 

White Pines Water System Improvements 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

{$1,664 per year divided equally over 6 bi JI i ng cycles) $ 

5.78 

84.60 

6.57 

22.50 

277.42 

The White Pines Civic Association requested that the County exa111ine an option that incorporates a con1bination of 
system replacement, relining and directional boring of all water lines within the subdivision as well as the purchase of 
water from one of the bordering municipalities. The County was not able to complete this option analysis as it requires 
in-depth analysis of the condition of the existing water system. This level of value engineering typically occurs during the 
final design phase of a project when detailed condition assessments can be completed. 

It should be understood that the County will not allow rear-yard watermain to remain in place. All watermain located 
within the rear-yard easements will be required Lo be reconstructed in front of the houses in the right-of-way of the streets. 
Existing pipes within the road right-of-way would be assessed during the design phase of the project for overall condition, 
pipe integrity, pipe type and conveyance capacity. Options including relining would then be considered if the pipe is 
deemed to be in acceptable condition. 

Residents should not assume that the relining of pipes will be a feasible alternative that will reduce the overall project 
expenses when deciding on an acceptable project approach. It should be noted that the potential rehabilitation of 
watermain within the subdivision would only apply to a po1tion of the walermain within the subdivision. Therefore, the 
fiscal impact of this option would not be expected to be substantial. 

Option 3 

The White Pines Civic Association requested that the County also examine an option that includes taking over the water 
system, construction of a ground level tank and pumping station, replacement or relining of the same pipes as shown by 
Bensenville. A detailed preliminary cost estimate has been attached for consideration. The following summarizes our 
estimates and key considerations for the residents of White Pines. 

• As delailed in Option #1, the County has assumed the full replacement of all watennain within the White Pines 
Subdivision for a comparison to the Village of Bensenville option. Consideration of relining alternatives would occur 
during the final design phase of the project. 



• A ground level tank was requested for this alternative by the White Pines Civic Association. Until very detailed 
system modeling, site selection, topographic survey and system demands are determined during final design, a 
standard elevated storage tank was assun1ed. 

• The total DuPage County cost estimate for this option was determined to be $I 0,862,555. After factoring in the 
$900,000 contribution from the Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund, the total cost to the residents of White Pines 
would be approximately $10 Million. 

• It should be noted that approximately $760,000 of this estimate is related to the estimated 4-year delay in construction 
that would be required for implementation of this option. This delay is due mainly to the fact that the County would 
have to initiate the loan process from the beginning with the EPA. In addition, this option requires a lengthy process 
from the Illinois Depattment of Natural Resources to receive Lake Michigan allocation rights. 

• Assuming that the County can be approved for the low-interest loan from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency, a 3.25% interest rate will be incorporated into the cost estimates due to the four year delay in the project. 
This is higher than the cutTently projected 2.21 % interest rate quoted by the Village of Bensenville. The interest rate 
fluctuates on a yearly basis and has been on an upward trend over the past several years. 

• A total project cost of $9,962,555, with a 3.25% interest rate for a 20-year loan, would result in a total loan payment 
(principal plus interest) of $13,755,777. Considering the 262 homes currently connected to the water service, this 
would result in a yearly total obligation for the 262 homes of $687,789. Each home would be responsible for a 
payment of $2,625 for the next 20 years, or $219 per month for the loan repayment ($438 bi-monthly). 

• Option #3 allows the County to purchase Lake Michigan water directly from the DuPage Water Commission. 

• The estimated DuPage County water bill incorporating the completion of Option #3 has been prepared and shown 
below. It should be understood that the value shown represents a bi-monthly water charge amount as the County bills 
customers every two months. All rates shown are current DuPage County rates and arc subject to change. The 
Village of Bensenville will still own, operate and bill for sanitary sewer service within the White Pines Subdivision. 
The sanitary sewer charge is not included in the chart below. 

OPTION #3 - Anticipated DuPage Water Bill (utilizing current rates) 

NOTE: DuPage County Bills Bi-Monthly 

Usage calculated at 4,500 gallons per month (9,000 gallons bi-monthly) 

Water Consumption (2-month period) 9,000 gallons 

Base Charge Per Bi II (fl at charge per bi 11) $ 5.78 

Water Usage Charge ($9.40 per 1,000 gallons) $ 84.60 

Capital Buy-In Fee Charge ($0.73per1,000gallons) $ 6.57 

White Pines Water System Improvements 
($2,625 per year divided equally over 6 bi! Ii ng cycles) $ 438.00 



Summary 

This letter has detailed two possible water service alternatives that include the participation by DuPage County. Each 
option fully replaces the water pipes within the White Pines Subdivision. Option #1 allows DuPage County to receive 
their water from Bensenville, while Option #3 allows DuPage County to receive their water from the DuPage Water 
Commission, Residents should fully understand that both of these options are significantly more expensive then the 
option being presented by the Village of Bensenville. Ultimately, the DuPage County options will cost the White 
Pines residents more money on a monthly basis then the Village of Bensenville option. In addition, the process or 
watermain replacement within the White Pines Subdivision would be significantly delayed while the County pursues 
financing from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. 

Should the residents of While Pines wish to pursue one of the listed DuPage County options, a petition will be required to 
be signed from a clear majority of the homeowners within the subdivision requesting that the County move forward with a 
specific option. If the Civic Association is interested in pursuing a petition, the County would request that we assist in the 
development of the wording for the petition. It will be necessary that the petition include the costs and conditions outlined 
in this letter. Once the petition is submitted to the County, it will then be presented to the Public Works Committee and 
County Board for consideration of project approval. 

If you have any questions regarding the information contained in this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Respectfully, 

t:~: 
Director of Public Works and Operations 

Cc: District 1 County Board Members 
Village of Bensenville 



WHITE PINES WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DU PAGE COUNTY OPTIONS 

PREPARED: SEPTEMBER 2015 
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Assumptions: 1) Watermains to be replaced are identical to Bensenville plan. During final design phase of project value engineering will be completed to 

deterime which, if any, p\pes will remain in place or be rehabilitated in place. 

2) Village of Bensenville assumed to be the water supplier to DuPage County due to existing boundary agreements and proximity to systems. 

3) Storage requirements for public water systems assumed to be supplied by Village of Bensenville. 

4) CPI Index changes based upon average from 2010 to 2014 for Chicago area as computed by US Department of Labor 

5) It is anticipated that construction would be inititated in 2018 (following loan approval, design, permitting, intergovernmental agreements) 

6) Contribution from utility fund provided by v·1l!age of Bensenville 

Project Cost Estimate: I Project Component Component Expense 

8" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 13,560 feet@ $150 per foot 

8" watermain in Route 83 Right-Of-Way (incl. hydrants & restoration} - 2,250 feet @ $200 per foot 

12" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration} - 3,380 feet @ $175 per foot 

New Services To Right-Of-Way (282 homes, only 262 homes on water system @ $2,500 per service} 

New Private Services (moved from back to front of house for 167 homes@ $7,500 per home) 

Metering Facilities - Connection to Bensenville System (8 connection locations@ $40,000 each) 

Sub-Toto/ Construction Expenses 

Contingency (lO"Ai) 

Total Construction Expenses (including contingency) 

Preparation & Submission of IEPA Low Interest loan Application 

Final Design Engineering and Permitting (7% of construction expenses} 

Construction Management/Resident Engineering (8% of construction expenses) 

Administration/Legal/Easements/Permitting 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES (assuming immediate construction) 

CPI Price Index Adjustment For Project Construction Delay To 2018 (1.88% per year for 3 years) 

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES (prior to contribution from utility fund) 

$ 2,047,500.00 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

450,000.00 

591,500.00 

705,000.00 

1,252,500.00 

320,000.00 

5,366,500.00 

536,650.00 

5,903,150.00 

30,000.00 

413,220.50 

472,252.00 

175,000.00 

6,993,622.50 

394,440.31 

7 ,388,062.81 

Contribution From Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund $ (900,000.00) 
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WHITE PINES WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DU PAGE COUNTY OPTIONS 

PREPARED: SEPTEMBER 2015 
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Assumptions: 1) Watermains to be replaced are identical to Bensenville plan. During final design phase of project value engineering will be completed to 

deterime which, if any, pipes will remain in place or be rehabilitated in place. 

2) Water Commission assumed to provide water to White Pines water system (water tower storage and metering station required}. 

3) CPI Index changes based upon average from 2010 to 2014 for Chicago area as computed by US Department of labor 

4) It ls anticipated that construction would be inititated in 2019 (following loan approval, design, permitting, intergovernmental agreements) 

5) Project dependent upon Lake Michigan allocation approval from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources 

6) Contribution from utility fund provided by Village of Bensenville 

Project Cost Estimate: I Project Component Component Expense 

8" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 13,560 feet@ $150 per foot 

8" watermain in Route 83 Right-Of-Way (incl. hydrants & restoration) - 2,250 feet@ $200 per foot 

12" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 3,380 feet @ $175 per foot 

New Services To Right-Of-Way (282 homes, only 262 homes on water system @ $2,500 per service) 

New Private Services (moved from back to front of house for 167 homes @ $7,500 per home) 

Construction of DuPage Water Commission Metering Station 

Construction of 350,000 gallon storage tank (includes land acquisition) 

Sub-Total Construction Expenses 

Contingency (10%) 

Total Construction Expenses {including contingency) 

Preparation & Filing of Lake Michicigan Allocation Request 

Preparation & Submission of !EPA Low Interest Loan Application 

System Modeling Required For Design of Stand Alone System with Tower & Metering Station 

Final Design Engineering and Permitting (7% of construction expenses) 

Construction Management/Resident Engineering (8% of construction expenses) 

Administration/Legal/Easements/Permitting 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES (assuming immediate construction) 

$ 2,047,500.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

450,000.00 

591,500.00 

705,000.00 

1,252,500.00 

1,000,000.00 

1,600,000.00 

7,646,500.00 

764,650.00 

8,411,150.00 

75,000.00 

30,000.00 

75,000.00 

588,780.50 

672,892.00 

250,000.00 

10,102,822.50 

CPI Price Index Adjustment For Project Construction Delay To 2019 (1.88% per year for 4 years) $ 759,732.25 

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES (prior to contribution from utility fund) $ 10,862,554.75 

Contribution From Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund $ (900,000.00) 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Joe -

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Saturday, September 19, 2015 11 :04 AM 
Joseph Caracci 
White Pines Mailing 
DOC091915-09192015105707.pdf 

I received your text, we have not mailed out the letter yet. Hoping to get it out first thing Monday morning. I 
wanted to verify the mailing list with you first. Can you take a look at the attached map and let me know ifthe group 
that is marked with light green encompasses all of the homes that the letter should be mailed to. Pay special 
attention to the homes north of Third Avenue and down on Massei Court (should these be included in the mailing). 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 



DUPAGE COUNTY 

' 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Gina-

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Tuesday, September 15, 2015 3:28 PM 
Gina Mellenthin (ginamellenthin@yahoo.com) 
Michael Cassady; Joseph Caracci; Cuculich, Thomas 
White Pines Subdivision - DuPage County Water Service Option Analysis 
DuPage County Service Option Analysis.pd! 

Attached is the DuPage County water service option analysis requested by the White Pines Civic Association on 
September S''· The County will also be mailing this letter to the homeowners of the White Pines Subdivision later 
this week. 

Please let me know if there are any questions regarding this information. 

Respectfully, 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
Fax: {630} 407-6701 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

September 14, 2015 

Gina Mellenthin, President 
White Pines Civic Association 
4N 150 Pine Grove 
Bensenville, IL 60106 

RE: DuPage County Water Service Option 
White Pines Subdivision 

Dear Ms. Mellenthin: 

630-40 7-6800 
Fax: 630-407-6701 

pu bl icworks@ec. du pageco. org 

www.dupageco.org/publicworks 

I am in receipt of your September 5lh letter officially requesting three distinct DuPage County water 
service options for consideration by the residents of White Pines Subdivision. The requested 
service options were as follows (directly quoted from your letter): 

Option 1 - A straight "apples to apples" proposal with DuPage taking over the system after full 
replacement of all water lines and purchasing water from one of our bordering municipalities. 

This option includes complete replacement of all lines within the White Pines Subdivision by 
DuPage County with the water being supplied by the Village of Bensenville to DuPage County. 

Option 2 - DuPage takes over the system, replaces, relines, directionally bores or a combination of 
all water lines and purchases water fron1 one of our bordering rnunicipalities. 

This option was not analyzed as it is not possible to determine the viability of rehabilitation of 
pipes prior to final design. 

Option 3 - DuPage takes over the system, constructs a ground level tank and pumping station, 
replaces, relines, directionally bores or a combination of all water lines and purchases water from 
the Water Con1n1ission for our use. 

This option includes the complete replacement of all lines within the White Pines Subdivision by 
DuPage County, construction of a water tower and metering station. The water will be supplied to 
DuPage County directly from the Water Commission. 

The following summarizes our preliminary findings and cost estimates for each of the requested 
options. 

Option 1 

The County assumed identical replacement of pipes as shown by Bensenville. This option was 
completed in order to show a direct comparison to the Village of Bensenville construction estimate 
for the watennain replacement project in the White Pines Subdivision. A detailed preliminary cost 
estimate has been attached for consideration. The following summarizes our estimates and key 
considerations for the residents of White Pines. 

Jack T. Knuepfer Administration Building, 421 N. County Farm Road, Wheaton. Illinois 60187 



• Pipes will be replaced within the White Pines Subdivision as outlined by the Village of Bensenville option. 

• The total DuPage County cost estimate for this option was determined to be $7,388,062. After factoring in the 
$900,000 contribution from the Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund, the total cost to the residents of White Pines 
would be approximately $6.5 Million. 

• It should be noted that approximately $400,000 of this estimate is related to the estimated 3-ycar delay in construction 
that would be required for implementation of this option. This delay is due mainly to the fact that the County would 
have to initiate the loan process from the beginning with the EPA. 

• Assuming that the County can be approved for the low-interest loan from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency, a 3.00% interest rate will be incorporated into the cost estimates due to the three year delay in the project. 
This is higher than the currently projected 2.21 % interest rate quoted by the Village of Bensenville. The interest rate 
fluctuates on a yearly basis and has been on an upward trend over the past several years. 

• A total project cost of $6,488,062, with a 3.00% interest rate for a 20-year loan, would result in a total loan payment 
(principal plus interest) of $8,722,000. Considering the 262 homes currently connected to the water service, this 
would result in a yearly total obligation for the 262 homes of $436,100. Each home would be responsible for a 
payment of $1,664 for the next 20 years, or $138.71 per month for the loan repayment. 

• Residents of White Pines should be aware that this option requires that the County purchase water from a local 
provider. The County anticipates that Bensenville would likely be the only feasible local provider of the Lake 
Michigan Water. Obtaining water from other providers would likely add considerable expense to the total project 
cost, as infrastmcture would need to be extended into the subdivision lo supply the water. This issue will be frnther 
examined during final design. 

• If an agreement can be negotiated between Bensenville and DuPage County for the supply of water, it would be 
anticipated that Bensenville would charge a mark-up for the Lake Michigan water delivered through their system to 
the new DuPage County water system. At this time, a mark-up of $2.50 per 1,000 gallons was assumed to be charged 
by the Village of Bensenville. This constitutes approximately a 50% mark-up from the raw Lake Michigan water 
rates now being charged by the DuPage Water Commission. 

• The estimated DuPage County water bill incorporating the completion of Option #I has been prepared and shown 
below. It should be understood that the value shown represents a bi-monthly water charge amount as the County bills 
customers every two months. All rates shown are cuJTenl DuPage County rates and are subject to change. The 
Village of Bensenville will still own, operate and bill for sanitary sewer service within the White Pines Subdivision. 
The sanitary sewer charge is not included in the chart below. 



Option 2 

OPTION #1- Anticipated DuPage Water Bill (utilizing current rates} 

NOTE: DuPage County Bills Bi-Monthly 

Usage calculated at 4,500 gallons per month (9,000 gallons bi-monthly) 

Water Consumption (2-month period) 

Base Charge Per Bill (flat charge per bill) 

Water Usage Charge ($9.40 per 1,000 ga I Ions) 

Capital Buy-In Fee Charge ($0.73 per 1,000 ga I Ions) 

Village of Bensenville Provider Mark-Up 
(assumed to be $2.50 per l,OOOgallons of water} 

White Pines Water System Improvements 

9,000 gallons 

$ 5.78 

$ 84.60 

$ 6.57 

$ 22.50 

($1,703 per year divided equallyover 6 billing cycles) $ 277.42 
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The White Pines Civic Association requested that the County examine an option that incorporates a combination of 
syste1n replace1nent, relining and directional boring of all water lines within the subdivision as well as the purchase of 
water from one of the bordering municipalities. The County was not able to complete this option analysis as it requires 
in-depth analysis of the condition of the existing water system. This level of value engineering typically occurs during the 
final design phase of a project when detailed condition assessments can be completed. 

It should be understood that the County will not allow rear-yard watermain to remain in place. All watermain located 
within the rear-yard casements will be required to be reconstructed in front of the houses in the right-of-way of the streets. 
Existing pipes within the road right-of-way would be assessed during the design phase of the project for overall condition, 
pipe integrity, pipe type and conveyance capacity. Options including relining would then be considered if the pipe is 
deemed to be in acceptable condition. 

Residents should not assume that the relining of pipes will be a feasible alternative that will reduce the overall project 
expenses when deciding on an acceptable project approach. It should be noted that the potential rehabilitation of 
watern1ain within the subdivision would only apply to a portion of the watern1ain within the subdivision. Therefore, the 
fiscal impact of this option would not be expected to be substantial. 

Option 3 

The White Pines Civic Association requested that the County also examine an option that includes taking over the water 
system, construction of a ground level tank and pumping station, replacement or relining of the same pipes as shown by 
Bensenville. A detailed preliminary cost estimate has been attached for consideration. The following summarizes our 
estimates and key considerations for the residents of White Pines. 

• As detailed in Option# I, the County has assumed the full replacement of all watennain within the White Pines 
Subdivision for a comparison to the Village of Bensenville option. Consideration of relining alternatives would occm 
during the final design phase of the project. 



• A ground level tank was requested for this alternative by the White Pines Civic Association. Until very detailed 
syste1n 1nodeling, site selection, topographic survey and systen1 de1nands arc detennined during final design, a 
standard e levatcd storage tank was assun1cd. 

• The total DuPage County cost estimate for this option was determined to be $10,862,555. After factoring in the 
$900,000 contribution from the Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund, the total cost to the residents of White Pines 
would be approximately $10 Million. 

• lt should be noted that approximately $760,000 of this estimate is related to the estimated 4-ycar delay in construction 
that would be required for implementation of this option. This delay is due mainly to the fact that the County would 
have to initiate the Joan process from the beginning with the EPA. In addition, this option requires a lengthy process 
from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources to receive Lake Michigan allocation rights. 

• Assuming that the County can be approved for the low-interest Joan from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency, a 3.25% interest rate will be incorporated into the cost estimates due to the four year delay in the project. 
This is higher than the currently projected 2.21 % interest rate quoted by the Village of Bensenville. The interest rate 
fluctuates on a yearly basis and has been on an upward trend over the past several years. 

• A total project cost of $9,962,555, with a 3.25% interest rate for a 20-year loan, would result in a total loan payment 
(principal plus interest) of $13,755,777. Considering the 262 homes currently connected to the water service, this 
would result in a yearly total obligation for the 262 homes of $687,789. Each home would be responsible for a 
payment of $2,625 for the next 20 years, or $219 per month for the loan repayment. 

• Option #3 allows the County to purchase Lake Michigan water directly from the DuPage Water Commission. 

• The estimated DuPage County water bill incorporating the completion of Option #3 has heen prepared and shown 
below. It should be understood that the value shown represents a bi-monthly water charge amount as the County bills 
customers every two months. All rates shown are cuJTent DuPage County rates and are subject to change. The 
Village of Bensenville will still own, operate and bill for sanitary sewer service within the White Pines Subdivision. 
The sanitary sewer charge is not included in the chart below . 

• 

OPTION #3 ·Anticipated DuPage Water Bill (utilizing current rates) 
NOTE: DuPage County Bills Bi-Monthly 

Usage calculated at 4,500 gallons per month (9,000 gallons bi-monthly) 

Water Consumption (2-month period) 9,000 gallons 

Base Charge Per Bill (flat charge per bill) $ 5.78 

Water Usage Charge ($9.40 per 1,000 gallons) $ 84.60 

Capital Buy-In Fee Charge ($0.73 per l,ooo ga I Ions) $ 6.57 

White Pines Water System Improvements $ 438.00 
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Summarv 

This letter has detailed two possible water service alternatives that include the pmtieipation by DuPage County. Each 
option fully replaces the water pipes within the White Pines Subdivision. Option #I allows DuPage County to receive 
their water from Bensenville, while Option #3 allows DuPage County to receive their water from the DuPage Water 
Commission. Residents should fully understand that both of these options are significantly more expensive then the 
option being presented by the Village of Bensenville. Ultimately, the DuPage County options will cost the White Pines 
residents more money on a monthly basis then the Village of Bensenville option. In addition, the process of watermain 
replacement within the White Pines Subdivision would be significantly delayed while the County pursues financing from 
the Illinois Environn1ental Protection Agency. 

Should the residents of White Pines wish to pursue one of the listed DuPage County options, a petition will be required to 
be signed from a clear majority of the homeowners within the subdivision requesting that the County move forward with a 
specific option. If the Civic Association is interested in pursuing a petition, the County would request that we assist in the 
development of the wording for the petition. It will be necessary that the petition include the costs and conditions outlined 
in this letter. Once the petition is submitted to the County, it will then be presented to the Public Works Committee and 
County Board for consideration of project approval. 

If you have any questions regarding the information contained in this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Respectfully, 

1,4~ 
Nicholas W. Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 

Cc: District I County Board Members 
Village of Bensenville 



WHITE PINES WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DUPAGE COUNTY OPTIONS 

PREPARED: SEPTEMBER 2015 
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Assumptions: 1) Watermains to be replaced are identical to Bensenville plan. During final design phase of project value engineering will be completed to 

deterime which, if any, pipes will remain in place or be rehabilitated in place. 

2) Village of Bensenville assumed to be the water supplier to DuPage County due to existing boundary agreements and proximity to systems. 

3) Storage requirements for public water systems assumed to be supplied by Village of Bensenville. 

4) CPI Index changes based upon average from 2010 to 2014 for Chicago area as computed by US Department of Labor 

5) It is anticipated that construction would be inititated in 2018 {following loan approval, design, permitting, intergovernmental agreements) 

6) Contribution from utility fund provided by Village of Bensenville 

Project Cost Estimate: I Project Component Component Expense 

8" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration)· 13,560 feet@ $150 per foot $ 2,047,500.00 

8" watermain in Route 83 Right-Of-Way (incl. hydrants & restoration)· 2,250 feet @ $200 per foot $ 450,000.00 

12" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration)· 3,380 feet@ $175 per foot $ 591,500.00 

New Services To Right·Of·Way (282 homes, only 262 homes on water system @ $2,500 per service) $ 705,000.00 

New Private Services (moved from back to front of house for 167 homes @ $7,500 per home) $ 1,252,500.00 

Metering Facilities· Connection to Bensenville System (8 connection locations @ $40,000 each) $ 320,000.00 

Sub-Total Construction Expenses $ 5,366,500.00 

Contingency (10%) $ 536,650.00 
Total Construction Expenses (including contingency) $ 5,903,150.00 

Preparation & Submission of IEPA Low Interest Loan Application $ 30,000.00 

Final Design Engineering and Permitting (7% of construction expenses) $ 413,220.50 

Construction Management/Resident Engineering (8% of construction expenses) $ 472,252.00 

Administration/Legal/Easements/Permitting $ 175,000.00 

TOTAL CONSTRUCT/ON EXPENSES (assuming immediate construction) $ 6,993,622.50 

CPI Price Index Adjustment For Project Construction Delay To 2018 (1.88% per year for 3 years) $ 394,440.31 

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES (prior to contribution from utility fund) $ 7,388,062.81 

Contribution From Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund $ (900,000.00) 
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WHITE PINES WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DU PAGE COUNTY OPTIONS 

PREPARED: SEPTEMBER 2015 
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Assumptions: 

Project Cost Estimate: 

1) Watermains to be replaced are identical to Bensenvll!e plan. During final design phase of project value engineering wil! be completed to 

deterime which, if any, pipes wi!I remain in place or be rehabilitated in place. 

2} Water Commission assumed to provide water to White Pines water system (water tower storage and metering station required). 

3) CP1 Index changes based upon average from 2010 to 2014 for Chicago area as computed by US Department of Labor 

4) It is anticipated that construction would be inititated in 2019 (following loan approval, design, permitting, intergovernmental agreements) 

5) Project dependent upon Lake Michigan allocation approval from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources 

6) Contribution from utility fund provided by Village of Bensenville 

Project Component Component Expense 

8" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 13,560 feet@ $150 per foot $ 2,047,500.00 

8" watermain in Route 83 Right-Of-Way (incl. hydrants & restoration) - 2,250 feet@ $200 per foot $ 450,000.00 

12" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration)- 3,380 feet@ $175 per foot $ 591,500.00 

New Services To Right-Of-Way (282 homes, only 262 homes on water system @ $2,500 per service) $ 705,000.00 

New Private Services (moved from back to front of house for 167 homes@ $7,500 per home} $ 1,252,500.00 

Construction of DuPage Water Commission Metering Station $ 1,000,000.00 

Construction of 350,000 gallon storage tank (includes land acquisition) $ 1,600,000.00 
Sub-Total Construction Expenses $ 7,646,500.00 

Contingency (10%) $ 764,650.00 

Total Construction Expenses (including contingency) $ 8,411,150.00 
Preparation & Filing of Lake Michicigan Allocation Request $ 75,000.00 

Preparation & Submission of IEPA Low Interest Loan Application $ 30,000.00 

System Modeling Required For Design of Stand Alone System with Tower & Metering Station $ 75,000.00 

Final Design Engineering and Permitting (7% of construction expenses} $ 588,780.50 

Construction Management/Resident Engineering (8% of construction expenses) $ 672,892.00 

Administration/legal/Easements/Permitting $ 250,000.00 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES {assuming immediate construction) $ 10, 102,822.50 

CPI Price Index Adjustment For Project Construction Delay To 2019 (1.88% per year for 4 years) $ 759,732.25 

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES (prior to contribution from utility fund) $ 10,862,554. 75 

Contribution From Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund $ (900,000.00) 

\1\Q!~)k;l!lg\ll:f!fE~1f~!'l~~~~Mtl/4!!'![gf'J:~~l'B~,(g~q{~'!!f!r~G:g:~~~j~~@N1*!1Jl\ PJiicS'lt t1 i :S ' '" ''~i~~j55'1;,~S';i 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Joe -

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Monday, September 14, 2015 11 :20 AM 
Joseph Caracci 
Cost Estimates 
DOC091415-09142015105852.pdf 

Here are the two draft estimates. Let me know if anything looks off. 

Thanks 

Nick 



Assumptions: 

WHITE PINES WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DU PAGE COUNTY OPTIONS 

PREPARED: SEPTEMBER 2015 

1) Watermains to be replaced are identical to Bensenville plan.· During final design phase of project value engineering will be completed to 

deterime which, if any, pipes will remain in place or be rehabilitated in place. 

2) Village of Bensenville assumed to be the water supplier to DuPage County due to existing boundary agreements and proximity to systems. 

3) Storage requirements for public water systems assumed to be supplied by Village of Bensenv·111e. 

4) CPI Index changes based upon average from 2010 to 2014 for Chicago area as computed by US Department of labor 

5} It is anticipated that construction would be inititated in 2018 (following loan approval, design, permitting, intergovernmental agreements) 

6} Contribution from utility fund provided by Village of Bensenville 

~ 
~~ 

Project Cost Estimate: I Project Component Component Expense 

8" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 13,560 feet@ $150 per foot 

8" watermain in Route 83 Right-Of-Way (incl. hydrants & restoration) - 2,250 feet@ $200 per foot 

12" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 3,380 feet@ $175 per foot 

New Services To Right-Of-Way (282 homes, only 262 homes on water system @ $2,500 per service) 

New Private Services (moved from back to front of house for 167 homes @ $7,500 per home) 

Metering Facilities - Connection to Bensenville System (8 connection locations@ $40,000 each) 

·Sub-Total Construction Expenses 

Contingency (10%) 

Total Construction Expenses (including contingency} 

Preparation & Submission of IEPA Low Interest Loan Application 

Final Design Engineering and Permitting (7% of construction expenses) 

Construction Management/Resident Engineering (8% of construction expenses) 

Administration/Legal/Easements/Permitting 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES (assuming immediate construction) 

CPI Price Index Adjustment For Project Construction Delay To 2018 (1.88% per year for 3 years) 

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES (prior to contribution from utility fund) 

Contribution From Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund 

$ 2,047,500.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

450,000.00 

591,500.00 

705,000.00 

1,252,500.00 

320,000.00 

5,366,500.00 

536,650.00 

5,903, 150. 00 

30,000.00 

413,220.50 

472,252.00 

175,000.00 

6,993,622.50 

394,440.31 

7,388,062.81 

(900,000.00) 



Assumptions: 

WHITE PINES WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

DU PAGE COUNTY OPTIONS 

PREPARED: SEPTEMBER 2015 

1) Watermains to be replaced are identical to Bensenville plan. During final design phase of project value engineering will be completed to 

deterime which, if any, pipes wi!l remain in place or be rehabilitated in place. 

2) Water Commission assumed to provide water to White Pines water system (water tower storage and metering station required). 

3} CPI Index changes based upon average from 2010 to 2014 for Chicago area as computed by US Department of labor 

4) It is anticipated that construction would be inititated in 2019 (following loan approval, design, permitting, intergovernmental agreements} 

S) Project dependent upon Lake Michigan allocation approval from the. Htinois Department of Natura! Resources 

~ 
,,~ 

6) Contribuf1on from utility fund provided by Village of Bensenv·1ue 

Project Cost Estimate: I Project Component 

8" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 13,560 feet@ $150 per foot 

8" watermain in Route 83 Right-Of-Way (incl. hydrants & restoration) - 2,250 feet@ $200 per foot 

12" watermain (includes hydrants & restoration) - 3,380 feet@ $175 per foot 

New Services To Right-Of-Way (282 homes, only 262 homes on water system @ $2,500 per service) 

New Private Services (moved from back to front of house for 167 homes@ $7,500 per home) 

Construction of DuPage Water Commission Metering Station 

Construction of 350,000 gallon storage tank (includes land acquisition) 

Sub-Total Construction Expenses 

Contingency (10%) 

Total Construction Expenses (including contingency) 

Preparation & Filing of Lake Michicigan Allocation Request 

Preparation & Submission of IEPA Low Interest Loan Application 

System Modeling Required For Design of Stand Alone System with Tower & Metering Station 

Final Design Engineering and Permitting (7% of construction expenses) 

Construction Management/Resident Engineering (8% of construction expenses) 

Administration/Legal/Easements/Permitting 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES {assuming immediate construction) 

CPI Price Index Adjustment For Project Construction Delay To 2019 (1.88% per year for 4 years) 

TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATED PROJECT EXPENSES (prior to contribution from utility fund) 

Contribution From Bensenville Unincorporated Utility Fund 

Component Expense 

$ 2,047,500.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

450,000.00 

591,500.00 

705,000.00 

1,252,500.00 

1,000,000.00 

1,600,000.00 

7,646,500.00 

764,650.00 

8,411,150.00 

75,000.00 

30,000.00 

75,000.00 

588,780.50 

672,892.00 

250,000.00 

10,102,822.50 

759,732.25 

10,862,554. 75 

(900,000.00) 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Joe-

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Tuesday, September 8, 2015 2:05 PM 
Joseph Caracci 
RE: rate 

Quick question - are you sure about the 266 lots' My 2008 analysis listed 298 lots needing service connections. 
just want to get it right since it will make a big difference in cost per home. 

Thanks 

Nick 

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 08, 2015 9:26 AM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: rate 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 

BENSENVILLE 

:·'., 7 [~ ,icffr~r';On SiF:1:~t i:)c,11::;cnv:l!e !L t:JOfDG 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Friday, April 10, 2015 3:44 PM 
Joseph Caracci 
FW: White Pines Infrastructure 

From: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 20159:17 AM 
To: 'Susan Diamond' 
Subject: RE: White Pines Infrastructure 

Allan-

I apologize for the delay in the response, but the following are answers to your questions: 

I. Lo11/d11111 ;irm·ide 11.1 irii/1".11cp-hJ·-.1tCf!11mccdure for 1l"hut 11eeds tu ho;>/)(!11 if1rc'd pre/('1· thc' 
co111111· t11 do the SS,1 (iJr our. 

o. /Vu/er i11fiast1·11c1wc rc;1iu<"e111en/ onh:' A;1proxi111are mi(' 

h. ( .()/Jl/J!ete \1 ({{('!' .\\:S/eJJJ H·'ilh \flt/Cr f(})l'L'r. /{fiin,r,:, .\/lit ion, r.!/C.? ..-4jJj)f'UXifll(I{(' CO.'i.f? 

c !11 e11ch cmc. co11/d1·ou pfemc include the ;1era11t!lge o/rcsidc1111 t!wt v1111'd fi/;e to 11•c 011 
till)' /)I.!/ if ions .1'0l! 11'0llflf !1Cl.:'ti i/17£} 11·hu! l.\JJe oj-COOjh'.l'(l/fO!l 1l'Ollflf l7L'C1Jeif 1ri!h the /,:f//U,'J,t' nj 

JJcn,1,·en1·i/le lo i111;J/cn1c11/ etfl'h ,~'.\>I irith res1Jccl to irater llllil se1rcr? 

Response: The County's SSA procedure for both of the listed options would be identical. The steps would be as 
follows: 

1) The County would require that a petition be submitted from the White Pines residents 
requesting us to take a particular action on behalf of the residents. This should be concise and 
be representative of a vast majority of the residents. Keep in mind, this action would not be 
binding. There is not a specific number that we are looking for, but typically this petition 
represents 70-80% of the residents. The County can help formulate the wording of this petition 
but it is typically a request to provide more information about a project. 

2) Once this petition is received, we will present it to the Public Works Committee for 
consideration. If given approval, staff will then analyze the project options. This analysis 
typically includes a project layout and cost estimate. 

3) The County would then present this information to the residents of White Pines for 
consideration. A survey that details the SSA expenses for the residents would be distributed to 
all properties that would potentially be contained within the SSA. At this point the expenses 
reported to the residents would be maximum cap numbers as detailed engineering would not 
have been completed. 

4) Once the results of the survey are received, they will be presented to the Public Works 
Committee for consideration. The Committee will only move forward with the SSA formation if 
a majority of the residents respond positively to the survey. Typically, the County likes to see an 
excess of 65-75% of the residents in favor of a project at this point of the SSA process. 

5) If sufficient interest exists among the residents for a project and the Public Works Committee 
recommends approval, the formal SSA formation process would commence with the County 
Board. 

6) The formal SSA formation process typically takes 1-4 months to complete (public hearings, 
advertisements, votes, etc.). 

7) Once formally approved, the County would then begin the design process associated with the 
nrnior+ It i..- rl11rinn thic- nrnre.c-c- th-,t tho r,..,, ... ..,, ''"''''"" anninaa..-r t-ha ,,.,.,..;l"\1tc- rnnrtr11rt-inn 



8) Throughout the design process, the County would complete all required loan/bonding 
documents and applications. Bidding and construction would then commence once the design 
process has been completed. 

As for the costs of the various projects, these would be determined during the initial project 
investigation mentioned above. At this point, the numbers being presented by Bensenville are likely the 
most current numbers. 

!Of'oliil /)o/c lff}'(' lo ;>rnridc rhe np/ac<'lilc/1/. 11·h1111rn11id hcnmr cs1i111wc fiir rhe ah111"'" 

Response: This would not be possible to answer until the initial design is completed. If this were to be a 
direction that the subdivision wishes to explore, we would then meet with Wood Dale to 
discuss if they have the ability to serve your area. Such items as existing network capacity, 
excess storage availability, proximity of existing lines would all have to be examined. At that 
time, anticipated service fees would also be established by Wood Dale. 

3 !(ire \1·crl' 10 a,\k "Jl!inoi.v .:Jn1t'ric{tll /.Voter'' io r<1J1luce our J7i/Jcs. etc., irheFe ~i-011/(/ rhL')' /J.l'/ u1n· 

11 <1/erfro111--!.uke J!ichigan. "1Jm111u11ir.1· ll'c/l:' Cun nm ;>lease di1cm'.1 1rho regulures 1/Jc111u11d11 ho! 

rccowsc reside/l/1 1rn11/d hurc if1herc m'l' pmhlcm1" IV/Jw f.J'fJC of coo;!er11fion 11 ou/d he 11ccd,·d 

/}·rJ!n !he ['i/lo,~e to in1;J/l'l77t!l/ this ollernath·e? 

Response: Once again, detailed meetings would be needed with Illinois American Water to determine 
definitively. However, I would assume that they would supply Lake Michigan water to your 
subdivision through an agreement with Bensenville. Bensenville would likely sell them the 
water and then they would sell it to your subdivision. Illinois American would be responsible 
for the water mains throughout the subdivision. The Illinois Commerce Commission (ICC) 
regulates Illinois American since they are a private "for profit" company. The avenue that 
residents have with a private utility would be with the ICC or through private legal 
filings. The County or the EPA would have no regulatory authority over this 
organization. In order to make this option feasible, Bensenville would have to do the 
following: I) sell or give the current system to Illinois American and 2) agree to sell Lake 
Michigan water to Illinois American. 

4. /Iha! 11ould ii rake 10 rcri.1i11hc ircm.1 mc11fio11cd in ( 'huimwn Schi/lcnlrom'.I 3. I'} }Ii/() /err a lo 

/ 'f//o,f!,l' f)l'l'Silft!t1!, r·rank .\'o!O, UJltJ /O fJOS\fh~V rc'Sflltl tfiscussfons H'iffl f't'S/h'CI !O the l!'(f/('/' \)'.\!Clll 

"'I ru.\ tr uc/ ure in1; Jrn 1't!1ne nt ;>rojcc/? 

Response: I would assume that you are referring to the possibility of the County taking over the White 
Pines System, forming an SSA to make the needed improvements and purchasing water from 
Bensenville. If this is the case, then the County would require clear direction from the 
neighborhood that this is the option that they would like us to further explore. In previous 
attempts for the County to form an SSA to make the infrastructure repairs, a majority of the 
residents within the subdivision were not supportive of this concept. As with the other 
options, Bensenville would need to be highly involved and supportive with this concept. 

5. ft hus h1'c11 rumored w1d ;mhliclv stored rhur 111en1hcn o(/h<' Ti'hit<! l'in<'s ('hie ,-11.1ociutio11 !lourd 

r old ( '01m1 )' o /Ii ci11/1. including yourself r hut most or a!! of't!ie reside11 ts of I he 11 'hi I e /' inc.1 

\Uhclirision H·ere .. on-h<)(Jl'tl .. or .. ok" 11.·i1h a1111e.Yatio11 h.i· t/1e J/jf/a,!{e oj"Be11senvi/fe. /() .i:nur 

k11ow!c1~r.;c. in mff Of.)Dt1r 111ce1ings or com.•er.rnrions ll'i!h ( 'ivic, lssociulion Board mcrnhers. has 1hi.1 

!wen 11111cd In rhc111 ro nil/ or to any Coumi• /Jou}'(/ 111c111ha.1 or slu/f:' 

Response: During the meetings that I was in attendance, it is my recollection that the Civic Association Board 
never stated that most or all of the residents were "ok with annexation". Although annexation was 



Please let me know if you have any additional questions. 

Respectfully, 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: {630} 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 

From: Susan Diamond [mailto:szdiamond@comcast.net] 
Sent: Sunday, March 01, 2015 6:26 PM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: White Pines Infrastructure 

Hi Nick, 

Thanks for calling me back yesterday. Here are some items we discussed that I'd appreciate more 
infommtion on. 

1. Could you provide us with a step-by-step procedure for what needs to happen if we'd prefer the 
county to do the SSA for our: 

a. Water infrastructure replacement only 9 Approximate cost? 

b. Complete water system with water tower, lifting station, etc.? Approximate cost? 

c. In each case, could you please include the percentage of residents that you'd like to see on 
any petitions you would need and what type of cooperation would needed with the Village of 
Bensenville to implement each SSA with respect to water and sewer? 

2. If Wood Dale were to provide the replacement, what would be your estimate for the above9 

3. lfwe were to ask "Illinois American Water" to replace our pipes, etc., where would they get our 
water from--Lake Michigan, community well? Can you please discuss who regulates them and what 
recourse residents would have if there are problems? What type of cooperation would be needed 
from the Village to implement this alternative? 

4. What would it take to revisit the items mentioned in Chairman Schillerstrom's 3/12/2010 letter to 
Village President, Frank Soto, and to possibly restart discussions with respect to the water system 
infrastructure improvement project? 

5. It has been rumored and publicly stated that members of the White Pines Civic Association Board 
told County officials, including yourself, that most or all of the residents of the White Pines 
subdivision were "on-board" or "ok" with annexation by the Village of Bensenville, To your 
knowledge, in any of your meetings or conversations with Civic Association Board members, has 
this been stated by them to you or to any County Board members or staff? 

Thanks, Nick, for taking the time to provide us with some answers. Your wise and thoughtful advice is 
' . ' 



Aetan 
Allan Devitt 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Mike/Joe-

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Monday, April 6, 2015 1 :29 PM 
Michael Cassady 
Joseph Caracci 
RE: Meeting with White Pines Civic Association and Save White Pines Committee 

I apologize not getting back to you two sooner on this. Yes, the County will attend the meeting. We should probably 
talk later this week so that I understand the current project situation and if I need to prepare anything. 

Thanks 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works ond Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: {630} 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 

From: Michael Cassady [mailto:MCassady@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Friday, April 03, 2015 12:47 PM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Cc: Joseph Caracci 
Subject: Meeting with White Pines Civic Association and Save White Pines Committee 

Hi Nick: 

We are planning to meet representatives of these groups on Monday, April 13th at 6:30pm. We want to re-group 
and allow CBBEL a chance to present recent modeling results and review the three options on the table. Are you 
able to attend? 

Hope all is well with you! 

mike 

MichaelJ.Cassady 
Village Manager 

B BENSENVILLE 

:2 Sou~h t>~11ter Str~~e1 1~e11scnv1!i1_) 1L CiJ'1lJG 
P: r_-;:_::,o :~,~_;c 3r:\20 C: (j;:;~-· -n~1 1~-UDOE E: mcassady@bensenville.il.us 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Wednesday, January 28, 2015 8:27 AM 
Joseph Caracci 
CMT Report - White Pines 

f;Jo luck on the CMT report. See the response from CMT below - it looks like we never proceeded with the study. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks 

Nick 

From: Bauman, Alex 
Sent: Wednesday, January 28, 2015 8: 10 AM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: CMT Report - White Pines 

Nick, 

I spoke with Chris at CMT and he confirmed this report was never actually created. They have zero hours billed to 
this project as it was canceled due to outside reasons. 

Please advise how you would like me to proceed. 

Alex Bauman, M.P.A 
Project Manager 
DuPage County Public Works 
P: 630.407.6819 
Alex.bauman@dupageco.org 

lrriportant Le9a! h!otice: 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Monday, January 26, 2015 11:33 AM 
Joseph Caracci 
RE: Study done by DuPage County back in 2006 for White Pines: 

I will look for it and send it to you when we track it down. 

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Thursday, January 22, 2015 5:51 PM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: FW: Study done by DuPage County back in 2006 for White Pines: 

Nick, 

Do you have a copy of the CMT report referenced below) 

Thanks, 

Joe 

From: Amit Thakkar 
Sent: Thursday, January 22, 2015 4:57 PM 
To: Timothy Sloth; Michael Cassady; Dan Di Santo; Joseph Caracci 
Subject: Study done by DuPage County back in 2006 for White Pines: 

This is abstracted from DuPage County Minutes dated Feb-21-2006. 

Proposed White Pines Subdivision Water Main And Sanitary Replacement Preliminary Study 
(Potential Future Special Service Areal 
Principal Environmental Engineer Kottmeyer stated that the residents of the White Pines Subdivision 
submitted a petition to the County of DuPage for assistance with the repair and/or replacement of the 
water mains and sanitary sewers located within their subdivision. This petition was signed by 173 
residents. The White Pines Subdivision is located in unincorporated Bensenville at the southeast 
corner of the intersection of Third Avenue and Route 83. The residents of this unincorporated area are 
currently serviced by Bensenville for their utilities. This area of the Bensenville water and sewer 
system experiences frequent interruptions of service due to water main breaks and sanitary sewer 
back-ups. These are older systems that are primarily located in the rear of houses that further impacts 
residents during the repair process. The residents have asked the County of DuPage to work with 
Bensenville to determine if these systems can be repaired or replaced as part of a potential future 
special service area. 

Due to the large size of the White Pines Subdivision and the unknown condition of their systems, staff 
proposes to complete a due diligence study of the area to determine a solution and to quantify the cost 
of this solution. In order to minimize the costs of this study, county staff will complete a majority of the 
work in-house. However, some components of this study, such as surveying and CAD drafting, will 
require the services of an outside consulting firm. A contract with Crawford, Murphy & Tilley in the 
amount of $14,900 has also been proposed for approval (separate agenda item). Through the course 
of this preliminary study, staff will work closely with the Village of Bensenville to determine viable 
alternatives and the associated costs. Upon completion of this study, the results will be presented to 
the Public Works Committee for consideration of a potential future course of action. It should be noted 
that any funds expended as part of this study, including staff time, will be recovered if a special service 



initiation of a preliminary study for potential water main and sanitary sewer replacement within the 
White Pines Subdivision. Member Healy moved, seconded by Member Campuzano to authorize a 
preliminary study for the potential water main and sanitary sewer replacement within the White Pines 
Subdivision. 

Contract No. 13353 issued to Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc. for White Pines Professional 
Engineering Services in the amount of $14.900 
Member Healy moved, seconded by Member Campuzano to approve Requisition #13353, issued to 
Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, for Professional Engineering Services for preliminary design services for the 
White Pines Subdivision Watermain Project, for Public Works, for a contract total amount of 
$14,900.00, Professional Services per 50 ILCS 510. Roll call: Healy-aye, O'Shea-aye, Bennington­
aye, Campuzano-aye. Motion carried unanimously. 

Arnit Thakkar 

Asst, to Finance Director 

~3 BENSENVILLE 

'12 S Ccn1er St .. Bcnsenvi!!e. !l_ 60106 
Ph: 630-?GG-3200 
athakkar@bensenville.il.us 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Thursday, December 4, 2014 2:33 PM 
Joseph Caracci 
RE: White Pines Quote 

Sounds good to rne - put it in the letter and I will run it by the District 1 members. 

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Thursday, December 04, 2014 2:31 PM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: White Pines Quote 

Instead of: 

DuPage County Director of Public Works Nick Kottmeyer has stated "the water system in White Pines 
exceeded its useful life the last time we had these discussions (back in 2008), we simply cannot wait any 
longer to upgrade this system. The County is supportive of any plan that ultimately results in a new 
system for the residents of White Pines". 

How about: 

DuPage County Director of Public Works Nick Kottmeyer has stated "the water system in White Pines 
exceeded its useful life the last time we had these discussions (back in 2008). The County is supportive of 
any plan that ultimately results in a new system for the residents of White Pines". 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 

BENSENVILLE 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 
Wednesday, December 3, 2014 2:17 PM 
Joseph Caracci 
RE: Quote 

Looks good to me. Also, here is a second quote that may be useful (you can change the wording if you would like). 
will run these by our CB District 1 members. 

Director Kottmeyer has also stated that "DuPage County has examined alternative options that would include the 
involvement of the DuPage County Public Works Department and has determined that all options would result in a 
project cost that is significantly more than the offered Bensenville option. The cost of the available county options 
would be $3 and $6 million more than the Bensenville a/fer due to their fiscal contributions." 

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, December 03, 2014 1:46 PM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: Quote 

Can we use this? 

DuPage County Director of Public Works Nick Kottmeyer has also gone on record saying "the water system in 
White Pines exceeded its useful life the last time we had these discussions (back in 2008), we simply cannot 
wait any longer to upgrade this system. The County is supportive of any plan that ultimately results in a new 
system for the residents of White Pines". 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 

BENSENVILLE 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Joe -

Kollmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Wednesday, November 26, 2014 3:51 PM 
Joseph Caracci 
RE: White Pines 

What day and time were you thinking about the resident night meeting? 

Nick 

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 26, 2014 12:27 PM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: White Pines 

Nick, 

Everything went well last night. There will be three individuals (possible with spouses) from White Pines in 
attendance. I will get you the names shortly. 

Joe 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 

B BENSENVILLE 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Joe-

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Wednesday, November 26, 2014 2:54 PM 
Joseph Caracci 
White Pines Meetings 

We are all set for the meeting with the District 1 members next Tuesday (12/2) at 9:15. We will be meeting in the 
large DOT conference room, Room 2-400. We will only have a 45-minute window until they have to head to the 
other meetings. Please let the White Pine HOA members that will be attending the meeting know the time and 
location. 

Have a good holiday. 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: {630} 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 

Important Legal Notice: 

and 
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:-is rc:·cor·d of t)l_:Paqe under the prciv:s:ons of the i!l1no1s Fr-eecJorn of !nfc,TnatiC)tt /\ct IJ yc_!li c::1:e nc-.,t tht:· 
;::tc,ndc~d 1ecip1ent. or a p1?rson responsible for de!:ver1ng it therr:::to and t1ave rece1vt-:::d this conesponuenc.s ':! C:'! 1:-:,r 
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'"',( ·/ ac,t10 1·1 tak~:;n C' crn:itc:d in rt;li.:·-p1ce on :ts contents is unautrionzed and 1·na\i be t;:--;i;:y;,1f:_i! Thank /01.j 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Joe -

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Wednesday, November 26, 2014 1:05 PM 
Joseph Caracci 
RE: White Pines 

Would you be ok with me forwarding this email to the District 1 members' 

Nick 

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2014 4:50 PM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: White Pines 

Nick, 

Sorry about the phone tag these past couple days. I wanted to give you an update on where the Village stands on the 
White Pines Project. 

Village staff met with the White Pines Civic Association Board Members last week. At this meeting the Village 
presented a very generous annexation proposition to the Board. Basically, the terms of the proposed annexation 
would include: 

1. Court supervised annexation (requiring S1% approval) 
2. Village development of Water Main Replacement Project SSA ($7 million project estimate) 
3. Village to utilize approximately $1 million of unincorporated fund balance 
4. Village to split the remaining $6 million , up to $3 million for the Project 
5. Village to abate property taxes for 5 years 
6. "Residents" to pay incorporated water/sewer rates once annexation is complete (which will be before 

project completion) 
7. Properties to remain "legal non-conforming" status with Bensenville 
8. White Pines remains "rural" in appearance (ie no sidewalks, open ditches, etc.) 
9. Although out of our control, the Fire District indicated that they may be willing to abate the Fire District 

increase for the 5 years as well 

At the conclusion of the meeting, all Board members were in favor of moving forward. Those who came to the 
meeting never expecting to annex, have changed their minds and called the offer "surprising" and "doable". 

As such, we are planning to move forward with an expedited schedule that will include the following: 

1. Preliminary "term sheet" to Village Board for review and approval (Nov 25 /Dec 2) 
2. Legal Council will begin to draft annexation agreements (2 weeks) 
3. Re-meet with Civic Association Boar (November 25) 
4. MEET WITH DUPAt;E COUJllTYPUB~ICWo~i{s:¢.()JY!f\111JTEE {DEC2) 
5. Public Hearing on each Annexation Agreement(?) 
6. Submit to Circuit Court for Court Order(?) 
7. SSA Ordinance Process upon Annexation 

I 1a1ill nh,,;,...,,.-1,, ,...,...,....,i ''"''"' ....... ,.;,.+....,,...,..,.. u1i+h +f/I ..... h,...,,,... Dln-.rn Int- mn I,.,..., ....... , ,.,h-.t- I,...,...,.,,,,. f"n ..,i,... +n ,...,..,..,,..,. ..... ,..,... fn..-+hir 



I will try to call you tomorrow or even stop by if I get a chance. I have a permit that I need to pick up from 
Transportation. If I have time I will try to stop by. 

Joe 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 

BENSENVILLE 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kollmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Wednesday, November 26, 2014 1:04 PM 

Joseph Caracci 
RE: White Pines 

Sounds good. I will let the District 1 members know as well. 

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 26, 2014 12:27 PM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: White Pines 

Nick, 

Everything went well last night. There will be three individuals (possible with spouses) from White Pines in 

attendance. I will get you the names shortly. 

Joe 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 

B BENSENVILLE 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Joe-

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Wednesday, October 29, 2014 2:35 PM 
Joseph Caracci 
cburke@cbbel.com; Hayman, Anthony 
SSA Presentation Examples 
Nelson Highview Water SSA Presentation.ppt; Hobson Valley Pal & Bren SSA 
Presentation.pp!; NELSON HIGHVIEW Costs Cale - 10% Opt Out.xis 

Attached are some examples of an SSA Power Point presentation that we have completed. I have also attached our 
calculator sheet that helps to explain how SSA costs are calculated to the residents. We are still looking for Tony 
Hayman's legal opinion and I will forward that to you if it is located. In the meantime, I would suggest that your 
attorney contact Tony directly to discuss his thoughts on the formation of the White Pines SSA. I have included him 
on this email. He can also be reached at (630) 407-8204. 

Please let me know if you need any additional information. 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630} 407-6818 
Fax: {630} 407-6701 

!n1portant Lega! Notice: 
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Introduction 

Why are we meeting? 

• Petition received for water service 

• Individual homeowner requests 

• Availability of Lake Michigan water 
service from DuPage County 
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Special Service Area 
Procedure 

STEP 1: Property Owners make a request for service 
STEP 2: Public Works Committee Approval 
STEP 3: Meeting with Property Owners 
STEP 4: Survey Property Owners to Form SSA 
STEP 5: Public Works Approve or Deny SSA Creation 
STEP 6: County Board Approve or Deny SSA Creation 
STEP 7: If SSA is Approved - Public Hearing - 60 days 
STEP 8: County Board Approve or Deny SSA Formation 
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Estimated Project Costs 
(Assumes 10°/o Of Properties Opt Out Of SSA) 

Pr,o.ject Estimated Costs 
Construction (watermain infrastructure) $985,000 

'-.~~"'"·~·" "'" ~'"""' .. ~-,.··-- ·•········· .. ······· .. . ..•.... 

,Pressure Booster Station' ! . $80,000 . 
•"•·•~--~-w•'"~~···"''•"' • • • ,_,.,,,..>-<><-' ---~·-•-•"''"'' ·~-m~~~J,,,.,_,_~~~~~~ ,,,,.,.,, __ ,J_,.,.,",_'·"·~~=-~'~"''-'' ~~-·•· '''" ~""''""'=~•~• <'''"~·• •• • • '"'""''"'-'~" •~~="'• '"•··•-"M""""~"' 

Engineering & Construction Oversight 1 $100,000 
1''~"'''-•"''•''"'~"'-·~-"•<''<•••""'"""" '" , •'"'~'~""'~-•••••W'~""''••V.,, ,,, "•••O,• ffC'%~----~~·~"'""''"""'·"''-·""'• '"""''" '" • .,,,.,, ''"""""" •·•·>•'~--···>•.,•·•'•'•""'""''''""""""''''"'''"'-'• , • ''", '"'"''""'~''""'""""'' • 

.Administrative/Legal Fees/Easements I . $100 ,000 
... ~Bond Issuanc~E~p~nses ........................ 1 ................ ...............•... ... ~~········ ................. $85,000 •······ ·····~~·· ................. d 

.,,.,_,.~"'''~'~'"'""•-•• ,~,--, '"""""'····•'"'"'""-""""""'" ' 

:Project Cost (sub-total) 
""""''··--,,--""·---~·'-·•----.---.. -----'<~~" -~"'" , .. ,"''" ·-"'" , ... ,.)•"' -

·Contingency 10% 
,, •••.. , ••. , .. ,........... ,, .•.. ...• . ..•.. . ••..••••.•....•• , •... • ....• , ,., •••• , •.••• , ...• ~,~····,, •••••• , ••••••••• , ...• , ••••• ••·•··•· ··•··•••• "'"'·••>.•• ••••· •••• , •• ,, •• ,., •••··· •.. 

. . ,,!otal Project Cost (maximum SSA bonding amount) 

$1,350,000 

$135,000 •. 
$1,485,000 

·······•····.· 

The Total Project Costfigure represents the amount needed to construct the water system ···"'······· 
in thepublicr,ightof way and install the service stub sup to the property line with restoration. ,,,, ... 



Estimated SSA Tax Payments 
(Assumes 10°/o Of Properties Opt Out Of SSA) 

20 Years @ 5.25% Interest Rate Annual Payment $121,699 per year 

Area Total Assessed Value of the SSA Parcels 72 $5,163,363 

Annual Tax Rate = Payment I Total Area Assessed Value 
'·*-"-"''"''. "'" '''""" . '---·"---·-.~---- _, 

$121,699 I $5,163,363 0.0236 
'-~~--------_.- '"'"* ....... .,.,,,.,._,. .. -~~-·<.• ···~··'··~-""'~"··- .. ---~---·--·- .. ---~-'-~"'"'" -+-~-·---·-·· ------~-"'"'"•"-···· 

~,,,,,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,, , ,, ,,, ,,,,,, '" ,~~"'' ,,, ,,,,,,,,,,,~~,,, ,,,,, 

iAnnual Tax Rate = $2.36 per $100 of the assessed valuation 
{. "'"°"'"' rn••·~••-•0•• 1 •. , ... ••·-----·~--~-•••*"'>" 

Example of Annual Tax PaymentsJAssumes lOo/o OfProperties Opt Out Of SSA) 
' - Utilize billingyalue for SSJ\taxcalculations(billitlg value= assessed value,~property exemptions). 
-Assessed valuation is approximately one-third of fair market valuation 
- Property owners should contacttheir TownshipAssessorfor accurate property assessments & exe111ptions. ,, 

.,,~ Property owners should,contact a tax advisor to determine tax deductibility of SSA tax payments. 

Home Assessed at $ 60,000 i( est. home value $180,000) 
Home Assessed at $ 70,000 (est. home value $210,000) 
Home Assessed at $ 80,000 '(est. home value $240,000) 

Annual Payment $1,414 
Annual Payment $1,650 · 
Annual Payment $1,886 



Estimated Project Costs 
(Assumes Newton Avenue Participation Only) 

'"'"·"""''''"""" ' 

, PEoje ct Es ti01a,te d ~os ts 
''"''~~·,-·~---- ' .~- '•" 

Construction (watermain infrastructure) $520,500 
.. ,,",p .. ,,ressure Booster Station, $80,000 ........................................ . 

, .. ~ ...... , ..... ,............. , .. , ............. ~ ...... ,,, ...•.. 

Engineering & Construction Oversight 1 $60,000 , ......... ,~-·"''""'' '" ... , ........ ,.,,.. . ............... , ........ , ... . 

Administrative/Legal Fees/Easements i $70,000 ... ...~............ . ... ,,, . •· ...... ~ ''" '']"'''" ............. ,............................ $75,000 . 
. Bond Issuance Expenses 

, •• ., .. ,, •• , •'"~'""''"-''"'"''"- ·-->< ""'"'"''""'"'"~""'""''~-"~"""'"'''"'""" 

Project Cost (sub-total) 
~"",__, '"'"'' ""' ' ""'"""'"""""•-·••'•">'··~· ........ , ,,.,,,~--- "' ,. ... --•. , ,._ "'""'""~'"'''' "' 

$805,500 

, ....... " ..................... c ...... ontingency 10~ .............. ~~ ............. ~ . ......... .. ........... $80,550 . 
"""'"''""' , .. ,,.,.· 

Total Project Cost (maximum SSA bonding amount) $886,050 . 
·························~.............. ....... ' 

The Total Project CostfigureTepresents the amount needed to construct the water system 

in the public~ig~t of way and install the service stubs ~pto th~ property line with restoration. .. . . 



Estimated SSA Tax Payments 
(Assumes Newton Avenue Participation Only) 

. .. Finance Bond Payments (Assumes Participation Of Newton Avenue Properties Only} 

... . ... . 20 Years @ 5 .25%i Interest Rate Annual Payment $72,614 per year ................ . 

Area Total Assessed Value of the SSA Parcels $2,521,563 

. Annual Tax Rate = Payment I Total Area Assessed Value 
'~~ "•"~--'"''•'>'«"'' •- __ .,,,, -•- ""'-""""'' "''""'m-•• """'""'''~~-~''" "'' ,_,_., ''''"''''' ""'"'•--~'"" ••' •••• ., ••••••• •• 

$72,614 I $2,521,563 0.0288 
, ......... _ .... +·-~·-···-· . ... . .. ,........ ........... ············c······· --~ ........... . 
:••--••'>•• .. "-"''""•~'W••+'••w=•M--•<e,uo,o"w~·-~·"''"''"'";'"'""'''"''"~"""''~'=--;•~'•'"""~'~'''"+-' ,. " •'''"'''=~--·-~""'''~"'''"--:-••• '""'"'""'"''"'<•;,~ ''"-"''''"'_;,,NW''"'''"''"~'''' '••• ""'"''""'"" ""'' •='~''"'"'"'"'''"• •· •- •' ' "'""''''" "'' · '-·••- "'"""" 

AnnualTaxRate = $2.88 lper$100oftheassessedvaluation . 
,\,_ ,_,,,.,,_,_ '""·"-''"'"' '''"'" '"'" --'"'·""''"'"""·••w•••' •> """ ""~•••-•-·"''-• •• '' • '"""-"-''"'-••-•••••"~' ''''• ''''''" -·--~~· .... ~,~~•-.-..-. 

~xample ofAnnual Tax Paiments {AssumesParticieation Of ~ewton Avenue ProeertiesOnlI} 
: Utilize billingyalue for SSA tax calculations(billingyalue = assessedvalue:propertyexemptions). 
- Assessed valuation is approximately one-third of fair market valuation .. 
- Property~wners should contact their Township Assessor for accurate property assessments & exemptions. 
- Property_owners should contact a tax advisor to determine tax deductibility of SSA taxpayments ............................... . 

Home Assessed at' $ 60,000 (est. home value $180,000) 
Home Assessed at. $ 70,000 "{est. home value $210,000)···-.. ········· 

Home Assessed at $ 80,000 .(est. home value $240,000) 
. .......... .... . 

Annual Payment $1,728 
Annual Payment $2,016 
Annual Payment $2,304 · 



Estimated Individual Private Costs 

Water Connection Fee with3/4"Meter(currentrates) [($1592 + $392) $1,984 
•""'»'-'>>•••••••''' ' ' ''' "''''~"'"'"'""""'"'""~"""' "''" ' ' •• ''"''""'<"W' '" "'" """ <' '''"''' •<'~·"~"''''~''''"'" •''"'''<=•'""'""'·oh• ''~''UM•••'>•'•'<'•'·•"''''""°'"''"''"""""'"'""·•""""""""~''''"'"··~""'""--'•',.'"<•••<'<•"""'' ••' W'P>'"Y>,'>•'''"'0•,.-•,•? ''"'>''"·'•""""'<"'<~~·· w«•op•o'<"'"""'-'•<'"'""''""''-

Estimated cost of service line installed on private property varies I $3 5/ft Avg 55ft r $1,925 
"" '""''""" ...... ,. ... _. .. '""'"""'""'"~'""'" "''""'' ·•·· ----"'""--. \--""'" -- . '"'"•'·~--"" '' .-, ........... ,. '""'""' .... -. .,~"""' "'"''"'·"~---"·--·-" '' ',.," ""'"""'""""'''' ""'~""""""''"'''"""''"''"''"'~-----· -- ' . , . ' '''""' ···-··----- .... -,.~· ·····-··--···•·'"""" -- ,, - ' 

. . Estimated Private costs: $3 ,909 
,,.,~ . .,,.,"'·=•'"'"<'·'·'""'""'"""'··•""='~""'"'"'~·"'""'''''-""6==~·><..,-,.-""'"'"-''''"""'" .. , .. , .. ,._,_~,., .. ~,.,,~"'':"~"'""'"''"''°""""°''""-'"" •·-·•'"""'''"'"'"'""'''''"=''"w"''"~''"·'"'""'""·'·""~-- ,_..,,,, __ ., . , ,, ........ ,_,, 

DuPage County Public Works water billing est.(6000 gals/ mo. average residential user) 
m...-,, . ._,,_,,.,,,,~,-."''"•"'"'"""'" ' ., ""''" •'"''"' '' '"" .,,.,,,,..,., • ._.,,_,__.,~, ,.,,,.,.,.,.,,. ,. ' """""""~-"' _,,_ . .,,, _ _,,, .... ,,._._ - -''" ,,__,_,,.,_,, ''"~'"'"""'~•"'"'" • "' "'" ,,_,.," ,.,,_,,.,,._, """"" '' 

'Note: Any remaining funds available at end of project will be applied towards connection & meter expenses. 



Summary Of Financial Information 
Nelson Highview Water SSA 

Scenario 1 - 10°/o of properties opt out of SSA 
Total Project Cost - $1,485,000 
SSA Tax Rate - $2.36 per $100 of assessed valuation 

Home Assessed @ $60, 000 - $1 ,414 per year 
Home Assessed@ $70,000 - $1,650 per year 
Home Assessed@ $80,000 - $1,886 per year 

Scenario 2 - Newton Avenue Properties Only 
Total Project Cost - $886,050 
SSA Tax Rate - $2.88 per $100 of assessed valuation 

Home Assessed @ $60, 000 - $1 , 728 per year 
Home Assessed@ $70,000 - $2,016 per year 
Home Assessed@ $80,000 - $2,304 per year 

Private Costs (Applies To Both Scenarios) 
Costs related to individual connections - $3,909 
All regular usage charges 



Construction Process & Tentative Timeline 
(If Approved By Homeowners) 

• Engineering completed (Dec 2010) 

• Obtain easements and permits (Jan 2011) 

• Construction contract awarded (Jan 2011) 

• County issues bond for project (Feb 2011) 

• Construction started (March 2011) 

• Completion of construction (August 2011) 

• Initial restoration (September 2011) 

• Individual water connection allowed (October 2011) 

• Final restoration (March 2012) 

• First Tax Increase From SSA Tax (2012) 



Key Issues Related To Nelson Highview Project 

(If Approved By Homeowners) 

• Future Of SSA project determined by residents 

• If approved, final SSA boundaries will be set when County 
reviews surveys submitted. 

• Final price of the SSA tax will be determined once boundaries 
are finalized. 

• County will not include properties along Western & Evergreen 
that votes no to the survey. 

• If project moves forward, all of Newton Avenue will be 
included. 

• Other water service options exist from Glendale Heights. 



Property Owner Survey 
Nelson l-lighview Subdivision Water ln1provements 

Proposed Special Service Arca 
August 2010 Ho1nco\vncr Survcv 

This survey is being sent to a!\ property owners within the Nelson Highvie\.V Subdivision 
area to determine their interest in forming a special service area to finance a water 
itnprovcn1cnt project. It should be understood that based on the results of this survey, 
DuPage County 'viii dctenninc if the SSA tbnnution process will ho initiated for your 
neighborhood. The final boundaries of the SSA project will be established once these 
surveys have been returned to the County with the boundaries being established to 
provide \Vntcr service to the majority of property owner consensus. 

If a n1ajority consensus exists mnong the property owners in frtvor of fi,)nning a special 
service area, the results of this survey will be presented to the DuPage Cnunty Board to 
begin the tOnnation process and a public hearing \.•:ill be announced by registered tnail. 

Please select the state1ncnt that best represents your view on the i()m1ation of a special 
service area. Only one vote for each lot will be counted. 

Yes, ( ani in fnvor of creating a special scrvii.:c area to finance tbe proposed water 
ilnp1ovcmcnt project m my area. I understand !hill the final cost of this project will 
depend upon the nmnbc1· of properties included within the SS/\, with the SSA l<lx ranging 
from S2.36 to S2.88 per SlOO of assessed vuluatiou. I undcrstanJ that this survey will be 
used to dctcnninc whether rm SSA will be u1itiatcd by the DuPage County l30<1rd 

No, I 1un not in favor of \.:'.rcating a spo:cial service <1rea to finance the proposed water 
in1prove1ncnt project in my area. I understand that this survey will be used to determine 
whether an SS/\ will he ini1iated by the DuPage County Board. 

I already receive \Valer service fron1 another water utility provider, thcrcfnrc do not 
include me within the boundmy of any proposed spcch1l service <ffc<1 frJr water. 

Please pruvidc narnc or eurnmt w;;1ter provider: 

()wner·~ N.aine; 

Property /\ddn.::ss· 

Parcel Numhcr: 

Signature: 

MAIL TO: 

-----~-·---·--Dale; 

Please return this sut·vcy prio1· to Scptc1nbcr 10, 2010. 

DuPage County Public \Yorks 
Nelson Highvkw Suhdivi~rn.)n \\later lrnprovcrncn!s Survey 
4~ I N. County Farm Road 
\:v'hcaf(in, JI. 60187 

Please call (630) 407-fiXOO with any qnc:stions/com1ncnts related to thi~ :>urvcy 



Frequently Asked Questions 

• Will the SSA charges be tax deductible? 

• When is the first year this shows on my taxes? 

• How is the cost per home calculated? 

• Is it possible for the costs to be higher or lower? 

• What happens to remaining project bond funds? 

• What happens if I sell my house? 

• What happens if the SSA is approved and properties not 
included in SSA want to connect in the future? 
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Hobson Valley Water System 
Improvements 

DuPage County Public Works Department 
Nicholas Kottmeyer 

Superintendent 



Introduction 

Why are we meeting? 

• Petitions were received & individual 
homeowner requests for water 

• Revised project scope based on last 
meeting 

• Finalized engineering design 
• Revised cost based on actual bid pricing 





Introduction 

• What is a Special Service Area? 
A means to provide funding and facilitate 
services requested by residents. 

• What is the process to form a Special 
Service Area? 

Establishing ordinance 

Public Hearing 
Forming ordinance 



Special Service Area 
Procedure 

STEP 1: Property Owners make a request for service 
STEP 2: Public Works Committee Approval 
STEP 3: Meeting with Property Owners 
STEP 4: Survey Property Owners to Form SSA 
STEP 5: Public Works Approve or Deny to Establish SSA 
STEP 6: County Board Approve or Deny to Establish SSA 
STEP 7: If SSA is Established - Public Hearing - 60 days 
STEP 8: County Board Approve or Deny SSA Formation 



Project Cost Estimate 

• Cost based on actual bid of revised project 

• 9 contractors submitted bids 

• Price represents lowest qualified bidder 

• Contractor is required to hold bid price to 
allow for residents to decide on SSA 

• Project timing takes advantage of highly 
competitive construction market 

• Project cost savings by combining the two 
subdivision areas 



Estimated Project Costs 
DRAFT 
20 Year Bond 

HOHSON VALLEV \\IAl'Ell SVSTE:\-1 ll'vlPROVEJ\·1E"'iTS 

SPECIAL St<:HVICE AREA 

ESTHVlATED COSTS SEPTEJ\1BER 2008 

Projc;;l Estimated Costs 
Construct inn 
Design Engim:cring 
Construction Oversight 
Contingem:y 

Admini~lativc /Legal/ J:,asemenls 
Rnnd hswmce 
Total Project Cost 

$!,388.665 
$230,000 

S80.000 
$100,0llO 

SS0.000 
S70.000 

$1,91ff,665 

The Total Project Cosl figure represents the a1no1rnl DCl'<led lo construct lhc '1tater mains 

in the 1rnhlic ri~ht nfwa~· and inst:tll thl' service stubs UJ> to the proper!~· line \~ith n'storaliou. 

Finance Bond Payments 
20 Yctll"s ~1}' 5.50% Interest Rate $160.553 pcrycar 

Arc;.i Total As:;cssc<l Valut.: of the SSA 55 Lots $10.514.481 

Annu,11 nix Rate 1';1yment i Totul Area A.~.'ies~ed Value 

$160,553 $20,514,48 ! 

Annual Ta)\ Rate $0.78 per S 100 of the As~csscd Va.!ue 

Example of Annual Tax. l'avmcnts 
Assessed Value is approximmcly one third oftllc proper\)' value 

Home Assessed at $300,000 (;ictual home v<ilue $900,000) 
Home Assessed at $200.000 (actual home v<ilue $600,000) 

Ilornc Assessed al $100,000 (actual home v<ilne $300,000) 

Annual Payment 

Annual Pa)ment 

Annu;;il Payment 

The Snccial Servicl' Area does not include the following Prh·ate Prunerty Costs. 
- Water Cnnm:i.:lmn Pcnnil fee wilh Mt:tcr ($1,07)'" + $577) 

- Esti111atcd cost ol'wi·viec line with meter on private property varic; $35/ft /\\g 10011 

TOTAL 

DuPage County Public Works 1~ater billing est. 8000 galimomh (average residential 1l~cr) 

~ If there is remaining funds, they may be used to secure service connection permit fees 

U.U078 

$2,348 
$1.565 

$783 

$!.650 

$.3~500 
$5, 1 )() 

't35 monthly 



Cost Comparisons 

Old Estimate New Estimate 

Tax Rate I $100 

Assessed Value 

$100,000 

$200,000 

$300,000 

$1.12 

$1, 120 

$2,240 

$3,360 

$0.78 

$ 780 

$1,560 

$2,340 



Property Owner Survey 
Hobson Valley Water System Improvements 

Proposed Special Service Area 
Scptcmhcr 2008 Homeowner Survey 

This survey is being sent tu all property owners within the Hobson Valley Water System 
Improvements area to determine their interest in forming: a special service area to finance 
the proposed water project. It should he clearly understood that the results of this survey 
will be usc<l tu dctcnninc if the SSA fonnation process should be iniliukd for your urea. 
[fa 1na)ority consensus exists among the property owners in favor of fonning a special 
service area, the results of this survey will be presented to the DuPage County Board to 
begin the formation process and a public hearing will he announced by registered mail. 

Please select lhc slalement that best represents your view on the formation of a special 
service area. Only one vote for each lot will be counted. 

Water Main Service 

I am in favor of creating a special service area to finance the proposed water main 
ex1ension~ into my area wi1h a project maximum CD st of$ l,918,605.0U. J understand tha1 
this survey will be used to detenni11e whether an SSA will be initiated. 

I am.!!!!! in fav()r of creating a special service area to Ii.nan cc the proposed water main 
extensions intu my area. ! understand ilia! thi> suncy will be u.>cd to dctem1inc whether 
an SSA will be initiated. 

Owner's Name: 

Property Address: 

Parcel Number-

Signature: ---------- ______ Date·-------

MAIL TO: 

Please return this survey prior to Septem~r 15, 2008 

DuPage County Public Works 
Hobson Valley Water System l!nprovements Survey 
421 N. County Farm Road 
Whea1011, IL 60187 

Please call (630) 407·6800 with aJ1y qucstion!>icommcms relatetl lu thi~ surve)'. 



Construction Process & Tentative Timeline 
(If Approved By Homeowners) 

• Surveying & final engineering design (August 08) 

• Obtain easements and construction permits (SepUOct 08) 

• Award construction contract (Nov/Dec 08) 

• Initiate construction of the water main project (Dec 08/Jan 09) 

• Completion of construction project (Summer 2009) 

• Initial restoration (Fall 2009) 

• Homeowners allowed to connect to water mains (Fall 2009) 

• Final restoration (Spring 2010) 



Questions 
& 

Answers 

CONTACT INFORMATION 

DuPage County Public Works 
Kenneth Zenisek 630-407-6800 



NELSON HIGHVIEW ESTATES 
SPECIAL SERVICE AREA WATER SYSTEM 

ESTIMATED COSTS 
(ASSUMPTION - 10% OF PROPERTIES OPT OUT OF SSA) 

- AUGUST, 2010 -

Project Estimated Costs 
Construction (watermain infrastructure) 
Pressure Booster Station 
Engineering & Construction Oversight 
Administrative/Legal Fees/Easements 
Bond Issuance Expenses 

Project Cost (sub-total) 
Contingency 10% 
Total Project Cost (maximum SSA bonding amount) 

$985,000 
$80,000 

$100,000 
$100,000 
$85,000 

$1,350,000 
$135,000 

$1,485,000 

The Total Project Cost figure represents the amount needed to construct the water system 
in the public right of way and install the service stubs up to the property line with restoration. 

Finance Bond Payments (Assumes I 0% Of Properties Opt Out Of SSA) 
20 Years @ 5.25% Interest Rate Annual Payment $12 I ,699 per year 

Area Total Assessed Value of the SSA Parcels 72 $5, I 63,363 

Annual Tax Rate = Payment I Total Area Assessed Value 
$121,699 I $5,163,363 = 0.0236 

Annual Tax Rate = $2.36 per $100 of the assessed valuation 

Example of Annual Tax Payments (Assumes 10% Of Properties Opt Out Of SSA) 
- Utilize billing value for SSA tax calculations (billing value= assessed value - property exemptions). 
- Assessed valuation is approximately one-third of fair market valuation 
- Property owners should contact their Township Assessor for accurate property assessments & exemptions. 
- Property owners should contact a tax advisor to determine tax deductibility of SSA tax payments. 

Home Assessed at $ 
Home Assessed at $ 
Home Assessed at $ 

60,000 (est. home value $180,000) 
70,000 (est. home value $210,000) 
80,000 (est. home value $240,000) 

Annual Payment 
Annual Payment 
Annual Payment 

The following res presents an estimate of individual costs for connection to water system. 
Water Connection Fee with 3/4" Meter (current rates) ($1592 + $392) 
Estimated cost of service line installed on private property varies $35/ft Avg 55ft 

Estimated Private costs 

DuPage County Public Works water billing est (6000 gals/ mo. average residential user) 

/Vote: Any ren1aining_fz1nd"i available at end of project will be applied toivards connection & 111eter expenses. 

$1,414 
$1,650 
$1,886 

$I ,984 
$1,925 
$3,909 

$41 monthly 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Wednesday, October 15, 2014 9:44 AM 
Joseph Caracci 
RE: White Pines Water Main Project 

Hi .Joe - I marked which one of the dates listed below would work for me in red. 

Nick 

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville,il.us] 
Sent: Monday, October 13, 2014 2:58 PM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Subject: FW: White Pines Water Main Project 

Nick, 

Wondering if you got a chance to review. 

Joe 

From: Joseph Caracci 
Sent: Thursday, October 09, 2014 3:16 PM 
To: Christopher Burke; Kottmeyer, Nick 
Cc: Buoy, Kevin 
Subject: RE: White Pines Water Main Project 

Gentlemen, 

I got an email crossed up last week. Chris is not available next Friday. Do any of the following dates work on your 

ends' 

10/20-11-2 (unavailable this entire time, but would be available from 10-12) 
10/22 - 11:30-2:30 (this would worki 
10/23 -After 2pm (unavailable) 
10/24 - all day (after 2:00) 

Sorry for the confusion. I will update the invite once I hear back. 

Thanks, 

Joe 

From: Christopher Burke [mailto:cburke@cbbel.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 01, 2014 10:25 AM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick; Joseph Caracci 
Cc: Michael Cassady; Dan Di Santo; Mehul Patel; Buoy, Kevin 
Subject: RE: White Pines Water Main Project 

I can meet on the 16'" From 9:30-11:30 and from 2-4:30 



Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. 
9575 W. Higgins Road, Suite 600 Rosemont, IL 60018 
Phone: (847) 823-0500 Fax: (847) 823-0520 
E-Mail: cburke@cbbel com 

From: Kottmeyer, Nick [mailto:Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 01, 2014 9:08 AM 
To: 'Joseph Caracci' 
Cc: Christopher Burke; Michael Cassady; Dan Di Santo; Mehul Patel; Buoy, Kevin 
Subject: RE: White Pines Water Main Project 

Joe-

I wouldn't be available on the first two dates, but both the 10/16 and 10/17 would work for me. If you need other 
dates for consideration, let me know. 

Thanks, 

Nick 

Nicholas Kattmeyer, P.E. 
Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: (630) 407-6818 
Fax: {630} 407-6701 

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 01, 2014 8:41 AM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Cc: cburke@cbbel.com; Michael Cassady; Dan Di Santo; Mehul Patel; Buoy, Kevin 
Subject: White Pines Water Main Project 

Nick (and Chris), 

I think it's time to revisit (once again) the White Pines project. Do you have any of the following times available: 

Friday 10/10 - anytime 
Monday 10/13 - after lpm 
Thursday 10/16 - 9-llam 
Friday 10/17 - anytime 

Thanks, 

Joe 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Joe-

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Wednesday, October 1, 2014 9:08 AM 
Joseph Caracci 
cburke@cbbel.com; Michael Cassady; Dan Di Santo; Mehul Patel; Buoy, Kevin 
RE: White Pines Water Main Project 

I wouldn't be available on the first two dates, but both the 10/16 and 10/17 would work for me. If you need other 
dates for consideration, let me know. 

Thanks, 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 
Director af Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone: {630} 407-6818 
Fax: {630} 407-6701 

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 01, 2014 8:41 AM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Cc: cburke@cbbel.com; Michael Cassady; Dan Di Santo; Mehul Patel; Buoy, Kevin 
Subject: White Pines Water Main Project 

Nick (and Chris), 

I think it's time to revisit (once again) the White Pines project. Do you have any of the following times available: 

Friday 10/10-anytime 
Monday 10/13 - after lpm 
Thursday 10/16 -9-llam 
Friday 10/17 - anytime 

Thanks, 

Joe 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Kollmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org > 

Thursday, July 10, 2014 8:20 AM 
Joseph Caracci 
Buoy, Kevin; Hayman, Anthony 

Subject: RE: July 22 White Pines Neighborhood Meeting 

Joe-

Our attorney is Tony Hayman, I have copied hirn on this email. His phone number is (630) 407-8204. 

Nick 

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville.il.us] 
Sent: Thursday, July 10, 2014 6:48 AM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick 
Cc: Buoy, Kevin 
Subject: Re: July 22 White Pines Neighborhood Meeting 

Can I get your attorneys contact info to pass along? 

Thanks, 

Joe 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Jul 9, 2014, at 4:38 PM, "Kottmeyer, Nick" <Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> wrote: 

Joe -

You might want to get our attorney with your attorney to discuss the specifics of the SSA formation 
in an unincorporated area. He has already done some work towards this project in the past that 
may prove useful. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas l(ottmeyer, P.E. 

Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 
421 North County Farm Road 

Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone. (630) 407-6818 
Fax: (630) 407-6701 

c .. --. ,,...,.."'"""' r ........ ..,,...,...; r.....,....,,,._,....,r ...... ..,,..,.;""'h,... ...... ~ .... ,,;11,... ;1 ..... 1 



To: Kottmeyer, Nick; Buoy, Kevin 
Subject: July 22 White Pines Neighborhood Meeting 

Gentlemen, 

Just wanted to give you a heads up that we have cancelled our 7 /22 White Pines Neighborhood 
Meeting. We have decieded to get more info from Oakdale Woods and our SSA Attorney before 
trying to cram in a meeting. We are now looking at a mid-late August Meeting. I will keep you 
posted. 

Thanks, 

Joe 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Joe -

Kottmeyer, Nick < Nick.Kottmeyer@dupageco.org> 
Wednesday, July 9, 2014 4:39 PM 
Joseph Caracci; Buoy, Kevin 
RE: July 22 White Pines Neighborhood Meeting 

You might want to get our attorney with your attorney to discuss the specifics of the SSA formation in an 
unincorporated area. He has already done some work towards this project in the past that may prove useful. 

Thanks 

Nick 

Nicholas Kottmeyer, P.E. 

Director of Public Works and Operations 
DuPage County 

-121 North County Form Road 

Wheaton, IL 60187 

Telephone. (630) 407·6818 
Fax. (630) 407·6701 

From: Joseph Caracci [mailto:JCaracci@bensenville,il.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 09, 2014 4:35 PM 
To: Kottmeyer, Nick; Buoy, Kevin 
Subject: July 22 White Pines Neighborhood Meeting 

Gentlemen, 

Just wanted to give you a heads up that we have cancelled our 7/22 White Pines Neighborhood Meeting. We have 
decieded to get more info from Oakdale Woods and our SSA Attorney before trying to cram in a meeting. We are 
now looking at a mid·late August Meeting. I will keep you posted. 

Thanks, 

Joe 

Joseph M. Caracci, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 
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